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AGENDA



Bartram Springs

Community Development District
475 West Town Place

Suite 114

St. Augustine, Florida 32092

District Website: www.BartramSpringsCDD.com

October 2, 2023

Board of Supervisors

Bartram Springs Community Development District

Dear Board Members:

The Meeting of Bartram Springs Community Development District is scheduled for
Monday, October 9, 2023 at 6:00 p.m. at the Bartram Springs Club Amenity Center,

14530 Cherry Lake Drive, Jacksonville, Florida.
Following is the advance agenda for the meeting:

I. Roll Call
II. Audience Comments (regarding agenda items listed below)
III. Approval of Minutes of the September 11, 2023 Meeting

IV. Consideration of Proposals
A. ATV / Utility Cart

B.  Night Swim Lighting Repairs
C. Veteran’s Park Awning and Fabrication
D. Rust and Copper Stain Removal

V. Staff Reports
A. Attorney

B. Engineer

C. District Manager


http://www.bartramspringscdd.com/

D. General Manager - Report
E.  Operation Manager - Report
VI. Supervisor’s Request and Audience Comments
VII. Financial Statements
A. Balance Sheet as of August 31, 2023 and Statement of Revenue &
Expenditures for the Period Ending August 31, 2023
B. Assessment Receipt Schedule

C. Approval of Check Register

VIII. Next Scheduled Meeting — November 13, 2023 at 8:30 a.m. (@ Bartram Springs
Club Amenity Center

IX. Adjournment



THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS



MINUTES OF MEETING
BARTRAM SPRINGS
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
The regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Bartram Springs Community

Development District was held Monday, September 11, 2023 at 8:30 a.m. at the Bartram Springs
Club Amenity Center, 14530 Cherry Lake Drive, Jacksonville, Florida.

Present and constituting a quorum were:

Andrew Walden Chairman

Derri Lassiter Young Vice Chairperson
Stephanie McKinney Supervisor

Taner Nierengarten Supervisor

Lacy Reynolds Supervisor

Also present were:

Jim Oliver District Manager

Wes Haber by phone District Counsel, Kutak Rock
Sue O’Lear Bartram Club Manager
Winslow Wheeler Operations Manager

Jay King

The following is a summary of the actions taken at the September 11, 2023 Bartram Springs

Community Development District Regular Board of Supervisors meeting.

FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS Roll Call
Mr. Oliver called the meeting to order at 8:30 a.m. and called the roll. Four Supervisors
were in attendance constituting a quorum. Ms. McKinney participated in the meeting via phone

until she joined the meeting in person at 9:06 a.m.

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Audience Comments
Mr. Oliver opened the audience comment period. A resident commented on a possible
safety issue with the interior pool lights. Mr. Wheeler responded that there were two issues. One

issue was with the interior pool lights, but it was not a safety issue, and everything was secure. He
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stated that there were two lights out. He explained that the second issue was the actual night
swimming where some of their LED lights went out. The resident also commented on the rust
stains throughout the pool from the drains. He asked if this was something that would be fixed.
Mr. Wheeler responded that it would be and that they treat those twice a month. Mr. Walden asked

Mr. Wheeler if he could investigate it and come up with ideas on how they could get that cleaned.

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Approval of the Minutes of the August 14,
2023 Meeting
Mr. Oliver stated the next item was approval of the minutes of the August 14, 2023

meeting. Mr. Oliver asked for any comments, corrections, or changes to the minutes. Ms. Reynolds
noted an adjustment to the minutes on page 11 stating that her meeting was not with Ms. Stephanie

McKinney, it was with Ms. Stephanie Taylor the Amenity Staff Manager.

On MOTION by Mr. Walden, seconded by Ms. Young, with all in
favor, the Minutes of the August 14, 2023 meeting, were approved as
amended.

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Actions Related to Revenues Sharing
Workshop
Mr. Oliver explained that this was an opportunity for Board members to discuss any actions

they would like to take as a result of the workshop they had a few weeks ago. Mr. Walden
responded that he had none. Mr. Nierengarten asked if they were good on what Vesta had proposed
going forward as far as the revenue sharing. Mr. Walden responded that he didn’t have any issues
with it. Ms. Young thanked Ms. O’Lear for getting the revenue share information out regarding
the summer camp. She asked if there was a fee or fees taken out for the regular expenses for
material supplies taken out of the full amount that was received for the summer camp or the
revenue that comes in for summer camp. She also asked if they had extra staff paid from their
CDD funds. Mr. King responded that the camp was self-sufficient and any of the costs associated
with the camp came out of the revenue from the camp. Ms. Young asked if the additional workers
were paid from Vesta. Mr. King responded yes, from the revenue from the camp. Ms. Young asked
Ms. O’Lear if the spreadsheet that she sent her incorporated minus the amount that was taken out
of the revenue for the employees. Ms. O’Lear responded that it did. Mr. King explained that the

CDD was off the top of the revenue and then what was left over was used to pay for the expenses.
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Board and staff discussion ensued on the summer camp revenue sharing. Ms. Young responded
that in comparison the amount that Vesta was profiting versus the amount that they were receiving,
which was 10%, was not reasonable. Mr. King responded that one thing when they look at the total
revenue was it was about 50/50 with the 10% versus what they made. Ms. Young asked why Vesta
would profit from it when they were paying Vesta a large amount per year. She asked why Vesta
was profiting an additional amount from the summer camp. Mr. King responded that when they
look at their overall profitability and take the program out of the equation, they would need to
charge more for their services to make up the difference. He explained that the previous Board’s
direction was to keep the CDD assessment low and the fee with Vesta low. He further explained
that they could operate under any format that the Board would like, but that was how it was created
in the past. The idea was to keep the CDD subsidy lower and create profitable programming.

Mr. Walden stated that he thought it was all successful when they did the Workshop, but
he was seeing now that there were discrepancies. He asked Ms. Young and Ms. Reynolds if they
could get with Mr. King and see how they could put this on their spreadsheet because he was
confused and obviously the information wasn’t on the spreadsheet if Ms. Young had to ask about
it. Ms. Young responded yes, and she explained that it would be projections such as taking the
programming out and the CDD being paid for all the programming, what would the projected
increase be for their fees for Vesta specifically moving forward. She added that they, then, as a
Board, could decide if they want to go that route. Mr. King explained that overall, Vesta’s
profitability was 4.36% with the current contract. He noted that other profitability was 60% for
programs and 40% for the contract with the CDD. He further explained that $20,000 comes from
the programming, so it would be a $20,000 increase that they would need to charge for the scope
of the amenity services to make up for the lack of profitability from the program. Ms. Young stated
that the only way they would know for sure what the amount was that they should be charged for
their services as their management company was to look at other companies and make a
comparison. Ms. Reynolds stated that as a Board, they needed to be cognizant to their fees on a
flat fee amount for their contract, so they would know what to expect from the program share from
something like a summer camp. She added maybe 10% because it was such a high grossing
revenue event that they were charging their residents and non-residents and perhaps they needed
to have a little more of the share on that because it was something that the residents and non-

residents were using. She didn’t know if 10% was equitable in this scenario or if it should be more
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than that. She suggested that as a Board, they needed to decide because it was a higher revenue for
Vesta. Ms. Young responded that she agreed, but the problem was that even if they say they want
20%, then Vesta would go back and charge an increase for something else and the CDD would be
in the same predicament, which she didn’t think was fair because they really didn’t know what
Vesta, in today’s market, should really be charging without doing comparisons with other
companies. Ms. Reynolds stated that it would be in their best interest, even though Vesta had been
a great partner for 20 years, to put an RFP together to market their Property Management Services.

Mr. Nierengarten brought up the revenue sharing arrangement with the Amenity Athletics.
He recommended that an addendum be made to the contract. He asked the Board if they have Mr.
Haber put together an agreement or addendum to the current revenue share, would they all be ready
to vote on it if done today. He asked if the Board was ok with the 10% of revenues and $10 per
participating non-residents for the Amenity Athletics revenue sharing portion of the program. The

Board agreed to only the Amenity Athletics portion, but not on the portion of the camps, etc.

On MOTION by Mr. Nierengarten, seconded by Mr. Walden, with all
in favor, Directing Counsel to Prepare an Addendum to the Contract
as stated in the Workshop with 10% of Revenues and $10 Per
Participating Non-Resident for the Amenity Athletics Programs not
including the Summer Camp Program, was approved in substantial
form.

FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Ratification of Happy Hoops Agreement
Mr. Oliver asked Ms. O’Lear if the vendor dropped off a copy of the signed agreement.

Ms. O’Lear responded no, but she had his certificate of insurance. She stated that Sarah was
communicating with him via email to get the signed copy of the actual agreement, but she had not
saw it. Mr. Oliver stated that he had a conversation with Coach Brenden Clowry and, as previously

discussed, he will be using one court. They are waiting for him to sign the agreement.

On MOTION by Ms. Reynolds, seconded by Mr. Walden, with all in
favor, the Happy Hoops Agreement, was ratified.

Mr. Nierengarten asked Mr. Haber if they could somehow in the contract state that it
renews in December, so that they could renew all their contracts in December. Mr. Haber

responded yes.
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SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Discussion of AgrowPro Agreement
Mr. Oliver stated that the Board decided to not enter into a revised agreement with price

escalations based on inflation index. They will revisit pricing during 2024 as time dictates for

execution of athletic field treatments and field closures.

SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Presentation of Draft Revised Fishing Policies
Ms. McKinney stated that she had a lot of residents concerned about kids in their back yard

being extremely rude. She recommended having a very clear policy. The draft of revised fishing
policies was presented to the Board. After Board discussion, it was decided to approve the revised
fishing policies subject to finalization of the map showing specific locations at four ponds open

for fishing to all Bartram Springs CDD residents.

On MOTION by Mr. Walden, seconded by Ms. McKinney, with all
in favor, the Revised Fishing Policies Subject to Finalization of the
Map Showing Specific Locations at Four Ponds Open for Fishing to
All Bartram Springs CDD Residents, was approved.

EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Resolution 2023-07, Setting a
Public Hearing Date Regarding Non-Resident

User Fees
Mr. Oliver presented Resolution 2023-07 to the Board. He explained that the non-resident

user fee was an annual fee of $1,500 a year and they were proposing that it be increased to $3,000
a year. He stated that they were proposing to schedule the Public Hearing for 8:30 a.m. on
November 13, 2023.

On MOTION by Mr. Walden, seconded by Mr. Nierengarten, with all
in favor, Resolution 2023-07, Setting a Public Hearing Date
Regarding Non-Resident User Fees on November 13, 2023 at 8:30
a.m., was approved.

NINTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Duval County Supervisor of
Elections Polling Location Agreement
Mr. Oliver stated that this was for the 2024 Election Cycle for Primary Election as well as

General Election. Mr. Oliver stated that they had General Election there in the past and it was very
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convenient for the residents. Ms. O’Lear also stated that they had the General Elections there
before and it was the same staff every election who were an absolute delight to work with. She

noted that she didn’t see any reason to not renew the event.

On MOTION by Mr. Walden, seconded by Ms. Young, with all in
favor, the Duval County Supervisor of Elections Polling Location
Agreement at the Bartram Springs Amenity Center, was approved.

TENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Proposals
A. Swimming Pool Interior Lights
Mr. Wheeler presented the proposals for the swimming pool interior lights. He clarified

the differences between the night swim versus the interior lights. He reviewed the four different
proposals, which were Epic Pools, Big Z Pools, Pool Troopers, and ASP. He noted that the big
difference in the proposals was a complete repair versus the light engine only and bracket. He
recommended to do a complete repair of the light and light fixture, which was offered by Epic
Pools and Big Z Pools. After brief Board discussion, it was decided to approve Epic Pools proposal
for the replacement of swimming pool interior lights at a not to exceed cost of $4,000. The proposal

price is $3,200.

On MOTION by Ms. Young, seconded by Ms. Reynolds, with all in
favor, the Epic Pools Proposal for the Replacement of Swimming Pool
Interior Lights at a Not to Exceed Cost of $4,000, was approved.

*Ms. McKinney joined the meeting in person at 9:06 a.m.

B. Basketball Court Resurfacing
Mr. Wheeler presented the proposals for the basketball court resurfacing stating that this

was best suited for when the weather is cooler, which would probably be in November. The vendor
proposals for the basketball court resurfacing were from Coast to Coast Recreation, Court
Surfaces, MOR Sports Group and NIDY Sports Construction. He explained that they had used
Coast to Coast Recreation and Court Surfaces before. He stated that they had never used MOR
Sports Group, but he read that they were a good company and they showed that when they came

out and was very thorough. He also stated that their proposal was turned in very quickly and it was
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less expensive. The warranties were discussed. MOR Sports Group has a 3-year guaranteed crack
repair system, and the other two companies only do a year, if that. He pointed out that their
discussions on how to repair everything was a lot more in depth than what was written on the
proposals for the other companies. Mr. Walden asked about the color of the court changing to red,
but Mr. Wheeler responded that it would be about $4,000 more dollars to change the color. Ms.
Reynolds asked how often they were looking at resurfacing the court all together. Mr. Wheeler
responded that it was about every four years. The last time it was resurfaced was 4 years ago. Mr.
Walden asked if this was normal with their other communities to resurface every four years. Mr.
Wheeler responded that they talk about every five to seven years, but that had not been the case
for them. After Board discussion, it was decided to go with MOR Sports Group proposal for the

basketball court resurfacing for $16,155. It was noted that Counsel would prepare an agreement.

On MOTION by Ms. Young, seconded by Ms. McKinney, with all in
favor, the MOR Sports Group Proposal for Basketball Court
Resurfacing for $16,155 and Counsel will Prepare an Agreement, was
approved.

C. Replacement Awnings for Veterans Park
Mr. Wheeler presented four proposals for the replacement of awnings for Veterans Park to

the Board. He explained that over time they had some trouble with vandalism, and it had got to the
point where it wasn’t looking good at all. He stated that he had worked with all four companies in
the past and they were all solid companies. He noted that considering the type of fabric that was
used and the company itself, he recommended Thompson Awning. The vandalism was discussed
further by the Board and signs saying that the area was under surveillance was recommended. Ms.
Young also recommended raising the awnings up so people can’t get on the table and reach to rip
the awning fabric. After Board discussion, it was decided to go with Thompson Awning to replace

the awnings at Veterans Park for $12,000.

On MOTION by Ms. Young, seconded by Ms. Reynolds, with all in
favor, the Thompson Awnings Proposal for Replacement of Awnings
at Veterans Park for $12,000, was approved.
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D. Structural Engineering Services
Mr. Wheeler presented three proposals for the structural engineering services of the slide

tower to the Board. He explained that this was a Capital Improvement item that pops up about
every five to seven years just to make sure everything was solid with the engineering itself. He
noted that there was nothing visual at this point to indicate that there were any structural problems
with the slide tower. Mr. Walden asked when the last time they had a thorough inspection of the
tower. Mr. Wheeler responded that he had been there almost six years, and this was the first time
it popped up on the Capital Improvement and he didn’t know when the last time an inspection had
been done. He explained that the cost with Fortress Engineering Group looked to be the most
reasonable way to start. He clarified that these three proposals were for them to inspect it only and

it did not include repairing it.

On MOTION by Mr. Walden, seconded by Ms. McKinney, with all
in favor, the Fortress Engineering Group Proposal for Structural
Engineering Services of the Slide Tower, was approved.

Mr. Nierengarten recommended that the scope be very specific and very directive to what
they want them to look at because if they were to look at this one right now, it would fail a fire
inspection. Mr. Walden asked Mr. Wheeler if he would have some input in addition to their

inspection. Mr. Wheeler responded that he would be with them.

E. Tree Trimming at JEA Lift Station
Mr. Wheeler presented four proposals for trimming of all JEA station trees to the Board.

After review of the proposals and Board discussion, it was decided to go with Taylor Tree Services

proposal. The proposal cost totaled $1,600 for tree trimming at four JEA lift station locations.

On MOTION by Ms. Young, seconded by Mr. Walden, with all in
favor, the Taylor Tree Services Proposal of $1,600 for Tree Trimming
at Four JEA Lift Station Locations, was approved.

F. ATV Utility Cart
Mr. Wheeler presented five proposals for facility UTV or ATV to the Board. It was noted

that an ATV or UTV cart was needed for hauling trash so they wouldn’t have to use their personal
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vehicles. The proposals were discussed in detail by the Board, and it was decided that more
research needed to be done regarding costs of converting cart/UTV to street legal so that it can
operate on COJ streets within Bartram Springs. Mr. Walden stated to Mr. Wheeler that they would
like this vehicle street legal out the door and not having to add all the additional stuff to meet the
requirements. He noted his frustration that they will have to bring this item back to the next
meeting. He stated to Mr. Wheeler that in the future to come to the Board from A to Z with
everything when the Board asks questions about a particular item. Mr. Wheeler noted that he
understood. Mr. Nierengarten stated that Mr. Wheeler had been talking to him a lot and they had
went through hundreds of different options. Mr. Walden responded that he truly understood that.
He asked Mr. Wheeler if they could meet on Wednesday at 1:00 p.m. so he could see the location
of where the vehicle will go. Ms. Young suggested that now that they must go back to this company
and the price will be even more, maybe they want to look at getting another quote from another

company.

G. Night Swim Deck Lighting
Mr. Wheeler stated that they were in the middle of working with two vendors to ensure

appropriate repairs were made to return pool and deck to night swim certified status.
Ms. Young noted that she had to leave in a few minutes, and she wanted to make the Board
aware that there was a typo in the stormwater management item.

*Ms. Young and Mr. Nierengarten left the meeting at 9:55 a.m.

ELEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Update Regarding Comcast Revenue
Mr. Oliver stated that the District received $5,667.79, which was the quarterly revenue

share that they will receive from comcast for the period of April 1, 2023 to June 30, 2023.

TWELFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Staff Reports
A. Attorney
Mr. Haber had nothing to report to the Board.

B. Engineer
There being no comments, the next item followed.
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C. District Manager
Mr. Oliver had no updates to report to the Board.

D. General Manager — Report
Ms. O’Lear reviewed her General Manager Report. She explained that there was no Board

action needed today other than what they already discussed. She included a recap of the August
facility closings in her report, which included the water main break and the hurricane closure. She
stated that there was nothing to bring before the Board in terms of strikes or suspensions this
month. She noted that they were continuing to generate responses to the surveys, and she would
have a full report at the next meeting. Ms. Reynolds asked about names and emails showing after
scanning. She wanted to make sure that they were still getting responses regardless of the
anonymity of it. Ms. O’Lear responded that she doesn’t see any names when she looks at the
results. Mr. King stated that they didn’t see the names or addresses, and he had not had that
experience when he scans it. He explained that when someone asks questions and wants them to
follow up with feedback, they will provide their contact information.

Ms. Reynolds asked about the suspensions. Ms. O’Lear addressed the suspensions and
stated that one suspension ends on Friday. Ms. Reynolds stated that it would be helpful to know
when suspensions are lifted. Ms. O’Lear explained that she tries not to put those in her reports to
protect people’s privacy. Ms. Reynolds explained that it goes back to the communication piece for
restitution, etc. Mr. Walden asked Ms. O’Lear and Mr. King what system they had in place for
letting the Board know about what was still out there. Ms. O’Lear explained that she kept a
spreadsheet of all the strikes and suspensions on her desktop, and she could share it at any time.
Ms. Reynolds noted that she didn’t know anything about the dock vandalism, and she asked for an
update and if anyone was paying restitution on it. Ms. O’Lear responded that they were still in the
process of collecting it and when she receives the checks from the families, she will report it. Mr.
King stated that when they send the packet to GMS for publishing, they could send an email at the
same time. Mr. Walden responded to Mr. King that he would appreciate that and thanked him.

E. Operation Manager — Report
Mr. Wheeler presented his Operation Manager Report to the Board. He also presented a

pamphlet for new roofing for the Amenity Center.

10
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THIRTEENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Supervisors  Requests and  Audience
Comments
Ms. Reynolds stated that she went to the Ice Cream Social and it was lovely. She noted that

she saw the QR code and scanned it. She explained that she wanted to participate in the surveys
and wanted to encourage the residents to participate as well. She stated that her old key card that
had not been used in 12 years still worked. She noted concern of other old key cards not being
deactivated. She thought it would be prudent to do an audit of the key cards that have not been
used in a while and deactivate them. Discussion on the key cards ensued and Ms. O’Lear stated
that anything additional in the audit that the Board would want to see this year, they would be
happy to provide if they know specifics. She noted that the goal this year was to encourage
residents to submit photos. She added that their project for the end of the year was the audit that
they perform every year and the updated resident photos.

Ms. McKinney asked for an update on the tree replacement at playground. Mr. Wheeler
responded that the tree was still under warranty for a replacement. He explained that they were
hoping the tree will come back, but it was likely that it would not. Mr. Walden asked what the
price difference between a canvas shade and a tree. Mr. Wheeler responded that he could get some
pricing for the shade structure. Board and staff discussed all the options available. Mr. Walden
asked Mr. Wheeler if the company budged on giving them their money back. Mr. Wheeler
responded that was correct, they did not budge on giving the money back. Mr. Walden requested
that they scratch the company off their list of contacting. Ms. McKinney asked about the second
umbrella at the Amenity Center playground. Mr. Wheeler responded that they had one to put out
there.

Mr. Walden commented on the commemorative brick for Veterans Park project.

Mr. Oliver opened the public comment period. A resident commented on the condition of

the fields and the access by non-residents.

FOURTEENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Financial Statements
A. Balance Sheet as of July 31, 2023 and Statement of Revenue & Expenditures for the
Period Ending July 31, 2023
Mr. Oliver reviewed the financial statements. A copy of the financials was included in the

agenda package. The capital reserve balance is $242,000.

11
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B. Assessment Receipt Schedule
A copy of the assessment receipt schedule was included in the agenda package. The District

1s 100.33% collected.

C. Approval of Check Register
Mr. Oliver presented the check register for review.

On MOTION by Mr. Walden, seconded by Ms. McKinney, with all
in favor, the Check Register, was approved.

FIFTEENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Next Scheduled Meeting — October 9, 2023 at
6:00 p.m. @ Bartram Springs Club Amenity
Center

Mr. Oliver stated the next meeting will be on October 9, 2023 at 6:00 p.m. at the Bartram

Springs Club Amenity Center.

SIXTEENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Adjournment

Mr. Oliver asked for a motion to adjourn the meeting.

On MOTION by Mr. Walden, seconded by Ms. McKinney, with all
in favor, the meeting adjourned.

Secretary/Assistant Secretary Chairman/Vice Chairman

12



FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS






Proposal Summary for Board Consideration
Proposal Title: Facility UTV Purchase- Board Action Necessary
Date: 10/09/2023

Background: Previously we discussed the need for a maintenance vehicle on property for the
use of all duties related to Operations: trash removal, dog stations, hauling materials for projects
and use for field upkeep throughout the year and game weekends, etc. At the September meeting,
the decision was narrowed down to the purchase of the Kawasaki UTV from RideNow Power
Sports, and I was to bring final pricing for a street legal UTV to present in October.

To finalize the purchase either a $ 500.00 down payment should be offered or a check in the final
amount of $13,503.30. Within the price includes all dealer fees, a lifetime GPS to monitor the
vehicle, a lifetime battery warranty, registration of the vehicle (which allows the vehicle to be
operated on COJ streets within the community) and non- installed parts which include mirrors,
windshield, and a roof. Lastly, there is a 36-month warranty available for $ 1000.00. The new
vehicle will be parked in an existing fence in a secure area at the amenity center. The location is
in between the tennis courts and the pool pit area (Please see picture below). In-house we will
also construct a small 5x8 roof to protect that vehicle from the weather behind a locked gate.
Lastly, a policy will be established for specified operators of the new vehicle.

Bid Response Summary:

Vendor Name Total Cost Comments
(Warranty info, variances with other proposals, etc.)
John Deer $13,333.00 | ATV-One Year Warranty, Local Vendor.
Kabota $ 13,700.00 | ATV- One Year Warranty, Local Vendor
Great Sports Inc. $ 7,450.00 | UTV-One Year Warranty-Wholesaler is in Chicago
Safewholesale.com Ilinois and the vehicle will need to be delivered.
Typically, delivery will be 3-4 weeks from acceptance.
Lowes $8,499.00 | UTV Axis 4x4- One Year Warranty Proposal not
available until time of purchase.
RideNow Power $ 13,503.30- | UTV- Kawasaki-SSR Bison and Mule SX One Year
Sports final bill of | Warranty Proposal requested however not yet
sale received. Final transaction requires either $500.00
down or payment in full.

Staff Recommendation: This writer and the general manager agree the vehicle is a necessity for
the operations of the facility. If the board chooses, we can finalize the purchase of the vehicle.



Funding Source: Funding for this project can be resolved using Capital Outlay (600-53800-
6000).



RideNow Powersports Jacksonville
6407 Blanding Blvd
Jacksonville FL 32244
904-771-8244

BILL OF SALE
*ok KKk kK ALL SALES FINAL *ok ok ok Kk K
PURCHASER: PROPERTY SERVICES, VESTA HOME PHONE: DATE: 09/21/2023
WORK PHONE: 9048805156 DEAL #:
14530 CHERRY LAKE DR E. SALESMAN: Christopher Burke
JACKSONVILLE FL 32258 EMAIL: FIN MGR:
DESCRIPTION OF PURCHASE DESCRIPTION OF TRADE
N/U/D: New STOCK #: KA510951 STOCK #: MILEAGE:
YEAR: 2023 COLOR: GRN YEAR: LISC #:
MAKE: KAWASAKI ENGINE #: FJ400DE216524 MAKE:
MODEL: KAF400JPFNN CLASS: U MODEL:
SERIAL #: JK1AFEJ14PB510951 ODOM: 0 SERIAL #:
SETTLEMENT
NONE BASE PRICE: 7,799.00
DEALER FREIGHT: 987.39
DEALER SET UP: 976.81
*DEALER FEE: 599.95
INSTALLED PARTS/LABOR: 0.00
PAINT PROTECTANT: 0.00
GPS: 999.00
ELECTRONIC FILING FEE: 24.00
SUB TOTAL: 11,386.15
SALES TAX: 0.00
VEHICLE TAX: 0.00
0.00
NON-INSTALLED PARTS/LABOR: 1,684.90
EXTENDED SERVICE: 0.00
36 MTHS PRIORITY MAINTENANCE: 0.00
TIRE/WHEEL PROTECTION: 0.00
BATTERY WARRANTY: 394.00
GAP PROTECTION: 0.00
THEFT PROTECTION: 0.00
PRESOLD PARTS/LABOR: 0.00
REGISTRATON/LICENSE: 38.25
OUT OF STATE ADMIN FEE: 0.00
GRAND TOTAL ALL UNITS: 13,503.30 TOTAL PRICE: 13,503.30
TRADE ALLOWANCE: 0.00
Customer was offered Gap, Thetft, TRADE PAYOEF: 0.00
Paint Protectant, Extended Warranty, Tire, TRADE EQUITY: 0.00
PMA, LoJack, Battery. Customer has DECLINED DOWN PAYMENT: 0.00
protection unless purchased as TOTAL DOWN PAYMENT: 0.00
shown on this Bill of Sale () DOC STAMP: 0.00
BALANCE DUE: 13,503.30
PURCHASER: REFERRED BY:
PURCHASER: MANAGER:

In signing this Bill of Sale, customer acknowledges that the above purchased item(s) were paid

for by cash, check, credit card, or a fundable finance contract. All sales are final. No refunds

on above product unless stated otherwise in writing. Dealer retains all incentives unless

otherwise stated on a "We Owe" statement. IN MOST CASES, AFTERMARKET COMPONENTS AND/OR DAMAGE
CAUSED BY AFTERMARKET COMPONENTS, ARE NOT COVERED BY THE FACTORY WARRANTY AND/OR EXTENDED

WARRANTY. X

* THESE CHARGES REPRESENT COSTS AND PROFIT TO THE DEALER FOR ITEMS SUCH AS UNPACKING, ASSEMLY, SETUP,
INSPECTION, CLEANING AND ADJUSTING THE UNIT, AND PREPARING DOCUMENTS RELATED TO THE SALE.







Proposal Summary for Board Consideration
Proposal Title: Night Swim Replacement Lighting- Board Action Necessary
Date: 10/09/2023

Background: There are two sets of “shoebox” LED night swim lights and six decorative “acorn”
lights that need replacement. This writer is working with the vendors on many details to satisfy
the requirement of the Department of Health for the night swim specifications. Dobson Electric
and Lampshades Unlimited determined that the shoebox lights are under warranty and will be
replaced for only material and labor cost, which is a tremendous savings. Currently, this writer
has attempted to satisfy the requirement of obtaining pricing from three vendors. However, the
remaining two vendors were not able to obtain the lighting under warranty and I have yet to
receive their proposals. Without the warranty, the replacement of the shoebox lights is upwards
of $ 3700.00 per light. Dobson electric would also replace the decorative lighting on the pool
deck, which is included in the price and upon completion the Department of Health would
coordinate with Dobson for the re-certification of the night swimming for the residents.

Bid Response Summary:

Vendor Name Total Cost Comments
(Warranty info, variances with other proposals, etc.)

Dobson Electric $ 5430 10-year manufactures warranty. One year warranty on
labor. Shoebox light replacement $3530

Acorn lighting $ 1900.00

Dobson will coordinate with Health Department to
ensure Night Swim compliance

City Electric Pending
Proposal
Lynch Electric Pending
Proposal

Staff Recommendation: This writer requests approval for all lighting repairs for $5430 from
Dobson Electric.

Funding Source: Funding for this project can be resolved using facility Maintenance (320-
57200-34100).






Proposal Summary for Board Consideration
Proposal Title: Replacement Awnings for Veterans Park- Re-submission
Date: 10/09/2023

Background: In the meeting on 9/11/2023 the board voted and on Thompson Awning for both
the raising the height of the awning and the awning replacement. Howeverm in evaluating the
fabrication to increase the height of the awning, Thompson decided they would not be able to
complete this process as originally expected. I now present Bullet Fabrication to do the
fabrication work on site and raise the structure by two feet for the cost of $3,550.00. (Please note
there are every few fabricators available for this service and this writer continues to search for
others.) Then an awning vendor will come behind to replace the awning.

Otherwise please see “recommendations” for further information.

Lastly, awning vendors utilize different fabric products with their materials. Some are called
“Sunbrella,” others “solamesh” while each are a UV protection in the fabric. In dealing with the
type of fabric in the past my experience has been that there is approximately a 5—7-year
durability with any of the products where we will begin to see fading issues.

Relevant Pictures (if Applicable):

Project Scope Quoted:

Bid Response Summary:

Vendor Name Total Cost Comments
(Warranty info, variances with other proposals, etc.)
Thompson Awning $12,000.00 | 10-year manufacturer’s warranty on Sunbrella fabric,
workmanship 2 years. 50% deposit once contract is
accepted.
Boree Canvass $9408.00 1 year warranty on sewing and instillation. 50%

deposit once contract is accepted.




Advanced Awnings $16,130.00 | 5-year manufacturer’s warranty on UV Solamesh
fabric fabric, workmanship 2 years. 50% deposit once
contract is accepted.

Bliss Products $15,168.00 | 10-year manufacturer’s warranty on Sunbrella fabric,
workmanship 1 year. 50% deposit once contract is
accepted.

Bullett Fabrication | $ 3550.00 All fabrication completed on site one year
warranty on all work.

Staff Recommendation: This writer has utilized each of these companies in the past and had
good experiences throughout. Also, the warranty on the awning has never come into question in
the past because we have had more of a problem with vandalism to these products throughout the
community. Therefore, the products were of good quality and installation has never been an issue
with any of the companies.

In order to keep the total cost the same/similar to the previously approved proposal from
Thompson Awning, this writer recommends utilizing Bullett Fabrication for the fabrication work,
and then Boree Canvass for the awning. In doing so we would be able to incorporate the
fabrication and the canvass for relatively the same amount at $ 12,958.00.

Funding Source: Funding for this project can be resolved using facility Maintenance (320-
57200-34100).

Please see the following pages for submissions by each vendor and any relevant supporting
documents.



Proposal

e Fabric:
BOREE CANVAS UNLIMITED, INC.
4635 Highway Avenue, Jacksonville, FL 32254 Valance:
(904) 388-8770 * Fax (904) 387-0174 * (800) 396-6770
Web: www.boreecanvas.com, E-mail: donnieboree@boreecanvas.com Binding:

Submitted To:
BARTRAM SPRINGS CCD

Date:
July 11, 2023

Street:
14530 CHERRY LAKE DR EAST

Phone:318-0797
EMAIL: WWHEELER@VESTAPROPERTYSERVICES.COM

City, State, Zip:
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32258

Job Name/Location:

Salesman:

DONNIE BOREE

Contact:

WINSLOW

We hereby submit specifications and estimates for:

DARK GREEN SHADE MATERIAL

Prices good for 30 days

REPLACE TWO SHADE CANOPIES APPROXIMATE SIZE: 32° X 21°

Please note: This is a binding contract for custom work. All deposits are non - refundable.
Permitting and/or engineering are not included unless specified. These services are available at an additional charge.

CBC 1255294 State certified contractor Job Price $

Tax $
LICENSED, BONDED AND INSURED Down Payment Info: | Total Job $9,408.00
FABRIC IS WARRANTED BY THE MANUFACTURER Less Deposit $4,704.00
1 YEAR WORKMANSHIP WARRANTY APPLIES TO SEWING, AND INSTALLATION Due @ Com $4,704.00

APPROXIMATE COMPLETION TIME: WEEKS AFTER RECEIPT OF SIGNED AND

DATED PROPOSAL AND 50% DEPOSIT, THE BALANCE IS DUE UPON COMPLETION.

NO FRAME WARRANTY ON USED FRAMES OR RECOVERS. NO WARRANTY ON USED OR REPAIRED FABRICS.

Material is guaranteed to be as specified. All work to be completed in a workmanlike manner according to standard practices. Any alteration or deviation from above

specifications will involve extra charge over and above the estimated. All agreements are contingent upon strikes, accidents or delays beyond our control. Owner is to carry
fire, tornado, and other necessary insurance. Our workers are fully covered by Workman’s compensation Insurance. In the event of a breach of this agreement, the breaching

party shall pay all reasonable attorneys’ collection fees and costs of the other party incident to any action brought to enforce this agreement. Accounts not
paid in full within 30 days are subject to 18% interest charge on the amount due. Items stated in this contract will remain the property of Boree Canvas Unlimited, Inc.

until paid for in full, with rights to enter the property for repairs and/or removal.

PLEASE SIGN PROPOSAL:

Salesman’s Signature:

(Buyers Signature)

(Date)



ESTIMATE

Bullet Fabrication LLC bulletfabrication@yahoo.com

2229 Janet Drive (904)226-9395
St Johns, FL 32259

Winslow Wheeler

Bill to

Winslow Wheeler
14530 Cherry Lake Drive East
Jacksonville, FL 32258

Estimate details

Estimate no.: 1069
Estimate date: 09/18/2023
Expiration date: 10/18/2023

Product or service

1.  Custom work

Bartram Springs Park -raise 2 awnings 24"

Amount
1 unit x $3,550.00 $3,550.00
Tota $3,550.00
o
xpiry 10/18/2023

date


mailto:bulletfabrication@yahoo.com
tel:(904)226-9395

PROPOSAL

July 25,2023
THOMPSON AWNING & SHUTTER CO. www.thompsonawning.com
2036 Evergreen Avenue Telephone: (904) 355-1616
Jacksonville, FL 32206 Facsimile: (904) 212-1875
FL License # CGC1524194 email: sales@thompsonawning.com
Awning Recover Proposal Submitted To:
Vesta Property Services Telephone: 904.318.0797
Attn: Mr. Winslow Wheeler email: wwheeler@vestapropertyservices.com

200 Business Park Circle, Suite 101
Saint Augustine, Florida 32095
Project: Veterans Park Recovers
14530 Cherry Lake Dr. E. Jacksonville, Florida 32225

Two (2) Canvas Awning Recovers Complete with:

1. Thompson Awnings Manufactured Frames being recovered: NO.

2. Awnings Style: Pyramid.

3. Awnings Sizes: 2 @ Width: 22°- 0”, Total Drop: 3’- 6”, Projection: 22°- 07,
4. Fabric Mfg.: Sunbrella, Color: Forest Green (#6037).

5. Scallop Style: None.

6. Fabric reinforcements in all corners to increase fabric life and reduce wear.

Fabric attached to frame: Steel Cable w/ Trampoline Style Lacing-Heat Sealed Seams.

7. Double Lacers required: Yes, Quantity: Same.

8. Frame Pick-up and/or repair required: NO.

9. Final Measurements required: YES.
10. Installation approximately 8 — 10 weeks from confirmed order.

Quote Price: $12,000.00 (50% Deposit Required)

Adder: Raise Awnings 3’- 0” w/ 8 post extensions add $§___ TBD, initial to accept.
Notes: 1. A convenience fee of 3% will be added to all credit card transactions.

2. Any applicable sales taxes included.

3. Price is subject to change after 30 days.

Warranty: Manufacturer’s Warranty on Fabric —Sunbrella- 10 years, Workmanship — 2 years.
Authorized by: Daniel Blankenship:

This Is Custom Work. A 50% deposit is required with order; balance due on day of installation. Order is confirmed upon
receipt of deposit and one copy of signed proposal. A late charge of 1 1/2% per month will be added to the unpaid balance
starting on the agreed upon payment date. In the event any amounts due under this proposal are not paid when due, the
undersigned agrees to pay all costs of collection and attorney's fees, whether or not suit is instituted.

All material is guaranteed to be as specified. Please double check all information because this product will be custom made
and cannot be returned or deposit refunded. Any alteration or deviation from above specifications involving extra costs will be
executed only upon written orders, and will become an extra charge over and above estimate. It is understood and agreed that
title of said property shall remain in possession of Thompson Awning until the whole amount of purchase price is paid. All
agreements are contingent upon strikes, accidents or delays beyond our control. Owner is to carry fire, tornado, and other
necessary insurance. Our workers are fully covered by Workman's Compensation insurance.

ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL

The above prices, specifications and conditions are satisfactory and are hereby accepted. You are authorized to do the work as
specified. Payment will be made as outlined above.

Signature: Date of Acceptance:



http://www.thompsonawning.com/
mailto:sales@thompsonawning.com
mailto:wwheeler@vestapropertyservices.com




Proposal Summary for Board Consideration
Proposal Title: Lap and Recreation Pool Copper Stains- Board Action Necessary
Date: 10/09/2023

Background: As you can see from the photos below, the drains and returns throughout the Lap
and Recreational Pools have copper and iron stains around them. During preventative
maintenance for the pools, a product called Iron Out is utilized to help remove the copper and
iron stains, however, the use of a metal impeller and motor parts rust with age and it becomes
something beyond what these products can keep clean. There are several solutions. One,
increased usage of products like Iron Out, which is now being used on a weekly basis. Second,
approving a vendor to dive throughout the pools and treat the areas with Muriatic Acid and apply
a further solution into the grid areas. Third, the pool could be drained, the affected areas and the
grids treated, and then the pool restored to its normal status. However, this option comes with
risk of damage that the vendor would not take responsibility for. And finally, the entire pool
surface could have the mar site completely redone.

While cracking of the concrete is not likely, there is always that remote possibility any time a
pool is drained. Both diving and draining have about 80% success rate in removing the stains,
but it does affect the mar site of the pool coating, in that it will continue to wear away the coating
over time. As well, it will create “circles” around the drain that will not match the existing color
of the mar site. Ultimately, re- mar siting the pool interior surface would produce the best results,
but it is also at the greatest cost. The last recorded renovation was 2015 and the cost was
approximately $165,000.00. In all, the contractors that have come out to preview the project have
stated our mar site looks to be in good condition overall and can withstand muriatic cleaning.
The capital improvement plan does list a pool renovation for 2025. Finally, a further preventative
maintenance for the staining issue is changing the impellers of the 20 horsepower motors that
control the water flow from the existing metal to the new innovations of plastic impellers
(obtaining a range of pricing).



Bid Response Summary:

Vendor Name Total Cost Comments
(Warranty info, variances with other proposals, etc.)
Big Z Pools $3712.50 90-day labor warranty. The process includes the
vendor diving with gear into the pool to apply muriatic
acid. The pool will be closed for 1 day.

Epic Pools Declined to | Vendor indicates it is time to renovate the pool and
bid any spot cleaning would not be a thorough enough

process for the proper handling of this project.

Pool Troopers Awaiting 90-day labor warranty. The process includes the
proposal vendor draining the pool to apply the muriatic acid
cost The pool will be closed for 1-3 days.

Crown Pools Awaiting Failed Appointment
proposal
cost

Staff Recommendation: For the immediate concerns of the drain stains, Big Z pools is a reliable
vendor who has completed numerous projects that have always had fair pricing.

Funding Source: Funding for this project can be resolved using facility Maintenance (320-
57200-34100), Repair and Maintenance (33.600.53800.61000) or Capital outlay
(33.600.53800.60000)



Big Z Pool Service, LLC
172 Stokes Landing Rd
Saint Augustine, FL 32095
office@bigzpoolservice.com
bigzpoolservice.com

Estimate 3925

ADDRESS
Bartram Springs CDD

14530 Cherry Lake Drive E DATE
Jacksonville, FL 32258 USA 09/13/2023

PRODUCT/SERVICE

EXPIRATION
DATE
10/13/2023

TOTAL

$3,712.50

QTyYy RATE

RE: Floor return stain treatment

78 floor returns

Job Material:Services
Stain Removal Treatment

1 3,712.50

-to dive the pool and treat the stains with
muratic acid. Once we are done, we will
add a metal sequestrant to the water to

help remove metals from the water. The
pool will need to be closed for the day of

services.

Accepted By

TOTAL

AMOUNT

3,712.50

$3,712.50

Accepted Date

THANK YOU.

If you have any questions please give us a call at 904-868-4660!

Zach Sullivan
Big Z Pool Service, LLC
Licensed & Insured CPC#1459355



FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS






General Manager’s Report

Date of report:10-2 -2023 Submitted by: Sue O’Lear

GENERAL MANAGER UPDATE

LIFESTYLE — NO BOARD ACTION NEEDED

SEPTEMBER EVENTS RECAP

We handed out all
200 servings of ice
cream, listened to
music and enjoyed
the pool on a mostly
sunny Labor Day at
the Amenity Center!

59 residents registered their
addresses for the Fall
Community Garage Sale!

OCTOBER EVENTS

2024 EVENTS SUMMARY - Presented by Stephanie Taylor, Amenity/Lifestyle Manager



RENTAL STAFFING UPDATE — No Board Action Needed

Since the last report, we staffed 7 of 8 pool deck gazebo parties, returning one staffing fee for the party
on 9/30 (front office staff assisted with setup, cleanup and slide monitoring). All 11 Social Hall parties
were staffed. We returned all security deposit checks without issue. We have reached the end of the
lifeguard/slide season, thus transitioning from pool gazebo rentals to firepit rentals.

BADGE SYSTEM AUDIT — No Board Action Needed
Beginning October 1, staff begins work on our annual audit of the badge system. As discussed at the
September 11™ meeting, our last audit revealed that many photos are outdated; children grow up,
people age, and in some cases proper identification of a resident by a staff member can be difficult.
This year as part of the audit process, we will be sending a call to residents to come to the Amenity
Center to update their photos.

The steps of the audit are as follows:
e The paper file of every resident registered in the Amenity Center is pulled, one by one
e The paperwork is checked to confirm that renters have a current lease on file, or that
homeowners are still listed as the owners on Jacksonville Property Appraiser.
e The paperwork is compared to their file in the database, confirming that that they should still
have active access cards.

o Outdated Leases: Confirm that the cards were automatically deactivated.

o New Property Owners on Jax Property Appraisers: Deactivate cards and flag the entry
so that if they are used again, a message pops up for staff to update registration before
allowing access.

e NEW STEP: Call/Email residents with older photos or missing photos asking them to come up
with all of the members of the household to update their photo.

Additionally, we have included a call to residents for updated photos in the October Bartram Bulletin,
and the call will appear in the Weekend Updates. We have added the message to Facebook and the
Website, and will be encouraging everyone who registers/attends events between now and the end of
the year to stop at the front window to update photos.

These audits allow us to confirm that everyone in the database with active access cards also have a
current lease OR are listed as current homeowners of the property. While we do deactivate cards
reported to us as lost or stolen, this audit will not result in the deactivation of cards that are
legitimately held by residents but aren’t currently in use.

SUPERVISOR VISITS UPDATE — No Board Action Needed
Supervisor Reynolds has stopped by the front office several times this month, and on Thursday,
September 28 she came into the office to speak with and observe staff. Following her visit, | reached
out to the remaining supervisors to invite them to do the same. | look forward to everyone’s feedback.

OVERNIGHT PARKING UPDATE — No Board Action Needed

CURRENT POLICY: There is BSCDD policy which allows us to tow unauthorized vehicles left overnight
without manager approval. We currently require those wishing to park overnight to register with the
office. We do not approve permits for dates that coincide with events or large private rentals where
loss of parking spaces would be a detriment to the event. Facility Attendants can create permits for



short, 1-3 night stays if there are no events scheduled. Anything longer than that, or that would take
place over a holiday/during an event or large private rental requires manager approval.

RECOMMENDATIONS: In general, most people use the space occasionally either when they are
preparing to utilize their RV, or if a resident has a guest visiting in an RV. We also have the occasional
U-Haul type vehicle parked for a couple of days as residents move in or out of the neighborhood. As
with many things, resident approval of the policy is divided; those who use it think it’s a great asset to
be able to park here, those that don’t think it creates an eyesore. | believe having a policy in place to
allow it is a good thing; if people register, then we know who they belong to and we are able to
communicate with the owners. Absent this policy, | think people would still park here, and would
increase the likelihood of having vehicles towed, which would be troublesome. | recommend the board
consider the following:

e Establish a number/frequency policy

e Establish alength of time

e Establish a number of permits allowed at one time

e Add a written policy to the BSCDD Amenity Center Policies.

AUGUST PERMITS SEPTEMBER PERMITS
Hubbard 8/11 - 8/14 Young 9/16-9/23
Bryant 8/20 — 8/22 Hodut 9/24-9/26
Young 8/21-9/2 Kolenc 9/26 - 9/29

STRIKES/SUSPENTIONS UPDATE — No Board Action Needed

Lifted: Dias suspension from renting lifted 9/16/23
Active: Roos (suspended from rentals for 6 months beginning May 7, 2023)

QR CODE SURVEY UPDATE — No Board Action Needed

September Survey Results: QR Codes were placed at the front window and throughout the Amenity
Center, posted on Facebook, and eblasted in the September Bartram Bulletin and the September
Weekend Updates. Results to be presented at the meeting.

October Survey: Events Feedback.
e For which event are you providing feedback?
e How did you hear about this event?
e Did the event meet your expectations? Why or Why Not?
e Do you have a suggestion for a future event?
e Would you like to be contacted by a manager to discuss your survey answers?

POLICY UPDATE — Board Action Needed
Personal Training in the Gym. The current written policy states “Use of personal trainers is not
permitted in the Fitness Center.” In 2021 the Board allowed me the opportunity to allow personal
trainers who met all fitness vendor requirements (ie current licenses/certifications, liability insurance)




who had a revenue share agreement on file. | personally spoke with 4 or 5 potential trainers since then,
butit’s not an ideal situation for a fitness professional, and we have only ever retained Micki Woodford
on staff. Then, in 2023, the Board allowed me to make certain exceptions to the policy in the case of
medical necessity with the creation of a waiver policy to this rule for residents training under a doctor’s
advice.

Residents bring personal trainers into the Fitness Center almost daily. Oftentimes it happens in the
early morning hours before we have staff to monitor gym activity, but sometimes it happens during the
day and staff is faced with the task of interrupting the gym session, discussing the policy, and basically
asking the trainer to leave.

Resident Kristina Johnson has hired a personal trainer to come work with her in the fitness center, and
on September 14 | observed a training session, wherein | spoke at length with her and her trainer
about the rule. She is requesting the Board amend the policy, allowing personal trainers in the fitness
center. In speaking with Supervisor Nierengarten about this policy, he suggested that if a resident
brought in a trainer as a guest, and this trainer wasn’t soliciting other clients, it wouldn’t count as a
“program” requiring an agreement to be in place. However, if this trainer was working with multiple
residents and soliciting clients, he would no longer just be a guest, and would need to enter into
agreement with the District to be here.

Manager on Duty/Manager on Call: During Ms.

Reynolds visit to the front office on 9/28, she inquired

about the Manager on Duty; Alannah took that

opportunity to explain our Manager on Duty/Manager

on Call system. We post all management contact

information at the front desk and utilize nameplates

for residents to easily be able to see who is eitherin

the office or on call at that time. Those nameplates

are swapped out throughout the day as Stephanie or |

come and go. Staff has multiple ways to communicate

with Management whether we are on the property or

not; our main source of communication is via the

GroupMe app, or they can of course call the Manager

On Duty or On Call at any time. There is appointed

management personnel on call for staff at all times,

even in those instances when we aren’t physically

present on the property. Since instituting this operating procedure last Spring, response times for staff
in need has increased, an oftentimes we are able to resolve situations on the spot without residents
having to wait and we have received positive feedback from residents who feel empowered to reach
out directly if the situation is warranted.

PROGRAMMING REVENUE UPDATE — No Board Action Needed
To be distributed at the meeting. October Board Reports were due prior to collection from all third party
vendors.

Happy Hoops — Low enrollment, did not run.






Bartram Springs

Field Operations Manager’s Report

Date of report: 10/09/2023 Submitted by Winslow Wheeler

Board Discussion — No Action Needed

Landscape Improvements- See Attached-Please note that our previous project manager has been
replaced by Bryan Wackes. He has been with Verdego in South Florida and will be a welcome addition to
our team. He brings a wealth of experience to the field and is a sound professional. Upon our first meeting
he provided the report attached which thoroughly evaluated the status of our landscaping and the issues
we experience. His fresh set of eyes and ideas are already being implemented in coordination with both
me and Chairman Walden.

Lap Pool Submerged Light Repairs- Epic Pools has completed the work as assigned and the invoice is
being processed.

Slide Tower- Structural Integrity Review- Fortress Engineering was on site on 9/28/2023 and has
visually completed their structural review. They have determined the pool tower structure is in good
order. In their report, which will be available within 2-4 weeks, the only item for refurbishing is the 2-
inch bolts will need to be replaced as they are rusted from weathering.

Basketball Court Resurfacing- This writer has spoken with the operations manager for our project to
anticipate the basketball courts to be resurfaced in early November. A specific date is pending.

JEA Substations Cleanup- Taylor Trees- All JEA substations work will be completed on or before
10/16/2023.

Shade Structure and Red Maple Tree Temoval for Amenity Park- Fortunately our red maple tree is
under warranty and a replacement is pending. Removal is scheduled for the week of 10/16/2023. The
replacement tree will be planted in a location at the board’s discretion.

In speaking with a resident at the park the week of 9/25/2023 a request was made for the board to
consider shade sails to be installed over the amenity park play structures. The resident expects to be
present at our meeting to address her thoughts and ideas.

Board Action Necessary

Proposals Attached

Replacement Awnings for Veteran’s Park-Re- Submission- Board Action Necessary

Thompson Awnings-$12000.00
Boree Canvas-$ 9408.00
Advanced Awnings-$ 16,130.00



Bliss Products- $ 15,168.00

Night Swim Replacement Lighting- Board Action Necessary

Dobson Electric-$3530.00
City Electric-Proposal Pending

Lynch Electric- Proposal Pending

Lap and recreation Pool Copper Stains- Board Action Necessary

Big Z Pools-$ 3712.50
Pool Troopers-- Proposal Pending

Epic Pools- Believes the issue is greater than the stains and is a problem with copper in the mar site which
needs to be replaced throughout the lap pool. Please see attached report from Epic Pools

ATV/Gator vehicle- Board Discussion- Board Action Necessary

RideNow Power Sports-$ 13,503.30

Monthly CDD Savings on Facility Projects

Along with the operations team’s daily routines there are projects we are able to complete in-
house due to the skill level of our team, thus providing savings to the District versus outsourcing
to a vendor. The following is a brief analysis of projects throughout the year that have been
completed by the Operations and Maintenance team and the savings provided to the District.

Material Savings to
Date Project Expense Expense if outsourced District

Hourly Rate $90.00 with
material markup. Man

hour 20. 2 workers, 1 @
6/2023 $45.00 an hour $2700.00

Parking lot line Striping $450.00

Hourly Rate $75.00 with
50.00 material markup. Man
hour 4. 2 workers, 1 @
$37.50 an hour $450.00

Tree Trimming to 14’
8/2023 requirement.




Hourly Rate $75.00 with
material markup. Man

Door Repair-Social Hall and $0.00 hour 3.

8/2023. | Gym

$225.00

Hourly Rate $90.00 with
material markup. Man
hour 5. 2 workers, 1 @
Dock and Paver Repairs $37.50 an hour $637.50

8/2023 $60.00

Hourly Rate $90.00 with
material markup. Man
hour 4. 2 workers, 1 @
Gazebo Ceiling Repairs $45.00 an hour $2700.00

8/2023 $25.00

Savings $6712.50

Anticipated Projects- No Board Action Necessary

The proposals for these projects will be formally presented in the November meeting.

Veterans Dog Park Shade Structure-Capital reserve project

Lifetime Enclosures- awaiting proposal.
Florida Home Store- awaiting proposal.

All Weather Contractors- approximately
$46,000.

Bliss Playground- awaiting proposal.
Lifetime Enclosures- awaiting proposal.

Florida Home Store- awaiting proposal

Amenity Center Lower Roof Replacement- Capital Reserve Project-
SAMPLES OF NEW ROOF SHINGLING AVALIABLE




Mighty Dog Roofing- $64,000-$ 88,000.
Childress builders- awaiting proposal.

Gadco- awaiting proposal.

HP storm Restoration- approximately $ 60,000
Bliss Playground- $ 48,586

Completed Projects

Repaired tennis court wind screens.
Repaired plumbing as needed.
Dock repair due to wash out.
Repaired tennis court gate lock.
Volleyball shower repair.
Leveled playground mulch at veterans’ park and amenity center.
Repaired entry way fountain.
Renovation of the lifeguard office.
Renovation of the bushes at veteran’s park.
. Repaired gym urinal.
. Added five yards of sand for the volleyball court.
. Office TV installed for the camera system.
. Removed all wasps’ nests on pool deck and surrounding.
. Ongoing pool tile cleaning.
. Repaired handrail on lap pool.
. Community potholes, working with COJ for repairs.
. Ongoing raking of volleyball court and dog park.
. Repaired fence between tennis court and pool pit area.
. Replacing entry gate to slide tower.
. Repaired Gym door locks.
. Placed fill dirt in soccer field.
. Amenity ceiling lights changed in bathrooms.
. Evaluated all sump pumps for operations.
. Cleaned all cobwebs from amenity ceilings.
. Repaired lights as needed and reported to JEA, where necessary.
. Monthly follow up on community street lighting.
. Daily maintenance is completed of the pools and Amenity center area.
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Expected Projects

Replacement of the motor for the front entry.

Volleyball court repairs continue.

Repair numerical bull nose tiles on pool deck.

Replace all rubber mulch.

Front entry bank repair.

Clear and clean up tree/ fence line between the field and school.
Racetrack road median project.

Conservation easements clean up at dog stations.

Conservation easements clean up at 9B.

Vo bh W=



10. Repair grout in ladies shower area.

11. Pricing new wind covers for the tennis courts.

12. Obtaining pricing for renovation of the showers in the flex room
13. Recondition amenity park play features.

14. Recondition amenity sauna benches.

LANDSCAPE STATUS REPORT

REPORT SUMMARY
REPORT DATE PROPERTY NAME PREPARED BY MONTH OF SERVICE
9/18/23 Bartram Springs Paul Lukert September
SERVICE SUMMARY

COMPLETED IN MARCH

e Full-Service maintenance (Mowing/Edging/String Trimming/Blowing)

e Detail Work (Weeding/Spraying/Pruning)

e Weeds pulled entry beds on walls and beds out front.

e Weaeds pulled in annual beds.

e Sprayed crack weeds at amenity center and around club house with a pre-emergent.
e Hedges at amenity center trimmed.

e Weed Pulled inside pool and clubhouse beds.

e Trim remaining grasses in pool deck beds.

e Weeds and vines along berms treated and removed.

ANTICPATED FOR NEXT MONTH

e Continued Detail Work (Spraying of landscape bed weeds/Trimming/Weeding of beds)
e Full-Service maintenance (Mowing/Edging/String Trimming/Blowing)

e Spraying of Herbicide to target weed pressure on roadways and Landscaped beds.

e Trimming hedges at clubhouse and along Bartram Springs Parkway

e Spraying of Berms for weeds and vines

e Spraying of weeds along berms and removal of vines

e Actively watching ant mounds, treating them as we see them.



¢ Monitor 14-foot requirements for tree overhang.

Comments

M We are actively spraying and hand pulling to fight the increasing amounts of weeds to ensure
properties overall appearance

m Turf Report will be sent

NI W13 Sprayed for weeds in landscape bed and grass beds to control Torpedo grass and other
Broadleaf weeds. (Selective Herbicides applied)

R VN All cutbacks have been completed.

LAKE DOCTORS UPDATE

e Routine monthly treatments continue into the fall. Expect algae in ponds to begin to
decrease with temperatures reducing into the fall. We will adhere to our regimented
treatment schedule and Lake Doctors has been available to respond quickly to any
problems.

e Actions include methodical and appropriate treatments to control aquatic weeds and
algae. The water has been clear overall, and the brim, bass and turtles are observed.
Normal Vegetation. The Techs report that they are not having problems regarding access
or issues requiring CDD assistance.

Should you have any comments or questions feel free to contact me directly.




Bartram Springs August
Inspection - Clubhouse Area

Tuesday, August 29, 2023

35 Areas ldentified




Area 1

Palm trimming was recently completed

Area 2

Replace corner of Viburnum plants

Area 3

Replace corner of Viburnum plants

Page 2 of 14



Area 3

Areas of failing Bermuda can be pro-
posed to replace with similar variety or
can be changed to a St Augustine. We
can discuss on our ride around

Area 4

Areas of failing Bermuda can be pro-
posed to replace with similar variety or
can be changed to a St Augustine. We
can discuss on our ride around

Area 5

Areas of failing Bermuda can be pro-
posed to replace with similar variety or
can be changed to a St Augustine. We

can discuss on our ride around

Page 3 of 14



Area 6 - Bermuda Turf

Make sure to raise the mower decks when
mowing Bermuda in areas as the last cut
was to short per Winslow

Area 7

Markings on sidewalk are fading and can
be resprayed and/or have sidewalks
shaved

Page 4 of 14



Area 8

Markings on sidewalk are fading and can
be resprayed and/or have sidewalks
shaved

Area 9

Cover was placed back on top but a few

screws are needed to secure the cover

Area 10

Hand pull vines in hedges when servicing
the area. These were removed during to-
day’s service

Page 5 of 14



Area 11

Assigned To Maintenance Crew

Cut lower limbs near bench to raise the
canopy

Area 12
Assigned To Maintenance Crew
Tip the tops of the Podocarpus

Page 6 of 14



Area 13

Remove oleander new growth at base of
tree(s)

Area 14

Crack weeds are dying as new ones are
growing. These will continued to be
sprayed during service days

Page 7 of 14



Area 15

Extend the existing juniper hedge to end
at same spot as nearby bed

Area 16

Matching plant material can be installed
in these two beds in order to reduce the
mulch footprint of the beds

Area 17

Remove and replace hardwood

Page 8 of 14



Area 18

Plant material can be installed in this bed
in order to reduce the mulch footprint

Area 19

| am going to have all rose plants sprayed
with an insecticide/fungicide/ liquid fertil-
izer mixture and will create a proposal to
consider switching all out to a different
plant material that stays more hardy

Area 20

Remove few shrubs and add ornamental

grasses like the remainder of this area of
the bed

Page 9 of 14



Area 21

Volunteer plants growing through shrubs
will be clipped down

Area 22

Red line - maintenance crew will keep the
hedges below window sill height

Green box - rose plants will be sprayed

and a proposed with an alternative plant
option

Area 23

Red line - back row of hedges will be kept
at a height just below window sill

Purple line- front hedge will be lowered

and maintained at a shorter height to
maintain the layered appearance

Page 10 of 14



Area 24

Green box - rose plants will be sprayed
and a proposed with an alternative plant
option

Red circle - a suggestion to add a palm or
accent tree can be presented to fill void

Area 25

Green - rose plants will be sprayed and a
proposed with an alternative plant option

Red circle - add a Hibiscus Standard tree
along column where one is missing

Area 26

add a Hibiscus Standard tree along (3)

columns where they are missing

Page 11 of 14



Area 27

A suggestion to add more color or a dif-
ferent option to fill the bed can be made

Area 28

Remove and replace dying Oak tree

Area 29

Area can be filled with a different plant
material to create a layered look like the
opposite bed.

Page 12 of 14



Area 30

Bed in back of picture can have plants like
flax lily installed as other beds have. Ros-
es will be treated but also can be re-
placed with additional flax lily to make a
bed with one type of plant material

Area 31

1 remaining empty bed can have juniper
installed to be consistent with the other
beds in this lot

Area 32

Jasmine bed did not fill in like the oppo-
site bed.

Remove and replace Jasmine or remove
and sod area

Page 13 of 14



Area 33
Assigned To Opposite Bed To Area 32

Area 34
Assigned To Maintenance Crew

Hand clip volunteers growing through
hedges during service

Bryan Wackes
VerdeGo Landscape

Page 14 of 14



Bartram Springs August
Inspection - Fields/Park

Tuesday, August 29, 2023

17 Areas ldentified




Area 1

Litter will be picked up in the areas we are
servicing

Area 2

Weeds in playground will be sprayed dur-
ing a morning service when no one is
present

Page 2 of 9



Area 3

Lower limbs will be removed in order to

lift the canopy higher

Area 4

Lower limbs will be removed in order to

lift the canopy higher

Page 3 of 9



Area 5
Assigned To Maintenance Crew
Lower limbs will be removed in order to

lift the canopy higher

Area 6

Assigned To Maintenance Crew
Crack weeds will be sprayed during
service

Page 4 of 9



Area 7

Weeds in the dog run will be sprayed ear-

ly in the morning when no one is present

Area 8

In future services, the hedge will be low-
ered to the match the low point and be
maintained at an even height

Page 5 of 9



Area 9

A proposal will be submitted to remove
and replace the dying tree

Area 10

A proposal can be made if there is inter-
estin adding a hedge along the perime-

ter of the wall across from the Soccer
fields

Area 11

Proposal can be submitted to remove and
replace failing shrubs along berm to pro-
vide a better barrier

Page 6 of 9



Area 12

Assigned To Maintenance Crew

Vines have been cut at the bottom so the
clump can die and be pulled at a later
service

Area 13
Assigned To Proposal Work
1 dead pine tree

Page 7 of 9



Area 14
Assigned To Proposal Work
2 dead pine trees

Area 15
Assigned To Proposal Work
1 dead pine tree and 1 fallen one

Page 8 of 9



Area 16

1 dead pine tree

Area 17

Possibly pine bark beetle boring into pine
trees. Inspect and propose a treatment
that can help if they are present or to help
prevent future spread

Bryan Wackes
VerdeGo Landscape

Page 9 of 9
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BARTRAM SPRINGS
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
BALANCE SHEET
August 31, 2023

Total
Debt Capital Governmental

General Service Reserve Funds

ASSETS:
CASH
Hancock Bank $70,796 - - $70,796
Petty Cash $200 -—- -—- $200
Capital Reserve --- - $154,286 $154,286
INVESTMENTS
State Board $49,211 --- $88,821 $138,032
Custody - Excess Funds $311,117 - - $311,117
Series - 2021
Revenue -—- $187,542 -—- $187,542
DUE FROM OTHER $1,137 -—- - $1,137
ELECTRIC DEPOSITS $720 --- -- $720
PREPAID EXPENSES $0 --- -- $0
TOTAL ASSETS $433,181 $187,542 $243,107 $863,830
LIABILITIES:
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE $30,032 - $0 $30,032
TOTAL LIABILITIES $30,032 $0 $0 $30,032

FUND BALANCES:

NONSPENDABLE $720 - - $720
UNASSIGNED $402,429 - - $402,429
RESTRICTED FOR DEBT SERVICE - $187,542 = $187,542
ASSIGNED FOR CAPITAL PROJECTS - - $243,107 $243,107
TOTAL FUND BALANCES $403,150 $187,542 $243,107 $833,798

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND EQUITY $433,181 $187,542 $243,107 $863,830



BARTRAM SPRINGS

Community Development District
General Fund

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance

For the Period Ended August 31, 2023

Adopted Prorated Budget Actual
Budget Thru 08/31/23 Thru 08/31/23  Variance

BEVENUES:
Maintenance Assessments $1,499,158 $1,499,158 $1,504,127 $4,969
Facility Income $8,000 $8,000 $8,977 $977
Program Sharing - ASG $7,000 $7,000 $23,818 $16,818
Comcast Revenue Share $20,000 $22,596 $22,596 $0
Interest/Miscellaneous Income $200 $200 $17,876 $17,676
TOTAL REVENUES $1,534,358 $1,536,954 $1,577,395 $40,441
EXPENDITURES:
ADMINISTRATIVE:
Supervisor Fees $12,000 $11,000 $12,800 ($1,800)
Fica Expense $918 $842 $979 ($138)
Engineering Fees $6,000 $5,500 $7,139 ($1,639)
Assessment Roll $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $0
Arbitrage $600 $0 $0 $0
Attorney Fees $38,000 $34,833 $26,534 $8,299
Trustee Fees $12,300 $4,041 $4,041 $0
Annual Audit $3,250 $3,250 $3,250 $0
Management Fees $56,327 $51,633 $51,633 ($0)
Computer Time $1,450 $1,329 $1,329 $0
Website Maintenance $2,340 $2,145 $2,075 $70
Telephone $800 $733 $640 $93
Postage $1,000 $917 $1,677 ($760)
Insurance $62,480 $62,480 $57,089 $5,391
Printing & Binding $1,500 $1,375 $2,506 ($1,131)
Record Storage $350 $321 $0 $321
Legal Advertising $2,900 $2,658 $2,093 $565
Other Current Charges $1,000 $917 $1,151 ($234)
Office Supplies $350 $321 $308 $13
Dues, Licenses, Subscriptions $175 $175 $175 $0
TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENDITURES $208,740 $189,469 $180,419 $9,050
AMENITY CENTER
Utilities:
Electric $69,300 $63,525 $57,890 $5,635
Water/Irrigation $26,000 $23,833 $17,367 $6,467
Cable $13,306 $12,197 $11,621 $576
Gas $1,800 $1,650 $1,395 $255
Trash Removal $10,262 $9,407 $9,319 $88
Security:
Security Monitoring $1,000 $917 $280 $637
Access Cards $2,200 $2,200 $2,327 ($127)
Management Contracts:
Facility Management $185,861 $170,373 $170,372 $0
Pool Attendants $86,125 $68,109 $68,109 $0



BARTRAM SPRINGS

Community Development District
General Fund

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance

For the Period Ended August 31, 2023

Adopted Prorated Budget Actual
Budget Thru 08/31/23 Thru 08/31/23  Variance

Field Management/Administration $71,419 $65,467 $65,468 ($0)
Pool Maintenance $46,209 $42,358 $40,818 $1,541
Janitorial $42,834 $39,265 $39,265 $0
Gym Monitor $32,621 $29,903 $29,902 $0
Facility Maintenance $56,274 $51,585 $55,957 ($4,372)
Pool Chemicals $30,999 $28,416 $30,991 ($2,575)
Mobile Application $2,500 $2,292 $2,292 $0
Facility Maintenance - COVID $7,200 $6,600 $0 $6,600
Repairs and Maintenance $78,000 $71,500 $78,592 ($7,092)
Special Events $21,000 $21,000 $24,522 ($3,522)
Holiday Decorations $7,500 $7,500 $9,179 ($1,679)
Fitness Center Repairs/Supplies $9,500 $8,708 $5,978 $2,730
Office Supplies $4,500 $4,125 $6,115 ($1,990)
ASCAP/BMI Licenses $3,000 $2,750 $0 $2,750
TOTAL AMENITY CENTER $809,410 $733,679 $727,757 $5,922
GROUNDS MAINTENANCE
Landscape Maintenance $183,767 $168,453 $177,179 ($8,726)
Landscape Contingency $40,000 $40,000 $58,891 ($18,391)
Lake Maintenance $21,141 $19,379 $23,682 ($4,303)
Fountain Maintenance $1,600 $1,467 $1,938 ($471)
Grounds Maintenance $15,000 $13,750 $3,600 $10,150
Pump Repairs $7,500 $6,875 $6,372 $503
Streetlight Repairs $5,700 $5,225 $2,545 $2,680
Irrigation Repairs $10,000 $10,000 $19,460 ($9,460)
Miscellaneous $2,500 $2,292 $240 $2,052
Capital Reserves Contributions $229,000 $229,000 $229,000 $0
TOTAL GROUNDS MAINTENANCE $516,208 $496,441 $522,907 ($26,466)
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $1,534,358 $1,419,589 $1,431,083 ($11,495)
EXCESS REVENUES/(EXPENDITURES) $0 $146,311
Fund Balance - Beginning $0 $256,838
Fund Balance - Ending $0 $403,150




Bartram Springs
Community Development District
General Fund
Month By Month Income Statement

TOTAL

BRevenues:

Maintenance Assessments $10,251 $224918 $1,189,112 $30,615 $8,622 $5,829 $16,262 $8,199 $10,319 $0 $0 $0  $1,504,127
Facility Income $1,025 $940 $0 $845 $1,667 $0 $1,890 $0 $2,080 $530 $0 $0 $8,977
Program Sharing - ASG $0 $9,599 $0 $0 $3,924 $0 $0 $4,288 $0 $0 $6,007 $0 $23.818
Comcast Revenue Share $0 $0 $0 $5,518 $0 $5,610 $0 $5,800 $0 $0 $5,668 $0 $22,596
Interest/Miscellaneous Income $320 $1,368 $422 $3,224 $3,253 $1,607 $925 $1,071 $2,638 $1,688 $1,360 $0 $17,876
Total Revenues $11,596 $236,825 $1,189,534 $40,202 $17,466 $13,046 $19,076 $19,358 $15,037 $2,218 $13,035 $0  $1,577,395
Expenditures:

Supervisor Fees $1,000 $1,000 $800 $1,200 $800 $1,000 $1,000 $2,000 $1,000 $1,000 $2,000 $0 $12,800
FICA Expense $77 $77 $61 $92 $61 $77 $77 $153 $77 $77 $153 $0 $979
Engineering $1,381 $383 $97 $194 $430 $0 $108 $1,198 $1,040 $1,664 $645 $0 $7,139
Assessment Roll $5,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,000
Arbitrage $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Trustee Fees $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,041 $0 $0 $4,041
Attorney $1,665 $6,292 $2,229 $2,693 $2,463 $1,967 $1,500 $2,485 $3,067 $2,174 $0 $0 $26,534
Annual Audit $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,250 $0 $0 $0 $3,250
Management Fees $4,694 $4,694 $4,694 $4,694 $4,694 $4,694 $4,694 $4,694 $4,694 $4,694 $4,694 $0 $51,633
Computer Time $121 $121 $121 $121 $121 $121 $121 $121 $121 $121 $121 $0 $1,329
Website $195 $195 $195 $195 $195 $600 $100 $100 $100 $100 $100 $0 $2,075
Telephone $79 $52 $36 $73 $47 $27 $55 $93 $6 $60 $112 $0 $640
Postage $91 $95 $50 $130 $19 $90 $45 $33 $878 $77 $169 $0 $1,677
Insurance $57,089 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $57,089
Printing & Binding $55 $41 $94 $199 $198 $132 $174 $120 $1,103 $296 $95 $0 $2,506
Records Storage $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Legal Advertising $0 $80 $163 $0 $80 $153 $163 $0 $659 $83 $714 $0 $2,093
Other Current Charges $64 $78 $230 $115 $150 $134 $95 $30 $54 $80 $121 $0 $1,151
Office Supplies $5 $159 $68 $6 $6 $11 $12 $13 $1 $14 $13 $0 $308
Dues, Licenses & Subscriptions $175 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $175
Total Administrative $71,689 $13,265 $8,837 $9,712 $9,262 $9,005 $8,142 $11,040 $16,050 $14,479 $8,938 $0 $180,419




Bartram Springs
Community Development District
General Fund
Month By Month Income Statement

TOTAL
Amenity Center
Utilities
Electric $7,449 $6,493 $4,684 $4,950 $5,924 $5,021 $5,164 $3,934 $4,486 $4,363 $5,422 $0 $57,890
Water/irrigation $1,647 $1,909 $1,226 $1,060 $1,241 $1,050 $1,116 $1,221 $3,110 $1,329 $2,456 $0 $17,367
Cable $1,127 $1,126 $1,126 $1,126 $1,168 $1,168 $1,168 $680 $940 $1,060 $934 $0 $11,621
Gas $135 $145 $148 $86 $83 $127 $164 $139 $108 $122 $139 $0 $1,395
Trash Removal $814 $847 $847 $847 $847 $847 $847 $847 $847 $847 $881 $0 $9,319
Security
Security Monitoring $0 $280 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $280
Access Cards $0 $2,327 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,327
Management Contracts
Facility Management $15,488 $15,488 $15,488 $15,488 $15,488 $15,488 $15,488 $15,488 $15,488 $15,488 $15,488 $0 $170,372
Pool Attendants $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,788 $7,401 $8,752 $17,948 $18,586 $10,634 $0 $68,109
Night Swim $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Field Mgnt/Admin $5,952 $5,952 $5,952 $5,952 $5,952 $5,952 $5,952 $5,952 $5,952 $5,952 $5,952 $0 $65,468
Pool Maintenance $3,851 $3,851 $3,851 $3,851 $3,851 $2,310 $3,851 $3,851 $3,851 $3,851 $3,851 $0 $40,818
Pool Chemicals $1,904 $1,904 $1,904 $2,315 $2,315 $2,315 $3,786 $3,786 $3,786 $3,786 $3,192 $0 $30,991
Janitorial $3,570 $3,570 $3,570 $3,570 $3,570 $3,570 $3,570 $3,570 $3,570 $3,570 $3,570 $0 $39,265
Gym Monitor $2,718 $2,718 $2,718 $2,718 $2,718 $2,718 $2,718 $2,718 $2,718 $2,718 $2,718 $0 $29,902
Facility Maintenance $5,749 $4,941 $4,689 $5,223 $5,325 $4,689 $6,581 $4,689 $4,689 $4,689 $4,689 $0 $55,957
Mobile Application $208 $208 $208 $208 $208 $208 $208 $208 $208 $208 $208 $0 $2,292
Facility Maintenance - COVID $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Repairs and Maintenance $4,317 $13,635 $2,911 $3,934 $4,733 $8,843 $10,826 $11,404 $4,828 $6,677 $6,483 $0 $78,592
Special Events $6,950 $1,330 $2,897 $1,247 $1,892 $5,923 $1,335 $746 $1,391 $454 $359 $0 $24,522
Holiday Decorations $0 $4,912 $0 $7 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,259 $0 $0 $9,179
Fitness Center Repairs/Supplies $0 $384 $555 $30 $555 $65 $1,505 $472 $555 $917 $940 $0 $5,978
Office Supplies $353 $892 $273 $703 $483 $963 $297 $454 $425 $527 $746 $0 $6,115
ASCAP/BMI Licenses $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Total Amenity Center $62,232 $72,911 $53,047 $53,315 $56,353 $66,046 $71,975 $68,911 $74,899 $79,404 $68,663 $0 $727,757
Grounds Maintenance
Landscape Maintenance $14,868 $14,868 $16,386 $16,386 $16,386 $16,356 $16,386 $16,386 $16,386 $16,386 $16,386 $0 $177,179
Landscape Contingency $3,500 $1,780 $5,913 $0 $14,850 $2,393 $0 $1,361 $0 $24,905 $4,190 $0 $58,891
Lake Maintenance $1,762 $1,762 $4,162 $1,762 $1,762 $1,762 $3,662 $1,762 $1,762 $1,762 $1,762 $0 $23,682
Fountain Maintenance $299 $0 $299 $0 $0 $299 $0 $0 $299 $0 $742 $0 $1,938
Grounds Maintenance $0 $353 $289 $0 $0 $144 $152 $653 $163 $571 $1,275 $0 $3,600
Pump Repairs $245 $1,875 $165 $0 $525 $0 $0 $2,462 $0 $270 $830 $0 $6,372
Streetlight Repairs $529 $0 $0 $0 $1,620 $396 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,545
Miscellaneous $0 $240 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $240
Irrigation Repairs $3,452 $1,519 $0 $1,144 $497 $2,309 $670 $680 $6,839 $1,436 $914 $0 $19,460
Capital Reserves Contributions $0 $0 $0 $229,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $229,000
Total Grounds Maintenance $24,656 $22,397 $27,213 $248,292 $35,640 $23,659 $20,870 $23,304 $25,448 $45,330 $26,099 $0 $522,907
Total Expenditures $158,577 $108,573 $89,097 $311,319 $101,255 $98,711 $100,987 $103,254 $116,397  $139,214  $103,699 $0  $1,431,083

Excess Revenues (Expenditures) ($146,981) 2 $1,100,437  ($271,117) { 88 ($81,911) 83,896 ($101,360) 3 (890,664) ! $146,311



BARTRAM SPRINGS
Community Development District
Debt Service - Series 2021

Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
For the Period Ended August 31, 2023

Adopted Prorated Budget Actual
Budget Thru 08/31/23 Thru 08/31/23 Variance

BEVENUES:
Assessments 2021-1 $1,192,771 $1,192,771 $1,196,815 $4,044
Assessments 2021-2 $39,277 $39,277 $39,408 $131
Interest Earned $700 $642 $24,362 $23,720
TOTAL REVENUES $1,232,748 $1,232,690 $1,260,584.91 $27,895
EXPENDITURES:
Interest - 11/1 $134,854 $134,854 $134,854 $0
Interest - 5/1 $134,854 $134,854 $134,854 $0
Principal - 5/1 $965,000 $965,000 $965,000 $0
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $1,234,708 $1,234,708 $1,234,708 $0
OTHER SOURCES/(USES):
Interfund Transfer In $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL OTHER SOURCES(USES) $0 $0 $0 $0
EXCESS REVENUES/(EXPENDITURES) ($1,960) $25,877
Fund Balance - Beginning $150,613 $161,665
Fund Balance - Ending $148,654 $187,542




BARTRAM SPRINGS
Community Development District
Capital Reserve Fund

Statement of Revenues & Expenditures
For the Period Ended August 31, 2023

Adopted Prorated Budget Actual
Budget Thru 08/31/23 Thru 08/31/23 Variance

BEVENUES:
Capital Reserve Contribution $229,000 $229,000 $229,000 $0
Interest Income $0 $0 $3,821 $3,821
TOTAL REVENUES $229,000 $229,000 $232,821 $3,821
EXPENDITURES:
Capital Projects $75,000 $68,750 $19,901 $48.849
Repairs and Maintenance $145,500 $133,375 $107,059 $26,316
Other Service Charges $800 $733 $0 $733
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $221,300 $202,858 $126,961 $75,898
OTHER SOURCES/(USES):
Interfund Transfer In/(Out) $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL OTHER SOURCES(USES) $0 $0 $0 $0

EXCESS REVENUES/(EXPENDITURES) $105,860
Fund Balance - Beginning $189,018 $137,246
Fund Balance - Ending $196,718 $243,107




Bartram Springs

Community Development District
Long Term Debt Report

Series 2021 Special Assessment Refunding and Revenue Bonds

Interest Rate: .750%-2.520%
Maturity Date: 5/1/36
Reserve Fund Definition: 50% of Max Annual Debt Service
Reserve Fund Requirement: $616,079
Reserve Balance: $616,079
Bonds outstanding - 6/1/2021 $15,175,000
Less: May 1, 2022 (Mandatory) ($955,000)
Less: May 1, 2023 (Mandatory) ($965,000)
Total Outstanding $13,255,000

* Reserve Fund Requirement funded by Surety Bond

*







BARTRAM SPRINGS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
FISCAL YEAR 2023 SUMMARY OF ASSESSMENT RECEIPTS

DIRECT BILLS
20211 DEBT 2021-2 DEBT O&M TOTAL
DIRECT BILLS ASSESSED UNITS ASSESSED ASSESSED ASSESSED ASSESSED
COMMERCIAL - BS CENTER, LLC 21,818 13,854.43 - 10,251.08 24,105.51
20211 DEBT 2021-2 DEBT O&M TOTAL
DIRECT BILLS RECEIVED RECEIVED RECEIVED RECEIVED RECEIVED
COMMERCIAL - BS CENTER, LLC 13,854.43 - 10,251.08 24,105.51
DIRECT BILLS - BALANCE DUE | - - - -
Direct bills on payment plan with 50% due 11/1/22, 25% due 2/1/23, and 25% due 5/1/23
TAX ROLL
20211 DEBT 2021-2 DEBT O&M TOTAL
TOTAL TAX ROLL UNITS ASSESSED ASSESSED ASSESSED ASSESSED
NET TAX ROLL ASSESSED 1,694 1,179,025.84 39,277.22 1,488,907.08 2,707,210.14
DATE 20211 DEBT 2021-2 DEBT O&M TOTAL
DUVAL COUNTY DISTRIBUTION RECEIVED RECEIVED RECEIVED RECEIVED RECEIVED
1 11/4/2022 8,991.46 299.54 11,354.67 20,645.67
2 11/16/2022 56,424.03 1,879.67 71,253.86 129,557.56
3 11/25/2022 112,690.87 3,754.10 142,309.20 258,754.17
4 12/5/2022 782,674.67 26,073.46 988,383.64 1,797,131.77
5 12/6/2022 128,216.31 4,271.31 161,915.17 294,402.79
6 12/16/2022 30,734.79 1,023.88 38,812.76 70,571.43
7 1/9/2023 18,606.44 619.84 23,496.74 42,723.03
8 1/24/2023 5,637.08 187.79 7,118.67 12,943.54
9 2/17/2023 6,391.00 212.91 8,070.73 14,674.63
10 2/24/2023 436.75 14.55 551.55 1,002.85
11 3/6/2023 2,496.24 83.16 3,152.32 5,731.71
12 3/17/2023 2,119.35 70.60 2,676.38 4,866.33
13 4/11/2023 10,144.76 337.96 12,811.09 23,293.80
14 4/19/2023 2,732.37 91.02 3,450.51 6,273.91
15 5/4/2023 3,664.55 122.08 4,627.70 8,414.33
16 5/22/2023 2,828.10 94.21 3,571.40 6,493.71
17 6/7/2023 841.76 28.04 1,063.00 1,932.81
18 6/15/2023 7,329.79 244.18 9,256.27 16,830.24
TOTAL COUNTY DISTRIB. 1,182,960.33 | 39,408.29 | 1,493,875.68 | 2,716,244.28
TOTAL TAX ROLL DUE (DISCOUNTS NOT TAKEN) (3,934.49) (131.07) (4,968.60) (9,034.14)
2021-1 DEBT 2021-2 DEBT
TOTAL DISTRICT UNITS SERVICE SERVICE O&M TOTAL
TOTAL ASSESSED 23,512 1,192,880.27 39,277.22 1,499,158.16 2,731,315.65
TOTAL RECEIVED 1,196,814.76 39,408.29 1,504,126.76 2,740,349.81
PERCENT COLLECTED DIRECT BILL 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%
PERCENT COLLECTED TAX ROLL 100.33% 100.33% 100.33% 100.33%
TOTAL PERCENT COLLECTED 100.33% 100.33% 100.33% 100.33%







BARTRAM SPRINGS

Community Development District
Check Register Summary 8/1/2023 - 8/31/2023

Check Date Check No. Amount

General Fund - Hancock

8/4/23 2582-2594 $67,462.69
8/11/23 2595-2603 $52,318.21
8/24/23 2604-2612 $8,238.16

$128,019.06

General Fund - Capital Reserve

8/4/23 300 $4,599.00

$4,599.00

Utilities and Autopayments

8/2/23 TECO $34.59
8/2/23 TECO $36.35
8/4/23 Comcast $253.74
8/4/23 Comcast $548.38
8/9/23 Hancock Whitney Purchase Cards $3,938.95
8/10/23 JEA $7,878.21
8/10/23 Comcast $131.45
8/22/23 Rubicon $880.90

$13,702.57

Total $146,320.63

*Fedex invoices will be available upon request.



AP300R

*** CHECK DATES 08/01/2023 -

CHECK VEND#
DATE

8/ 04/ 23 00503

8/ 04/23 00140
8/04/23 00416
'8/04/23 00373
'8/04/23 00373
8/04/23 00201

"8/ 04/ 23 00329

'8/04/23 00208
' 8/04/23 00040

'8/04/23 00134

"4/ 26/ 23 1 NV104
SE

7127/ 23 206183

08/ 31/ 2023 ***

I N\VO CE

YEAR- TO- DATE_ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAI D/ COVPUTER CHECK REG STER
BARTRAM SPRI NGS - GENERAL FUND

BANK B GENERAL FUND- HANCOCK

... EXPENSED TO.. .
YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS

202307 330-57200- 46000

EXI T DEVI CE | NSPECTI ON

7117/ 23 46591

VENDOR NAME

DEDGESL(I:K&KEYSH(PINC

202307 330 57200 46100

REPLACED PUMP @ VEST WE

7/ 20/ 23 306016

EAST COAST V\ELLS & PUI\/P SEF\’\/I CE INC

202307 330 57200 46000

RPLC SLOAN VALVE/ TO L

56 2

RVI CE

5/ 10/ 23 1 NV112

00

RVI CE

SE
5/ 17/ 23 1 NV114
SERVI
7126/ 23 1 NV152

98
CE
97

BF PLUI\/BI NG SER\/I CES LLC

7/ 12/ 23 865925ES 202306 320 57200 43300
JUN I NSI DE FERC FGTI Z3

FL(]?I DA NATURAL GAS

7/ 12/ 23 865926ES 202306 320 57200 43300
JUN I NSI DE FERC FGI Z3

FLCRI DA NATURAL GAS

8/ 01/ 23 13129561 202308 320 57200 46500
AUG POCCL CHEM CALS

PG]_SURE

202304 330 57200 46000
TRI P- SOCCER

202305 330- 57200 46000
TRI P- SOCCER FI ELD
202305 330-57200- 46000
TRI P- SOCCER FI ELD
202307 330-57200-46000

REPAI R SERVI CES

SECURI TY 101

7/ 20/ 23 07202023 202307 320 57200 43600
REPAI R FI TNESS EQUI PMENT

SGJT HEAST FI TNESS REPAI R

8/ 01/ 23 1143808 202308 330 57200 46600
AUG WATER MGT ZONE 1 & 2

THE LAKE D(I:TO?S INC

7/ 25/ 23 7000271 202307 310 51300 32300
DS 2021 TRUSTEE FEES

7/ 25/ 23 7000271 202307 310-51300- 32300
I NCI DENTAL EXPENSE

US BANK

BSPR BART SPRI NG

BPEREGRI NO

STATUS

RUN

10/ 03/ 23 PAGE 1
ANMDUNT ... CHECK. .. ..
AMDUNT " #
213. 00
213.00 002582
27000
270.00 002583
1,23.50
1,236.50 002584
873 R
8.73 002585
C 10047
10. 47 002586
3,191.82
3,191. 82 002587
©403.75 I
910. 00
572. 50
268. 75
2,155.00 002588
© 916.78 R
916. 78 002589
1,762.00
1,762.00 002590
3, 750. 00 R
290. 63

002591



AP300R

Yl
*** CHECK DATES 08/01/2023 - 08/31/2023 ***

CHECK VEND#
DATE

8/ 04/ 23 00388 7/ 25/ 23
8/ 01/ 23
8/04/23 00351
8/ 01/ 23
8/ 01/ 23
8/ 01/ 23
8/ 01/ 23
8/ 01/ 23
8/ 01/ 23
8/04/23 00429
8/11/23 00422
8/11/23 00071
8/ 01/ 23
8/ 01/ 23
8/ 01/ 23
8/ 01/ 23
8/ 01/ 23
8/ 01/ 23

8/01/23

7/ 25/ 23
8/ 04/ 23

8/01/ 23

EAR- TO- DATE_ ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAI O/ COVPUTER CHECK REG STER

BARTRAM SPRI NGS - GENERAL FUND

BANK B GENERAL FUND- HANCOCK

... EXPENSED TO.. .
I N\VO CE

12081 202307 330-57200- 46400
JUL | RRI GATI ON | NSPECTI ON

12211 202308 330-57200- 46200
AUG LANDSCAPE MAI NTENANCE

411846 202308 310-51300- 34000
MANAGER AND ATTENDANTS

411846 202308 320-57200- 46400
POCL I NT SRVCS

411846 202308 320-57200- 34100

GEN FAC MAI NT SRVCS

411846 202308 320-57200-43500
JANI TORI AL SRVCS

411846 202308 320-57200- 34510

GYM MONI TORI NG SRVCS

411846 202308 320-57200- 34000
FI ELD OPERATI ON SRVCS

411846 202308 320-57200- 34530
MOBI LE APP

C37006 202307 330- 57200- 46000
RPLC FI LTER &HVAC | NSPECT

23447 202307 330-57200- 46000
INSTALL 2 SAUNA HEATERS

566 202308 310-51300- 34000
AUG MANAGEMENT FEES

566 202308 310-51300-35200
AUG WEBSI TE ADM N

566 202308 310-51300-35100
AUG | NFO TECH

566 202308 310-51300-51000
OFFI CE SUPPLI ES

566 202308 310-51300- 42500

COPI ES
566 202308 310-51300-42000
POSTAGE

566 202308 310-51300-41000
TELEPHONE

BSPR BART SPRI NG

YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS

VERDEGO LLC

DOBSON ELECTRI C, | NC.

VENDOR NAME

VESTA PROPERTY SERVI CES, | NC.

WEATHER ENG NEERS, | NC.

GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVI CES

BPEREGRI NO

STATUS

RUN 10/ 03/ 23

AMOUNT

345.
16, 385.

169.
111.

41
93

.39
.73
.49
.50
.38
. 60
.33

16, 731. 34 002592

36, 476. 42 002593
450. 00 002594

450. 00 002595

5,304. 21 002596



AP300R YEAR- TO- DATE_ ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAI DY COVPUTER
*** CHECK DATES 08/01/2023 - 08/31/2023 *** BARTRAM SPRI NGS - GENERAL FUND
BANK B GENERAL FUND- HANCOCK
CHECK VEND# ..... INVO CE. . ... ... EXPENSED TO.. . VENDOR NAME
DATE DATE INVOCE YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS
8/ 11/ 23 00135 8/ 03/ 23 23-04910 202308 310-51300- 48000
NOTI CE OF 8/ 3 MEETI NG
JACKSO\I\/I LLE DAI LY REC(]?D ¢ o
8/ 11/ 23 00471 8/07/23 3264055 202306 310 51300 31500
JUN GENERAL COUNSEL
8/ 07/ 23 3264057 202306 310-51300- 31500
JUN MONTHLY MEETI NG
KUTAK RCCK LLP
8/ 11/ 23 00091 6/25/23 35418754 202306 320 57200 43500
JANI TORI AL SUPPLI ES
6/ 25/ 23 35418755 202306 320-57200- 43500
JANI TORI AL SUPPLI ES
6/ 29/ 23 35418755 202306 310-51300-51000
OFFI CE_SUPPLI ES
7123/ 23 35437637 202307 320-57200- 43500
JANI TORI AL SUPPLI ES
STAPLES
8/ 11/ 23 00065 7/20/23 43589198 202307 330 57200 46000
JUL PEST CONTROL
TERM NIX
8/ 11/ 23 00040 8/04/23 1820346 202308 330 57200 46900
FOUNTAI N REPAI R
THE LAKE DOCTCRS INC

"8/11/23 00388

"8/11/23 00351

7/20/23 12053 202307 330-57200- 46250
PH1 MEDI AN RENOVATI ON
VERDEGD LLC

7/ 31/ 23 412185 202307 320 57200 33100
JUL LI FEGUARD HOURS

7/ 31/ 23 412192 202307 330-57200-46275
OP BACHOE SAND VOLLEYBALL

7/ 31/ 23 412369 202307 330-57200-46000

POOL CHEM CALS

7/ 31/ 23 412369 202307 330-57200- 46000
POOL CHEM CALS

7/ 31/ 23 412369 202307 330-57200- 46000
HD - LI GHTS REPLACEMENT

8/ 02/ 23 412193 202308 330-57200- 46275
TENNI S COURTS & SPLASHPAD

BSPR BART SPRI NG

VESTA PROPERTY SERVI CES, | NC

BPEREGRI NO

CHECK REG STER

STATUS

RUN 10/ 03/ 23

79.

1, 567.
1, 500.

1,428
36.
99.

1,241,

163.
742.
20, 104.
"18, 155.
440.
304.
247.

57.
395.

95
99
76
49

79. 63 002597

3, 067. 22 002598

2,807.19 002599
163. 00 002600
742.00 002601

20, 104. 55 002602

19, 600. 41 002603



AP300R
*** CHECK DATES 08/01/2023 -

YEAR- TO- DATE_ ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAI DY COVPUTER
08/ 31/ 2023 *** BARTRAM SPRI NGS - GENERAL FUND
BANK B GENERAL FUND- HANCOCK

... EXPENSED TO.. . VENDOR NAME
INVOCE YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS

8/ 09/ 23 46779 202308 330-57200-46100
ENTRY WAY WELLS CLEAN
EAST COAST V\ELLS & PUIVP SER\/I CE

8/ 04/23 209472 202307 310-51300- 31100
JUL ENG NEERI NG SERVI CES
ENGLAND, THINS & MLLER INC

8/10/ 23 42426 202308 330- 57200- 46000
RPLC/ | NSTALL 4 ESCUSTI ONS
EPI C POOLS AND HARDSCAPE
8/ 10/ 23 880059ES 202307 320- 57200- 43300
JUL INSI DE FERC FGT 73
FLORI DA NATURAL GAS
8/ 10/ 23 880060ES 202307 320- 57200- 43300
JUL I NSI DE FERC FGT 73
FLCRI DA NATURAL GAS
8/ 17/ 23 23-05416 202308 310- 51300- 48000
NOTI CE OF 8/ 17 NEETI NG
JACKSONVI LLE DAl LY RECCRD O/ O

" 8/15/ 23 30658 202308 330- 57200- 46000
AUG | CE

SNAKE SERVI
8/ 18/ 23 30736 202308 330-57200- 46000

SNAKE SRVC G NNIE SPRI NGS
QUI CK CATCH

202308 330 57200 46275
2 LEANI NG PI NE TREES
TAYL(]? TREE SER\/I CES

8/ 11/ 23 12342 202308 330 57200 46250
I NSTALL SCD TO MEDI AN
8/ 15/ 23 12362 202308 330-57200-46250
MONUMENT SI GN FLOVERS
VERDEGO LLC

CHECK VEND#
DATE

8/ 24/ 23 00140
8/ 24/ 23 00010 ]
8/ 24/ 23 00398
'8/24/23 00373
'8/24/23 00373
'8/24/23 00135
' 8/24/23 00274
'8/24/23 00189  8/22/23 17400

DROP

" 8/24/23 00388

TOTAL FOR BANK B

CHECK REG STER

STATUS

TOTAL FOR REG STER

BSPR BART SPRI NG BPEREGRI NO

RUN 10/ 03/ 23 PAGE 4
ANMDUNT ... CHECK. .. ..
AMDUNT " #
650. 00
650. 00 002604
~ 1,664.00
1,664. 00 002605
- 37500
375.00 002606
- 80
8.08 002607
80
8.08 002608
- &0
83.00 002609
- 3500
195. 00
560. 00 002610
- 70000
700. 00 002611
- 2,580.00
1, 610. 00
4,190.00 002612
128, 019. 06
128, 019. 06



Dedge’s Lock & Key Shop Inc.
4579 Lenox Avenue
WWW.Dedges.com

Jacksonville FL 32205
Phone: 504-387-2656

# 0000206183

License Number EG13000368 712712023

_ BILLTO: (_ JoB LOCATION Customer
Bartram Springs CDD Bartram Springs CDD 0037353
14530 Cherry Lake Dr E 14530 Cherry Lake Dr E

Jacksonville FL 32258 Jacksonvifle FL 32258

COMPLETED

711312023
904-318-0797
COD 712712023 Dave Freeman
1.00 Trip Charge to 32258 Zip Code 83.00 83.00
1.00 Labor to Inspect and Diagnose Issue With Exit Device, Remove Device, Determine 130.00 130.00
Wires Were Severed, Reconnect Wires, and Test Electric Latch retraction
Did you know Dedge's Lock and Key
Instalis CCTV systems
TOTAL $213.00
Signature
Print Name
Thank You! We Appreciate Your Business.

Terms: Net 30 Days I(WE) understand and agree that any credit g{ranted shall be paid promptly in accordance with credit grantor teyms and agr
I{We) also understand and agres that credit grantor may add legat rate of interest per month 10 any balance not paid in accordance with said fer

and agreements. [{(We) also agree, in the even of default, to pay reasonable collection charges.



East Coast Wells & Pump Service
135 Jenkins Street, Ste.105B#322

INVOICE

St. Augustine, FL. 32086-5182 DATE INVOICE #
904 824-6630 71772023 46591
www.eastcoastwells.com
eastcoastwells@gmail.com
(BILL TO: )
Bartram Springs CDD
cfo Vesta Property Services
14530 Cherry Lake Drive East
Jacksonville, FL 32258
. S
P.O. NO TERMS REP PERMIT #
DUE UPON RECEIPT DH
QUANTITY DESCRIPTION RATE AMOUNT
SITE: WEST WELL
SERVICE CALL: 90.00 90.00
-REPLACED QP15 PUMP (WARRANTY)
1| LABOR PER HOUR: 180.00 180.00
18% APR will be applied to any invoice not paid in full within 30 days.
Visa or Mastercard Accepted T Otal $270.00
*ALL PUMPS CARRY A ONE YEAR MANUFACTURER'S WARRANTY. PARTS &
LABCOR ARE PROVIDED FREE OF CHARGE FOR A 30 DAY PERIOD FOLLOWING ts/Credi 50.00
INSTALLATION. LABCR IS NOT COVERED UNDER WARRANTY AFTER THE FIRST Paymen S dits
30 DAYS AND WILL BE BILLED AT THE CURRENT BUSINESS RATE.
*ALL DISCREPANCIES MUST BE REPORTED WITHIN 10 DAYS.
*REASONABLE COLLECTION & ATTORNEY'S FEES WILL BE ASSESSED TO ALL Balance Due $270.00
ACCOUNTS PLACED FOR COLLECTION.




Fenwick Services

11623 Columbia Park Drive E.
lacksonville, FL 32258

P: (904)-724-7022
www.fenwickhomeservices.com
Plumbing Lic#: CFC040039

BILL TO

Bartram Springs Club House
475 West Town Place

St. Augustine, FL 32092 USA

INVOICE INVOICE DATE
306016 Jul 20, 2023

JOB ADDRESS Compieted Date:

Bartram Springs Club House Payment Term: Due Upon Receipt
14530 East Cherry Lake Drive
Jacksonville, FL 32258 USA

DESCRIPTION OF WORK

Reptaced Slaan valve assembly incuding stop on men’s toilet. Tested with Mr. Winslow present. Christina, Darryl, and the
jub history. We will bill the customer and they typically will pay within 10 days. One year warranty on the parts and labor,

TASK DESCRIPTION QrTy PRICE TOTAL

D-FEE Dispatch Fee: 1.00 $89.00 $89.00
Dispatch Fee

CW500 Commercial $loan Complete Rebuild: 1.00 $1,147.50 $1,147.50
Sloan complete rebuild for comercial toilet

POTENTIAL SAVINGS 3$0.00
SUB-TOTAL $1,236.50

TAX $0.00

TOTALDUE $1,236.50
BALANCE DUE $1,236.50

Thank you for choosing Fenwick Plumbing Services LLC.
We appreciate your business!
CUSTOMER AUTHORIZATION

{, the undersigned, am owner/authorized representative/tenant of the premises at which the work mentioned above is to be
done. | hereby authorize you to perform Diagnosis/Solution, and to use such labor and materials as you deem advisabte.

4
/
~ Date 7/20/2023

Invoice #306016 Page 1 of 2

Sign here




CUSTOMER ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

| find the service and materials rendered in connection with the above work mentioned to have been completed in a
satisfactory manner. | agree that the amount set forth on tabeled "TOTAL" to be the total and complete flat rate/minimum
charge. | agree to pay reasonable attorney fees and court costs in the event of legal action, A monthly service charge of 1
1/2% will be added after 10 days. | acknowledge that | have read and received a legible copy of this contract and have read
the Notice to Owner and statement required thereon.

[k

Sign here Date  7/20/2023

Invoice #306016 Page 2 of 2















» Florida Natural Gas’

PO BOX 570628
Atianla, GA 30367

MDGZ023 00000084 00

ElilllilEIIllIIlll'llli]i]I'lllllllElIiiIIllli!illllllll!li!lll!l

e Bartram Spiings CDD
Accounts Payable

475 Wast Town Place Suile 114
St Augustine, F1. 32092-0000

Phorie:  B77-436-4427 Fax: B844.393.9006
Emeil:  customerservice@oniyfng.com
nvoice

BN Srangy i

i P A T DA At e

éa;:a? _ WJ

Iitvalte (to: Juty 12, 2023 ]
Iwolce i 865925ES l
fitse [ate: August 04, 2023 7 _"’J
Current Gharges: $8.73 w‘]
Lk Puaymant $10.98 l
Paymont Dae: Jﬁly 07,2028 ' |
Pror Balanee Bue: $0,00 - l
Total Amount Due: iiBjS 7 l

Descripticn Term Therm
[NSIDE FERC FGT 23 06/08/23 - 07/05/23 4.20 $1.7B
Fuel 06/08/23 - 07/05/23 a.11 30,05
Commodity Charges Sub Total: 4.31 $1.83
Transportation $0.34
Transporiation Charges Sub Total: $0.34
Customer Charge $5.95
Misceffanaous Charges Sub Total: $6.95
Pro-Tax Sub Total: $a.12
Salas Taxes 30.61
Taxes Sub Tofal: $0.81
Total Current Charges: $8.73

ARE YOU USING CLICK?

FNG commercial customets can access ail their accounts In one place, pay online, enroll in papertess biling and even analyze

energy costs| Get your access to the CLICK portal by visiting click.onlyfng.com ot contaciing your energy managef,

Floase detach and remit this portion with your payinent ‘

Eiliing Group #
{nveice Dala:
Invoice

[ue DGate:

Guirent Charges:
Last Payment:
Payriieni Date:
#rior Baiance Due:
Tolal Anount Die:

Aot faid:

- BBBY2EES J 114

3
BT . e |Bartram Springs CDD
July 12,2023 [{Accounts Payable

475 West Town Place Sulle

St ine, FL 32082-00C0
Aug ”us{ 04,203 J Augustine, FL

$8.73

$10.98
July 07, 2023

$8.73

|
!
|
$0,00 ]
|
|

Make Checks Payable To: Florida Naturat Gas
Plaasa Include your Biliing Group # on yout check.
Wire/AGH Payment To:

#¥you are inderestad In seting up ACH ity Fhorkia Hebae! Gas, please conlsd
our Customer Cars lanm al 877,436 4427 for addilional Infosmatlon.

Mail Payment To:
Fiorida Natural Gas
P.O, Box 934726
Allanta, GA 31193-4726

110000 01 01 GOG084 000084 P



Phane: 877-436-4427 Fax: 844-393-9006 Fage 2 of 2

Florida Natura! Gas Email: customerservice@oniyfng.com

Invoice #: 865925ES

[ service address -\ -} 14530 Cherry Lake DrE | | Gy, State: . -~ - .~ | Jacksonulle, FL 7 !

(G ] oo-peesaes ]S et

211003320143 i

Epurrantt:harges_-. Dot L

Natural Gas - Commedity

Description Term Therm Price Cost
INSIDE FERC FGT Z3 06/08/23 - D7/05/23 420 $0.4250 $1.78
Fuel 06/08723 - 0710523 0.11 $0.4250 $0.05
Totals: . 4,31 ) $1.83
I Transportation Chaiges l
Description Unlts Prica Cost
Transpertation 420 $0,0814 $0.34
Totats: $0,34
| Miscellaneous Charges I
Description ] Cost
Customer Charge ' $5.96
Totals: : $5.85
Taxes ]
Description Cost
Duval County Tax - $0.12
Fiorida State Tax $0.45
Totals: ) $0.61

Total Account Gharges: : $8.73



877-436-4427

Phone:

Florida Natural Gas’

PO BOX 570828
Allarla, GA 30357

FEnyatk

invoice

B S SO S

MDG2023 00000085 GO
oot [ ettty e !

N Bartram Springs CDD
cal: Accounts Payable
475 Wost Town FPlace Sulte 114

3t Augustine, FL 32092-0000

Fax: 844-393-5006

customersanvice@onlyfng.com

Alltng Group ik 36488 l l
Ivolee Date: July 12, 2023 j

Vol ¥ 865926ES J

oo Oats: August 04,2023 . }

Gurrant Churg e ;5.10.47 l

Last Piymsni: §37.48 _]

Payrvent Disa: Juné 26, -2023 |

Piot Batanan Dise! $0.,00 -

B e

Tostat Apsnual Ple! $10.47

Descrlp'ﬂon Term Therm Cost
INSIDE FERC FGT 23 06/08/23 - 07/05/23 7.30 $3.10
Fuel 06/08/23 - 07/05/23 0.20 $0.02
Commodity Charges Sub Yotal: 7.80 $3,19

Transportation $0.60
Transportation Charges Sub Tofal: $0.60

Custormer Charge $5.95
Miscellaneous Charges Sub Tolal: $5.95

Pre-Yax Sub Tofal; $9.74

Sales Taxes $0.73
Taxas Sub Total: 30.73

Total Current Charges: $10.47

ARE YOU USING CLICK?

ENG commercial customets can access ail thelr accounts in one place, pay online, envoll in paperless billing and even analyze
anergy costsi Get your access to the CLICK portat by visiting click.oniyfng.com or cantacting your enetgy manager,

Please defach and remit this portion with your payment

Bi#fling Group i 38488 3 Bartram Springs COD
tivolve Date; July 12, 2023 Accounts Payable

475 West Town Place Sulte
invaice ¥ 865926E5 144

St Augustine, FL 32092-0000

Dy Dade: August 04, 2023

|

|

I

|

|

s

l

|
.

cuyreni Chargos: $40.47
Last Payment: $37.48 o )
Paymenl Date: June 26, 2023
Prior Batance Due: $0.00
® Tofal Amount Dye: $1P.4?M
Amaunt Prid; o I

{Make Checks Payable To: Florida Natural Gas

Ptaase Include youy Biliing Group # on yaur check,

Wire/ACH Payment To!
#¥you ate tnferesled i selling 4p ACH with Fbarkia Yalaw Gas, please contact
our Customer Cars lozm al B77.436.4427 for sddiilonsd Informafion.

Mait Payment Tos
Fiorida Naturai Gas
P.0. Box 934728
Aflania, GA 31193-4726

$10080 01 07 000085 000085 P



. ., Ploms:  877-438.4427  faxc 844-393.9006 Pags 2 of 1
Florida Natural Gass ©™" a B44 ags 2o

Tail tomerservi .
[=rmai customerservice@oniyfng.com Loice #: AEEOIBES

léaw[ceAddfeséi_ T j 44530 Cherty Lake DrE ! léil'y,'Stat_e:,; Ce T 1 Jacksenviiie, FL §

A

Lutifity: <. .. 7+ "} TECO-Peoples Ges rﬂtinh‘f Acgount & 221003032432 ' |

ECurrentCharges_-:_ ST

I Natural Gas -éommndlty
Description Term Therm Price Cost
INSIDE FERC FGT 23 06/08/23 - 07/05/23 7.30 $0.4250 $3.10
Fuel 06/08/23 - 07/05/23 0.20 $0.4250 $0.09
Totals: i 7.80 $3.19
! Transportatian Charges I
Description Units Price Cost
Transportailon 7,30 $0.0819 $0.60
Totals: $0.60
l Mizceflanesus Charges —i
Descliption Cost
Customer Charge $5.95
Tofals: $5.95
Taxes
Description Cost
Puval County Tax $0.15
Florida State Tax §0.58
Totals: $0.73

Tota! Account Charges: : ' $10.47



Invoice Date

8/1/2023
Invoice # 131295616087
1707 Townhurst Dr. B _ _
Houston TX 77043 Terms . 0 i Net 20
8 -POOL (76 T
iwgcv)\?.;?oscﬁszre_cor(n 5%) Dqg pat:e e 8/21/2023
PO#
BHin”T:fﬁ5: X Shipr g ] . "”:ff TR
GMS, LLC. Bartram Springs CDD
C/O Bartram Springs C.D.D. GMS, LLC.
475 W. Town Place, Suite 114 14530 Cherry Lake Dr. East
St Augustine FL 32082 Jacksonvilie FL 32256
" ftemID T Description. =~ . - - | 'Qty /| Units | ~ Amount
WM-CHEM-BASE Water Management Seasonal Billing Rate 1lea 3,081.68
Fuel Surcharge Fuel/Environmental Transit Fee 1]ea 110.14

Remittance Slip

Customer
13BAR126

Invoice #
131295616087

IR AR

1312QRR1RNRY

Amount Due
Amount Paid

Make Checks Payable To

Pcolsure
PO Box 55372
Houston, TX 77255-5372

Subtotal 3,191.82
Shipping Cost (FEDEX GROUND) 0.00

Total 3,181.82

Amount Due $3,191.82

$3,191.82




INVOICE

y Security101

g

DATE:
Security 101 Holdings, LLC 4/26/2023
1450 Centrepark Bivd., #210 INVOICE #:
West Palm Beach FL 33401 INV10456
1-800-261-2041
s 101
BILLTO . .. . .. SHIPTO -
2188 Bartram Springs - 2188 Bartram Spring
14530 Cherry Lake Dr East 14530 Cherry Lake Dr East
Jacksonville FL32258 tacksonvilie FL 32258
United States United States

5201963 (201963} 5/26/2023 Net 30

4/11/2023: Hours of Service Labor from 12:30 PM to 02:45 PM $0.00 275 $135.00 $303.75

© idto w1000,

Service Ticket #201963 dated for 4/6/2023 requested by Winslow Wheeler

meet up with IT rep for Bartam to discuss what is needed for connection to Soccer Field panel

4/11/23 - Removed controller from rest room. Had to set user as it had non configured. Decided that the controller needs to
have IP changed and gateway so it can connect through the VON tunnel and connect to server. I thought we were going to
do hit today, that's why [ pulled the controller. Anyway it Is updated again.

SUBTOTAL $403.75
TAX $0.00

TOTAL $403.75
AMOUNT PAID $0.00
AMOUNT DUE $403.75

Tof2



INVOICE

B Security101

DATE;
Security 101 Holdings, LLC 4/26/2023
1450 Centrepark Bivd., #210 INVOICE #:
West Palm Beach FL 33401 INV10456
1-800-261-2041
jax-invoi rity1

We now accept all Credit Cards on payments made within 15 days of invoice date.

Payments made accarding to the Terms on this invoice should be processed via check or ACH.
ACH: Routing: 263191387 Account Number: 00240183870

Remit check payments to.

Security 101 Haldings, LLC 1450 Centrepark Blvd,, #210 West Palm Beach, FL 33401

20f2



INVOICE Security101

DATE:
Security 101 Holdings, LLC 5/10/2023
1450 Centrepark Blvd., #210 INVOICE #:
West Palm Beach FL 33401 INV11200
1-800-261-2041
jax-invoi ri
2188 Bartram Springs - 2188 Bartram Springs
14530 Cherry Lake Dr East 14530 Cherry Lake Dr East
Jacksonville FL 32258 jacksonville FL 32258
United States United States

5204046 (204046} 6/9/2023

5/9/2023: Hours of Service Labor from 09:00 AM to 03:00 PM $0.00 6 $135.00 $810.00

Service Ticket #204046 dated for 5/4/2023 requested by Winslow Wheeler

connect soccer field panel to network and to PW server.

5/9/23 - Worked with Matt on getting IP info. Soccer Field Oid 192,168.0.251 to 192,168,1.202 Gateway 192.168.1.254
Computer 192.168.0.110 to 192.168.0.20 Gateway 192.168,0.254.

5/9/23 - After going back and forth from main building to soccer field I was able to ping the controller. Then after changing
the server IP I'was able to get controlter connected. When Itold Winslow he tried to connect to the cameras with his phone
no video, Checked all the connections at the headend. Went to soccer field checked all the connections. Still no video. I
rebooted to comecast modem and he could connect to cameras with his phone. Stilf no video at the main building for soccer
field cameras. Disconnected controller to eliminate any IP conflict no change. We can work with Video company if they need
us to in the future . Winslow went back to the soccer field to test card readers . [ took them off the schedule and he was able
to unlock both doors with valid card read. Put them back on schedute.

1of2



INVOICE

Security 101 Hoidings, LLC
1450 Centrepark Blvd., #210
West Palm Beach FL 33401
1-800-261-2041

jax-invoices@security101.com

=

S

b
i

DATE:
5M0/2023
INVOICE #:
INV11200

SUBTOTAL
TAX

TOTAL
AMOUNT PAID

AMOUNT DUE

We now accept ail Credit Cards on payments made within 15 days of invoice date.
Payments made according to the Terms on this invoice should be processed via check or ACH.

ACH: Routing: 263191387 Account Number: 00240183870
Remit check payments to:

Security 101 Holdings, LLC 1450 Centrepark Blvd., #210 West Palm Beach, FL 33401

Sy Security101

$910.00
$0.00
$910.00
$0.00
$910.00

20f2



INVOICE

Security101

DATE:

, . 5/17/2023
Security 101 Holdings, LLC
1450 Centrepark Blvd., #210 INVOICE #:
West Palm Beach FL 33401 INV11498
1-800-261-2041
jax-invoi iy 101
BILLTO e SHIPTO
2188 Bartram 5prings 2188 Bartram Springs
14530 Cherry Lake Dr East 14530 Cherry Lake Dr East
lacksonville FL 32258 Jacksonville FL 32258
United States United States

$204632 (204632} 6/16/2023 Net 30

5/15/2023: Hours of Service Labor from 07:30 AM to 09:00 AM $0.00 15 $135.00

$202.50
5/16/2023: Hours of 5vc Tch no travel no min hrs from 10:00 AM to $0.00 2 $135.00 $270.00

12:00 PM

Service Ticket #204632 dated for 5/12/2023 requested by Winslow Wheeler
Prowatch system not coming up on monitors

5/15/23 - Office is closed on Monday. I was able to check the system. Soccer field online the other 2 controilers are offline.
Sent email to coordinate when someone can verify the cameras and other systems before we make any changes.

5/16/23 - Worked with Matt and Erik to resolve this issue. Was able to find a cable not being used running between the
switches in the office. Matt terminated new ends. Connected the cable took some time but everything is back online. Verified
fixme.IT.

Tof2



INVOICE 5 Security101

DATE:
. . 5/17/2023
Security 101 Holdings, LLC
1450 Centrepark Blvd., #210 INVOICE #:
West Palm Beach FL 33401 INV11498
1-800-261-2041
jax-invol ri
SUBTOTAL $572.50
TAX $0.00
TOTAL $572.50
AMOUNT PAID $0.00
AMOUNT DUE $572.50

We now accept all Credit Cards on payments made within 15 days of invoice date.
Payments made according to the Terms on this invoice should be processed via check or ACH.
ACH: Routing: 263191387 Account Number: 00240183870

Remit check payments to:
Security 101 Holdings, LLC 1450 Centrepark Blvd., #210 West Palm Beach, FL 33401

20f2



INVOICE Security104

DATE:

i . 7/26/2023
Security 101 Holdings, LLC
1450 Centrepark Bivd., #210 INVOICE #:
West Palm Beach FL 33401 INV15297
1-800-261-2041
jax-tnvol ri 1.co
BILLTO = - .. SHIPTO
2188 Bartram Springs 2188 Bartram 5prings
14530 CHERRY LAKE DR E 14530 CHERRY LAKE DR E
JACKSONVILLE FL 32258 JACKSONVILLE FL 32258
United States United States

5210043 (210043) 8/25/2023 Net 30

$135.00 $168.75

$10000 $100.00

Service Admin Fee $0.00 1 $0.00 $0.00

Service Ticket #210043 dated for 7/24/2023 requested by Winslow Wheeler

Email request:
Broken reader. The rear door to the flex room bathrooms, near the smalt kids park on the west end of the main building.

7/25/23 - Reader, for men's bathroom was hanging off the wall, and the chip had fallen off the back of the reader. Re-
mounted reader, so that it is secure and reinstalled chip. Tested reader, and all is working properly now.

Tof2



INVOICE Security101

DATE:

Security 101 Holdings, LLC 712612023
1450 Centrepark Blvd., #210 INVOICE #:
West Palm Beach FL 33401 INV15297
1-800-261-2041

jax-invoj uri m

SUBTOTAL $268.75
TAX $0.00

TOTAL $268.75
AMOUNT PAID $0.00
AMOUNT DUE $268.75

We now accept all Credit Cards on payments made within 15 days of invoice date.

Payments made according to the Terms on this invoice should be processed via check or ACH.
ACH: Routing: 263191387 Account Number: 00240183870

Remit check Elayments to:

Security 101 Holdings, LLC 1450 Centrepark Bivd., #210 West Palm Beach, FL 33401

2of2



Southeast Fitness Repair Created on: 7/20/2023
14478 Duval Place West #208

Jacksonville, FL 32218

(904) 683-1439

S50UTHEAST FITNESS REPAIR

Account #101106
Bartram Springs Cdd The Offices Of GMS, LLC

Invoice - Parts Deposit

““Service Location Information . i

“Account ' [101106] Bartram Springs Cdd
R -_:.Trre' ofﬂ_c_es Of GMS, LLC"

.SerVice.Address 14530 Cherry Lake Dr c e
S e JacksonVEEIe FL 32258—5133 e

Service Information

'Repalr - Parts at Shop R Q0 hour.» $7Q_.00__ { hour
Assault Fitness ArrBlke SN A161ZBB4788 Crank A
A
Hoist Btcepr'Tncep Model HD 3100 SN 17—03-
-A01-062533 ElbowPad; -
Hoist Leg Ext/ Leg Curl IVEodel HD~3400 SN 46-,
03-A02- 043571 Seat Pad; '
S Cybex UBK Mod : 250 SN IVI0523 5250002N.
Seat Pad;" :
Hoist Adjustabie Bench Model HF~5165 SN 18— :
14 BO4—030005 and 18 14- BO4 030086 Seat
'_Pads PN
" Hoist DAP. Model HD 3000 SN 17 03—A00—. :
'074502 CabEe : S

' __Product Hoist - STR - SEAT PADASSEMBLY :-:'-_"_:.-.1:.00_Ea'f""ﬁ'.:. $130.00/Ea -~ .$13000
5-__-022 01PD2049 i T s e i

Product: Sports_mrth Aerssault_ Leﬂ Crank © 00 $54.22/Ea

_-__'Arm 110694

:'Product Hoist - STR'.' RM PADASSEMBLY $160.00./ Ea
022-01PD2123-A Sl

SN _Product LF - Cybex .UB - SEAT
: -"'-_BOTTOM,TSOC GRAY PD- 182326 '

io0Ea  si1608/ER  s1H608

. 200Ea  $60.00/Ea‘ - $12000

: '_-:01'902041-A,s i

Page 1 of 2



g --— Product HOIS’[ STR HD 3000 CABLE 314 B 1.00 Ea $158.40/Ea $1568.40
: -'11I‘16" LG 010-0100704 U '

: '--_—'Proquct_; fsh;';ﬁ_p;ng o A . 1.00Ea $30.00/Ea $0.00
_ '.Repalr Parts at Shop B . '1.00 hour $0.00/ hour $0.00
" Martix Stepper - R '

©OSN; C829200705172 el

f._"Replace Safety Button _—

. — Product; JHT = GLM - SafetySWItch . 1.00Ea $178.08/ Ea $178.08
. Set; handlebar,,?O TKP,HE63 - 1000400121,

:-...,;:_P__r';sduc't; 's_h_;'p_b{n_g o e 1,00 Ea $30.00 / Ea $0.00

Subtotal: $916.78
Tax: $0.00
Total: $916.78

*Labor hours are estimated and subject to change

To accept this estimate, please reply to the original email with your approval. We look forward to working with you!

Thank you for the opportunity to serve you!

Page 2 of 2



Post Office Box 20122
Tampa, FL 33622-0122
{904) 262-5500

L ADDRESSEE
O Please check if address below Is incorrect and indicate change on reverse side

1

BARTRAM SPRINGS CDD
Winslow Wheeler

475 W Town Place

Suite 114

Saint Augustine, FL 32092

00000000021558001000000011438000000017620085

PLEASE FILL OUT BELOW IF PAYING BY CREDIT CARD

L

CARD RULIGER EXP. DATE

SIGHATURE AIIOUNT FAID

ACCOUNT NUMBER DATE BALANCE
709275 8/1/2023 $1,762.00

The Lake Doctors
Post Office Box 20122
Tampa, FL 33622-0122

Please Return this portion with your payment

Invoice Due Date 8/11/2023 Invoice 114380B PO #
Invoice Date Description Quantity Amount Tax Total
14530 Cherry Lake Drive East, Jacksonvifle, FI Jacksonville, FL 32258
8/1/2023 Water Management - Zone 1,Water Management - $881.00 $0.00 $881.00
Zone 2
© $881.00 %0.00 $881.00
Please remit payment for this month's invoice
Please provide remittance information when submitting payments, Credits $0.00
otherwise payments will be applied to the oldest outstanding invoices.
Adjustment $0.00
AMOUNT DUE
Total Account Balance including this invoice: $6361.00 This Invoice Total: $1762.00

Click the "Pay Now" link to submit payment by ACH

Customer #: 709275

Portal Registration #: 7CA2D48A

Customer Portal Link: www.lakedoctors.com/contact-us/

Corporate Address

4651 Salisbury Rd, Suite 155
Jacksonvilie, FL 32256

Set Up Customer Portal to pay invoices onlfine, set up recurring payments, view payment history, and edit contact information



(Bbank

Corporato Trust Services Invoice Number; 7000271
Account Number: 238499000

T . Invoice Date: 07/25/2023
St. Paul, MN 55107 Direct Inquiries To: SCOTT SCHUHLE
Phone: 954-938.2476

BARTRAM SPRINGS COMMUNITY DEVOP DIST
ATTN JAMES OLIVER

1408 HAMLIN AVE UNIT E

ST CLOUD FL 34771

BARTRAM SPRINGS GOMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REFUNDING
BONDS, SERIES 2021

The following Is a statement of transactions pertaining to your account. For further information, please review the atlached.

STATEMENT SUMMARY

PLEASE REMIT BOTTOM COUPON PORTION OF THIS PAGE WITH CHECK PAYMENT OF INVOICE.

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $4,040.63

All invoices are due upon receipt.

Please detach at perforation and return bettom partion of the statement with your check, payable to U.S. Bank.

BARTRAM SPRINGS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

DISTRICT SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REFUNDING

BONDS, SERIES 2021

Wire Instructions: Please mail payments to:
U.S. Bank U.S. Bank
ABA # 091000022 CM-2690
Acct # 1-801-5013-5135 PO BOX 70870
Trust Acct # 239495000 St. Paul, MN 55170-9650

invoice # 7000271
Attn: Fee Dept St. Paul



Corporate Trust Services
EP-MN-WN3L

60 Livingston Ave.

5t. Paul, MN 55107

Invoice Number:
Invoice Date:
Account Number:;
Direct Inquities To:

Bbank

BARTRAM SPRINGS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT Phane:
DISTRICT SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REFUNDING
BONDS, SERIES 2021

Accounts Included 239482000 239499001 239499002 239499003

in This Relationship:

313

7000271
07/25/2023
239459000

SCOTT SCHUHLE
954-93B-2476

CURRENT CHARGES SUMMARIZED FOR ENTIRE RELATICNSHIP

Detail of Current Charges Voiume Rafe Portion of Year Total Fees
04200 Trustee 1.00 3,750.00 100.00% $3,750.00
Subtotal Administration Fees - In Advance 07/01/2023 - 06/30/2024 $3,750.00
Incidental Expenses 3,750.00 0.0775 $290.63
07/01/2023 to 06/30/2024

Subtotal Incidental Expenses $290.63
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $4,040.63

The fees shown on this invaice are reflective of the most recent fee schedule or notice of fee adjustment provided by U.S. Bank.
Page 2 of 2



Invoice

V/ERDEGO
LANDSCAPE
Invoice #: 12081
Date: 07/25/23
Customer PO:
DUE DATE: 08/24/2023
BILL TO FROM
Bartram Springs CDD VerdeGo
9145 Narcoossee Road, Suite A206 PO Box 789
Orlande, FL. 32827 Bunnell, FL 32110
Phone: 386-437-3122
www.verdego.com
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

#12257 - Irrigation Inspection - July 2023

Irrigation Inspection - July 2023 - Front controller needed repairs while Vet Park is
functioning with no issues.

Landscape Enhancement $345.41
Hunter Nozzle (Material) 4.00 $2.00 $8.00
Irrigation Tech (Labor) 4.00 $65.00 $260.00
Rain Bird 1806 Spray (Material) 2.00 $9.50 $19.00
Rain Bird 1812 Spray (Material) 2.00 $18.45 $36.90
Rain Bird 5004 Rotor (Material) 1.00 $21.51 $21.51

Invoice Notes:

Thank you for your business! AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE 334541



Invoice

WERDEGO |
LANDSCAPE v )
e g Invoice #: 12211
I Date: 08/01/23
Customer PO:
DUE DATE: 08/31/2023
BILLTO FROM
Bartram Springs CDD VerdeGo
9145 Narcoossee Road, Suite A206 PO Box 789

Orlando, FL 32827 Bunnell, FL. 32110

Phone: 386-437-3122
www.verdego.com

DESCRIPTION

AMOUNT
#9664 - Standard Maintenance Contract - 2022-2023 August 2023

$16,385.93

Invoice Notes:

Thank you for your business! AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE $16,385.93



Vestan,

Vesta Property Services, Inc.
245 Riverside Avenue

Suite 300

Jacksonville FL 32202

Bill To

Bartam Springs C.D.D.

clo GMS, LLC

475 West Town Place, Suite 114
St. Augustine FL 320982

Invoice

Invoice #
Date
Terms
Due Date

Memo

411846

08/01/2023

Net 30

08/31/2023

Monthly fees

Services of Bartram Club Manager and Attendants 1 15,488.39 15,488.39
Pool Maintenance Services at Bartram Club Pool (excludes poot chemicals) 1 3,8560.73 3,850.73
General Facility Maintenance Services 1 4,689.49 4,689.49
Janitorial Services 1 3,568.50 3,669.50
Gym Monitoring Services 1 2,718.38 2,718.38
Field Operation Services 1 5,951.60 5,951.60
Mobile App / website 1 208.33 208.33

Total 36,476.42



P Weather Engineers, Inc. 1
Weather Englneers Inc. PO Box 37068 InVOlce

,,n‘ P Jacksonville, FL 32236

Enpresac @ /im Phone: (904) 356-3963 Number Date
Fax: (804) 356-4869 C37006 07/25/23
www.weatherengineers.com
GACD041190

Tax ID: 58-3076169

BARTRAM SPRINGS AMENITY CENTER BARTRAM SPRINGS AMENITY CENTER
Winslow Wheeler 14530 CHERRY LAKE DR

14530 CHERRY LAKE DR JACKSONVILLE FL 32258
JACKSONVILLE FL 32258

Site Number: 104532-001

Return this portion with payment ~ Amount Paid:

- Invoice Date | . Customer# . | .P.O.Number | Salesman | Terms .| ... Contract# . . .

07/25/23 104532 30 SA001

_Service Date: 7/21!23

) Performed a Fa]ter Change & Inspect1on on your HVAC
T equipment :as per agreemsent. il

TOTAL $ 450.00 -

We are ‘an equa‘I opportumty Bmp'ioyer and da not d1sor1mnate agamst apphcants due to race ethmc'lty gender veterans
status, or on the basis of disability or any other federal, state or local protected class.
THIS CONTRACTOR AND  SUBCONTRACTOR .SHALL ABIDE.RY.THE. REQUIRENENTS 0F .41.CFR.60-300.5 (A). THIS REGULATION .PROHIBITS ... ...

DISCRIMINATION AGAINST:QUALTFIED 'PROTECTED VETERANS :AND ‘REQUIRES AFFIRIMATIVE :ACTION BY COVERED :PRINE:CONTRACTORS ‘AND DR

SUBCONTRACTORS TO EMPLOY AND ADVANCE IN EMPLOYMENT QU
ALIFIED PROTECTED VETARANS




Invoice

Remit To
Dobson Electric, Inc. St p—
9378 Arlington Expressway Suite #220
Jacksonville, FL 32225 8/4/2023 23447
Bill To Location
Vesta Property Services -
. Vesta Property Services
Bartram Springs CDD Bartram Springs CDD
14530 E. Cherry Lake Dr 14530 E. Cherry Lake Dr
Jacksonvilie, FI. 32258 Tacksonville, L. 32258
DEI No. P.C. No. Terms
23437 Net 30
Quantity Description Rate Amount
TASK: Install two (2) sauna heaters
3| LABOR 150.00 450.00
7/26/23: Removed old saunas and installed new saunas, Verified operation
It's been a pleasure working with you! )
Payments/Credits $0.00

Balance Due $450.00




Governmental Management Services, LLC =
1001 Bradford Way Invoice
Kingston, TN 37763

Invoice #: 566
Invoice Date: 8/1/23
Due Date: 8/1/23

Bili To: Case:

Bartram Springs CDD P.0. Number:
475 West Town Place

Suite 114

St. Augustine, FL 32092

Yoo Description oo Hours/Qty - - Rate oo . Amount
Management Fees - August 2023 4,693.92 4,693.92
Website Adminisiration - August 2023 100.00 100.00
Information Technology - August 2023 120.83 120.83
Office Supplies 1 13.16 13.16
Copies 95.13 95,13
Postage ' 168.20 169.20
Telephone 111.97 111.97

AUG B2 2023

Total $5,304.21

Payments/Credits $0.00

Balance Due $5,304.21




Jacksonville Daily Record
A Division of
DALY RECORD & OBSERVER, LL.C

P.O. Box 1769
Jacksonviile, FL 32201
(904} 356-2466

INVOICE August 3, 2023

Date

Attn: Sarah Sweeting

GMS, LLC
475 WEST TOWN PLACE, STE 114
SAINT AUGUSTINE FL 32082
Serial # 23-04910D PO/File # $79.63
Payment Due
Notice of Meeting
$79.63

. . . Publication Fee
Bartram Springs Community Development District

Case Number Amount Paid

Publication Dates 8/3 Payment Due Upon Receipt

For your convenience, you
may remit payment online at
County Duval www,jaxdailyrecord.com/
send-payment.

Payment is due b.efaf‘e If your payment is being
the Proof of Publication mailed, please reference

is released, Serial # 23-04910D on your
check or remittance advice.

Your notice was published on both jaxdailyrecord.com and floridapublicnotices.com.

Terms: Net 30 days from date of invoice. Past due items will accrue a finance charge of 1.5% per month thereafter.
Please remit any payment due upon receipt of this invoice.



Preliminary Proof Of Legal Notice Please read copy of this advertisement and advise us of any
(This is not a proof of publication.) necessary corrections before further publications.

NOTICE OF MEETING
BARTRAM SPRINGS
COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

The regniwr meeting of the
Bowrd of Supervisors of the Bar-
tram Springs Community Devel-
opment District will be held
on Monday, August 14, 2023,
at 9:30 a.m., af the Bartram
Springs Amenity Center, 14530
Cherry Lake Drive Last, Jack-
sonville, FL. The meeting is
open to the public and will be
conducted in accordance with
the provisions of Florida Lasy for
Community Development Dis-
tricts. A copy of the apenda for this
meeting may be obtained from the
Distriet Manager, 475 West Town
Place, Suite 114, World Golf Vil-
lage, St. Augusting, Florida 32092
(and phone {904} 940-5850). This
meeting may be continued to a
date, time, and place to be speei-
fied on the record at the meeting.
There may be oceasions when one
or more Supervisors will partei-
pate by telephone.

Any person requiring special
accommiodations at this meeting
because of a disability or physi-
cal impairment should contact the
District Office at (904} §40-5850
at least two calendar days prior to
the meeting. if you are hearing or
speech impaired, please coniact
the Florida Relay Service at 1-800-
955-8770, {nr aid in contacting the
Distriet Office.

Each person who decides to
appeal any uction taken at this
meeting is advised that person will
need a record of the proceedings
and that accordingly, the person
may need to ensure that o ver-
batim record of the proceediogs
is mude, including the testimony
and evidence upon which such
appeal is to be based.

James Oliver
Distriet Manager
Aug. 3 00 (23-04910D)



KUTAK ROCK LLP Check Remit To:

Kutak Rock LLP
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA PO Box 30057
Telephone 404-222-4600 Omaha, NE 681031157

Facsimile 404-222-4654

Federal ID 47-0597598

August 7, 2023

Reference: Invoice No, 3264055
Client Matter No. 1923-1
Notification Email: efigroup@kutakrock.com

Mr. Jim Oliver

Bartram Springs CDD

Governmental Management Services - North Florida

Suite 114

475 West Town Place

St. Augustine, FL 32092 Invoice No. 3264055

1923-1

Re:  Bartram Springs-General Counsel

For Professional Legal Services Rendered

06/13/23 W. Haber 0.30 105.00 Review and revise suspension letter;
confer with Oliver regarding same

06/13/23 K. Jusevitch 0.40 58.00 Prepare fountain motor agreement
and confer with Haber

06/15/23 W. Haber 0.20 70.00 Review and revise agreement for
fountain repair

06/21/23 W. Haber 0.80 280.00 Review audit and confer with Oliver
regarding same

06/22/23 W. Haber 0.50 175.00 Finalize review and confer with
Oliver regarding audit

06/28/23 W. Haber 0.30 105.00 Conference with Oliver and O’lear

regarding summer camp

TOTAL HOURS 2.50

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL
ATTORNEY-CLIENT COMMUNICATION AND/OR WORK PRODUCT



KUTAK ROCK LLP
Bartram Springs CDD
August 7, 2023
Client Matter No. 1923-1
Invoice No. 3264055

Page 2
TOTAL FOR SERVICES RENDERED $793.00
TOTAL CURRENT AMOUNT DUE $793.00

UNPAID INVOICES:

May 31, 2023 Invoice No. 3225987 774.22
TOTAL DUE ' 1,567.22

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL
ATTORNEY-CLIENT COMMUNICATION AND/OR WORK PRODUCT



KUTAK ROCK LLP

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA
Telephone 404-222-4600
Facsimile 404-222-4654

Federal ID 47-0597598

August 7, 2023

AUG 07 2023

Mr. Jim Oliver
Bartram Springs CDD

Check Remit To:
Kutak Rock LLP

PO Box 30057

Omaha, NE 68103-1157

Reference; Invoice No. 3264057
Client Matter No., 1923-2
Notification Email: eftgroup@kutakrock.com

Governmental Management Services - North Florida

Suite 114
475 West Town Place
St. Augustine, FL. 32092

Invoice No. 3264057
1923-2

Re:  Bartram Springs-Monthly Meeting

For Professional Legal Services Rendered

06/02/23 W. Haber

06/09/23 W. Haber
06/12/23 W. Haber

TOTAL FOR SERVICES RENDERED

TOTAL CURRENT AMOUNT DUE

Participate in conference call to discuss agenda
for June meeting

Prepare for Board meeting

Prepare for and participate in Board meeting

$1,500.00

$1,500.00

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL
ATTORNEY-CLIENT COMMUNICATION AND/OR WORK. PRODUCT
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Businass

Advantage Staples
Order# 7377564249
Order placed: June 25, 2023
Billing address Shipping address
BARTRAM SPRINGS BARTRAM SPRINGS CDD
475 WEST TOWN PLACE STE 114 SUE O&#39;LEAR

SAINT AUGUSTINE, FL 32092 14530 CHERRY LAKE DRIVE WEST

JACKSONVILLE, FL 32258

Invoice # 3541875491
INVOICE ISSUED
Items(s) Shipped

Item# Item Description
203094 Weiman Stainless Steel Cleaner Wipes, Fresh, 30/Pack {92A)

Budget Center; FACILITIES: BILLABLE

1618081 Fabuloso Multi-Purpose Cleaner, Lavender Scent, 169 fl. oz. (153122)

Budget Center: FACILITIES: BILLABLE

181001 Scott Pro Recycled Hardwound Paper Towels, 1-ply, 1150 ft./Roll, 6 Rolis/
Carton (25702)

On Contract
Budget Center: FACILITIES: BILLABLE

2612126  Brighton Professional™ Aerosol Refili Metered Air Freshener, Warm
Welcome, 7 Oz., 4/Ct (BPR50863-A)

Budget Center: FACILITIES: BILLABLE

449561 Windex Glass Cleaner with Ammonia-D, Floral, 128 oz. (696503}

Budget Center: FACILITIES: BILLABLE

503405 Scott Essential JRT Recycled Coreless Toilet Paper, 2-ply, White, 12 Rolls/
Case (Q7006)

Qn Contract
Budget Center: FACILITIES: BILLABLE

Price

56.59

518.19

$93.17

516.11

524,79

$66.88

Quantity

Subtetal

56,59

518,19

5186.34

516.11

524.79

$133.76



Business
Advantage Staples

Item# item Description

815087 8righton Professional™ Surface Disinfectant And Deodorizing 1l Spray, 16
Oz. (223A16-A/18481)

Budget Center: FACILITIES: BIiLLABLE
365384 Coastwide Professional Kitchen Rolls Paper Towel, 2-Ply, White, 85
Sheets/Rolt, 30 Rolis/Carton (CW21810CT)
Budget Center; FACILITIES: BILLABLE
BB7836 Coastwide Professional™ Recycled 2-Ply Standard Toilet Paper, White,
350 Sheets/Roil, 48 Rolls/Carton (CW20189)

Budget Center: FACILITIES: BILLABLE

24451804 Petra HealthEWipes Sanitizing Wipes, 1000 Wipes, 4/Carton (MC7090)
Budget Center: FACILITIES: BILLABLE
24377880 Perk™ 13 Gallon Scented Kitchen Trash Bag, 28" x 24", Low Density, 0.9
mil, White, 100 Bags/Box (PK56751)
Budget Center: FACILITIES: BILLABLE
674246 Mr. Clean Professional Liquid Concentrate Finished Floor Cleaner, Lemon
Scent, 1 Gallon (02621)
Budget Center: FACILITIES: BILLABLE
24548891 Clorox Disinfecting Toilet Bow! Cleaner with Bleach, Rain Clean Scent, 24
Oz., 2/Pack (00273)
Budget Center: FACILITIES: BILLABLE
814882 Coastwide Professionai™ %0-56 Gallon Industrial Trash Bag, 43" x 47",
Low Density, 1.8 mil, Black, 100 Bags/Box

Budget Center: FACILITIES: BILLABLE

Price

$4.19

$39.69

$29.99

$112.99

$16.99

$35.59

$7.79

$80.99

Quantity

2

Subtotal

$8.38

$39.69

$29.99

$451.96

550,97

$35.59

$7.79

$161.98



Business

Advantage Staples
itemdt Item Description Price Quantity Subtotal
24474489 Ammex Professional Series Powder Free Nitrile Exam Gloves, Latex Free, 512.49 2 $24.98

Large, 100/80ox (AINPF46100)

Budget Center; FACILITIES: BILLABLE

203538 Weiman Leather Cleaner, Lemon {91-84494A-0917} $14.29 1 514.29

Budget Center: FACILITIES: BILLABLE

24478689 Mr. Clean Magic Eraser Original White Scouring Pad, S/Pack (69516) $13.89 1 $13.89

Budget Center: FACILITIES: BIiLLABLE

850829 Scott Pro Foam Hand Soap Refills, Floral, 33.8 Oz., 6/Carton {91552) $53.49 1 $53.49

On Contract
Budget Center: FACILITIES: BILLABLE

472380 Coastwide Professional™ AccuFit 32 Gallon Industrial Trash Bag, 33" x $76.99 1 $76.99
44", Low Density, 1.1 mil, Clear, 8 Rolls
Budget Center; FACILITIES: BiLLABLE
373470 Coastwide Professional™ Multifold Paper Towels, 1-ply, 250 Sheets/Pack, $36.59 2 $73.18
16 Packs/Carton (CW21819)

Budget Center: FACILITIES: BILLABLE

Method of payment Merchandise Total: $1,428.95

Invoiced - $1,428.95 Total Invoiced:/” $1,428.95

Invoice # 3541875528
INVOICE ISSUED
ttems(s) Shipped

Itemi# Item Description Price Quantity Subtotai

2723717 Scensibles 1 Gallon Scented Industrial Tp»€7 Bag, 13" x 14", Low Density, 1 $36.99 1 $36.99



Business
Advantage Staples
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Business

hjvantage Staples

Itemi Itein Description

24474489 Ammex Phefessional Series Powder Free Nitrile Exam Gloves, Latex Free,
Large, 100/Box {AINPF46100)

Budget Center: FACILITIES: BINABLE

203538 Weiman Leather Cleaner, Lewqon (91-84484A-0917)

Budget Center: FACILITIES: BILLABLE

24478689 Mr. Clean Magic Eraser Original White Scsuring Pad, 9/PackA69516)

Budget Center: FACILITIES: BILLABLE

B50829 Scott Pro Foam Hand Soap Refills, Floral, 33,2°0z., 6/8qrton {91552)

On Contract
Budget Center: FACILITIES: BILLABLE

472380 Coastwide Professional™ Ag€uFit 32 Gallon industrial Trash Bag, 33"
44", Low Density, 1.1 mi}{ Clear, 8 Rolls

Budget Center: FACILITIES: BXLABLE

373470 Coastwide Prbfessional™ Multifold Paper Towels, 1-ply, 250 Sheets/Pack,
16 PacksjCarton (CW21819)

Budget Center,AACILITIES: BILLABLE

Method of/fpayment
invoiced” $1,428.95

Invoice # 3541875528
INVOICE ISSUED
ttems(s) Shipped

itemni# Item Description

2723717 Scensibles 1 Gallon Scented Industrial Trash Bag, 13" x 14", Low Density, 1
mil, White, 500 Bags/Box {LBSF500HD)

Budget Center: FACILITIES: BILLABLE

Price

$12.49

$14.29

$13.89

$53.49

$76.99

$36%8

Quantity

2

Merchandise Totall

Price

$36.99

Total Invoiced:

Quantity

Subtotal

$24.98

$14.29

$13.89

$53.49

$76.99

$73.18

$1,428.95
,428.95

Subtotal

$36.99



Business
Advaritage Staples

Method of payment Merchandise Total: $36.99
Invoiced - $36.99 Total Invoiced: $36,99



Business

Advantage Staples
Order# 7377792691
Order placed: June 29, 2023
Billing address Shipping address
BARTRAM SPRINGS BARTRAM SPRINGS CDD
475 WEST TOWN PLACE STE 114 SUE O&#39;LEAR
SAINT AUGUSTINE, FL 32092 14530 CHERRY LAKE DRIVE WEST

JACKSONVILLE, FL 32258

Invoice # 3541875530
INVOICE ISSUED
ftems{s) Shipped

Itemi# Item Description
957749  Tempus Wall Clock, Plastic, 13" (TC6236RF)
Budget Center: FACILITIES: BILLABLE
1682171 Staples Standard Durable Melamine Dry-Erase Whiteboard. Aluminum
Frame, 4' x 3' (52675/28340)

Budget Center: FACILITIES: BILLABLE

483636 EXPO Starter Set Kit, Assorted Colors (80653)

Budget Center: FACILITIES: BILLABLE

Method of payment
Invoiced - $99.76

Price Quantity

$20.49 1
556.99 1
$12.29 1

Merchandise Total*:
*Includes Handling Fee

Total Invoiced:

Subtotal

520.49

556.99

$12.29

599.76

$99.76



Business

Advantage Staples
Order# 7902355584
Order placed: July 23, 2023
Billing address Shipping address
BARTRAM SPRINGS BARTRAM SPRINGS CDD
475 WEST TOWN PLACE 5TE 114 SUE O&#39;LEAR

SAINT AUGUSTINE, FL 32092 14530 CHERRY LAKE DRIVE WEST

JACKSONVILLE, FL 32258

Invoice # 3543763751
INVOICE ISSUED
Items(s) Shipped

Itemit Item Description
24478689 Mr, Clean Magic Eraser Original White Scouring Pad, 9/Pack (69516}

Budget Center: FACILITIES: BILLABLE

1618081  Fabuloso Multi-Purpose Cleaner, Lavender Scent, 169 fl. oz. (153122)
Budget Center: FACILITIES: BILLABLE
365384 Coastwide Professional Kitchen Rolls Paper Towel, 2-Ply, White, 85
Sheets/Rolt, 30 Rolls/Carton (CW21810CT)
Budget Center: FACILITIES: BILLABLE
887845 Coastwide Professional™ Recycled Muitifold Paper Towels, 1-ply, 250
Sheets/Pack, 16 Packs/Carton (CW25384)

Budget Center; FACILITIES: BILLABLE

24451804 Petra HealthEWipes Sanitizing Wipes, 1000 Wipes, 4/Carton (MC7090)
Budget Center: FACILITIES: BILLABLE
674246 Mr. Clean Professional Liquid Concentrate Finished Floor Cleaner, Lemon
Scent, 1 Gallon (02621)

Budget Center: FACILITIES: BILLABLE

Price

$13.89

$18.19

$39.69

$36.99

$112.99

$35.59

Quantity

Subtotal

$13.89

$36.28

$39.69

$110.97

$338.97

$35.59



Business
Advantage Staples

Item# Item Description

792739 Softsoap Soothing Ciean Liquid Hand Soap Refill, Aloe Vera Scent, 1
Galton (201900)

Budget Center: FACILITIES: BILLABLE

503405 Scott Essential JRT Recycled Coreless Toitet Paper, 2-ply, White, 12 Rolls/
Case (07006)

On Contract

Budget Center; FACILITIES: BILLABLE

181001 Scott Pro Recycled Hardwound Paper Towels, 1-ply, 1150 ft./Roll, 6 Rolts/
Carton (25702)

On Contract

Budget Center: FACILITIES: BiLLABLE
24474489 Ammex Professional Series Powder Free Nitrile Exam Gloves, Latex Free,
Large, 100/Box (AINPF46100)

Budget Center: FACILITIES: BILLABLE

721707 tmpact 24 oz. Spray Bottle, Transparent/White/Blue, 3/Pack (721707)
Budget Center: FACILITIES: BILLABLE
395575 Clorox Commercial Solutions Clorox Manuai Toilet Bow! Cleaner with
Bleach, Fresh Scent, 24 oz. (00031)
Budget Center: FACILITIES: BILLABLE
814882 Coastwide Professional™ 50-56 Gallon Industrial Trash Bag, 43" x 47",
Low Density, 1.8 mil, Black, 100 Bags/Box

Budget Center: FACILITIES: BILLABLE

448561 Windex Glass Cleaner with Ammonia-D, Floral, 128 oz, {696503)

Budget Center: FACILITIES: BiLLABLE

Price

$23.89

$66.88

$93.17

$9.99

$17.19

$3.69

$80.99

$23.29

Quantity

Subtotal

$23.89

$66.88

$93.17

$39.96

$17.19

$3.69

$323.96

$23.29



Business

Advartage Staples
itemdt ltem Description Price Quantity Subtotal
2612136  Brighton Professional™ Aerosol Refill Metered Air Freshener, Citrus Blast, $21.99 2 $43.98

7 Oz., 4/Ct (BPR50B&2-A)
Budget Center: FACILITIES: BILLABLE
887836 Coastwide Professional™ Recycled 2-Ply Standard Toilet Paper, White, $29.99 1 $29.99
350 Sheets/Roll, 48 Rolls/Carton (CW20189}

Budget Center: FACILITIES: BILLABLE

Method of payment
fnvoiced - $1,241.49

Merchandise Total: $1,241,48

Total Invoiced: $1,241.49
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FERBIINIE ACCOUNT INVOICE
CONMMERCESL
7534 0300 Ho RP 24 07242023 YHNNHNYN 0DD2235 85 79
Please Pay By: 08/07/202%
2239 1 AB 0.534 Total Due: $163.00
\ L
v BARTRAM SPRINGS
E% 475 W TOWN PL STE 114 @ PAY ONLINE
ST AUGUSTINE FL 32092-3649 pe-ommerea
L (RGBT A T AT T R U YT @ PAY BY PHONE
1.855.456.3631

QUESTIONS
« 1BO0.TERMINIX
» TerminixCommercial.com

EASY WAYS TO PAY YOUR TERMINIX® INVOICE

Paying your bili is easy, especially online. Just visit the "Manage My Account”
portal at TerminixCommercial.com and sign up with your Customer Number:
4208310 and phone number to start paying biils online.

Pest Control 435891986 $156.00
07/20/2023 Work Order 19484847482
Environmentaj and Safety Surcharge $7.00

Location: 14530 CHERRY LAKE DR $163.00
E, JACKSONVILLE FL 32258 i

DUE DATE: 08/07/2023 TOTAL DUE: $163.00

Thls involce reflacts payrnents recelved by 07,/24/2023, i you have not paid your previous balance, please make your payment today.

Any Year In Advanca paymant racalved will be applied to any previous balance an thls agreement

The anvironmental and safety surcharga covers ongoing costs required for maintalning environmental end safaty inltiatives for our emplioyees and customers. This includes but
is nat limlted to transportation Improvements, safety training and service safety protocels as they may pertaln to each industry we service. Limitations apply.

Please tear along line to remit,

Invoice Number: 435891986

, Payment Options: Customer Number: 4209310
e EasyPay autornated payments {sign up at TerminixCommerciat.com) BARTRAM SPRINGS
» Pay anline at My Account at TerminixCommetrcial.com et e 475 WEST TOWN PL STE 114
- Pay by phone at 1.855.456.3631 S ANE ST AUGUSTINE FL 32092
= Pay by enclosed check 1;,":;“&:‘;“,’::“

ey

« Credit card payment, Please fill cut the following:
Circle One: DISCOVER VISA  MasterCard American Express
¢ - - - b Exp date: /

Name {as it appears on credit card): REMIT TO:
TERMINIX PROCESSING CENTER

. i PO BOX 802155
Amount Due; $163.00  1vearin advance; $633.28 CHIGAGO IL 60680-2155

Amount Paid: ilf]!nn!hhll‘l”lhlnl”hmlﬂliuixufuflEflhif“uluf

Authorized Signature:

3 0D00OON0OO 10 DONDYWRD93108 0DDDDOOQODY3S89198L5 D0D1LL3DDDDOL3328 2



I MAKE CHEGK PAYABLE TO:

PLEASE FIL]. DUT BELOW IF PAYING BY CREOJT CARD

The Lake Dociors, Inc.,

indefy

Fost Office Box 20122 CARD NUMBER EXP. DATE

Tampa, FL 33622-0122 SGHNATURE AKMOUNT PAID

(904} 262-5500

[_ACCOUNT NUMBER DATE BALANCE

[ ADDRESSEE ]
[0 Please check i aadress belaw is incorrect and indicate change on reverse side 709275 BI7! 20 23 5742 .00

BARTRAM SPRINGS CDD
Winslow Wheeier

475 W Town Place

Suite 114

Saint Augustine, FL 32092

The Lake Doctors
Post Office Box 20122
Tampa, FL 33622-0122

00000000021558001000000011576600000007420097 Please Return this portion with your payment
Invoice Due Date 8/14/2023 Invoice 1820346 PO #
Invoice Date Description Quantity Amount Tax Total

14530 Cherry Lake Brive East, Jacksonville, FI Jacksonville, FL 32258
81472023 Fountain Repair $742.00 $0.00 $742.00

The fountain had a new float instalied today. Al of the existing components were moved from the old fioat to the new one. This new float is designed for
your current motor and will provide more options for nozzles. We installed the Linden nozzle on the fountain today. The lights were also moved to the new

float and the light tenses had blue caps installed so now the Fountain will iluminate blue lights at night. Please centact us with questions or concems.
Thank you.

Piease provide remittance information when submitting payments, Credits $0.00
otherwise payments will be applied to the oldest outstanding invoices.
Adjustment $0.00
AMOUNT DUE
Total Account Balance including this invoice: $7103.00 This Invoice Total: $742.00
Click the "Pay Now" link to submit payment by ACH

Customer #: 709275 Corporate Address
Portal Registration #: 7CA2D48A 4651 Salisbury Rd, Suite 155

Jacksonvilte, FL 32256
Customer Portal Link: www.lakedoctors.com/contact-us/

Set Up Customer Portal to pay invoices online, set up recurring payments, view payment histary, and edit contact information



Invoice

\ff/ERDEGO
LANDSCAPE
Invoice #: 12053
Date: 07/20/23
Customer PO:
DUE DATE: 08/19/2023
BILL TO FROM
Bartram Springs CDD VerdeGo
9145 Narcoossee Road, Suite A206 PO Box 789
Orlando, FL 32827 Bumnell, F1. 32110
Phone: 386-437-3122
www.verdego.com
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

#10845 - Phase I Median Renovation 2023
Phase 1 will be completed before the install of phase 2

e Adjusting of plants near front entrance to properly align with signs.
e Installing additional Drift Roses, Jack Frost, and Podocarpus to fill in gaps.
s Removal of Sweet Potato Vine

Proposal for renovation of second median section (Phase 2) at main entrance to the
property. We propose to removal all existing plant material and leave existing tree's,
We will be adding St. Augustine sod, Ginger, Azaleas, liriope, and European Fan
palms. The existing irrigation system will have to be retro fitted to ensure proper
coverage for new sod and plants. *Azaleas will come in as pink, coral, or purple.
Depending on availability.

**Price includes alf removals, debris disposal, sod, plants, delivery, irrigation allowance
and all other project related labor. Plants are installed young, will need time to mature for
max potential **

Landscape Enhancement §20,104.55
Arzalea, Encore (Material) 85.00 $38.00  $3,230.00
European Fan Palm - () (Kit) 2,00 $110.00 $220.00
Irrigation Allowance (Labor) 1.00 $1,100.00  $1,100.00
Labor and Prep (Labor) 60.00 §46.00  $2,760.00
Liriope, Big Blue (Material) 50.00 $9.00 $450.00
Sod Installed - St. Augustine (Sub) 15.00 $685.00  $10,275.00
Variegated Ginger - Alpinia Zerumbet Variegata - 73.00 $28.35  $2,069.55

3 Gallon (Material)



Invoice Notes:

Thank you for your business! AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE $20,104.55



\7 C Stﬂ.‘“} Invoice

Invoice # 412185
Date 07/31/2023
Vesta Property Services, Inc.
245 Riverside Avenue
Suite 300 Terms Net 30
Jacksonville FL 32202

Due Date 08/30/2023
Memo Lifeguard Hours
Bill To
Bartram Springs C.D.D.
clo GMS, LLC

475 West Town Place, Suite 114
St. Augustine FL 32082

Lifeguard Hours July 974.03 18.64 18,155.92

Thank you for your business. Total 18,155.92
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\/T estan, Invoice

Invoice # 412192
Date 07/31/2023
Vesta Property Services, inc.
245 Riverside Avenue
Suite 300 Terms Net 30
Jacksonviile FL. 32202

Due Date 08/30/2023
Memo Maintenance Services
Bill To
Bartram Springs C.D.D.
¢lo GMS, LLC

475 West Town Place, Suite 114
St. Augustine FL 32092

Operation of Backhoe to disperse sand on volleyball court ‘ 1 440.00 440.00 1

Total 440.00




\;@St&“} Invoice

Invoice # 412193
Date 08/02/2023
Vesta Property Services, Inc.
245 Riverside Avenue
Suite 300 Terms Net 30
Jacksonville FL 32202

Due Date 09/01/2023
Memo Maintenance Services
Bill To
Bartram Springs C.D.D.
c/o GMS, LLC

475 West Town Place, Suite 114
St Augustine FL 32092

Pressure washing of Tennis Courts and Splashpad 1 395.00 395.001

Total 395.00



V SStﬁ“‘) Invoice

Invoice # 412369
Date 07/31/2023
Vesta Property Services, Inc.
245 Riverside Avenue
Suite 300 Terms Net 30
Jacksonville FL 32202

Due Date 08/30/2023
Memo
Bill To
Bartram Springs C.D.D.
cfo GMS, LLC a
475 West Town Place, Suite 114 AUG 08 2623

St. Augustine FL 32082

Billable Expenses

Pool chemicals 304.82
Pool chemicals 247.04
W.WHEELER - Home Depot - lights replacement 57.63
Total Billable Expenses 609.49

Total 609.49



HX - FC - JACKSONVILLE - 34

8297 PHILLIPS HWY * JACKSONVILLE, FL. 32256 Invoice | 390312
PHONE: 904-730-9555 * FAX: 904-730-5672 T
Docoment | 133097
Date .| 07/06/23
Print Time | 11:34PM
" 1340900 PHONE: 904-355-1831 . SAME
Sold Ship -
To: - .. VESTA PROPERTY SVCS To: VESTA PROPERTY SVCS
© {245 RIVERSIDE AVE STE 300 245 RIVERSIDE AVE STE 300
| JACKSONVILLE, FL 32202 i JACKSONVILLE, FL 32202
Customer PO Number |;, Order Time Terms -+ | Order Pulled By:
- - - | Taken By )
BARTRAM SPRINGS JSC | 2:29PM (1% 10TH/N 20TH NET 20 g |Oroer Checked OntBy:
Order Date o ~Carrier ~ © Ship Date Order Picked Up By: 777
07/03/23 TRUCK 07/06/23 Order Delivered By: Route:
Qry - Qry | aQry: "Part Number : UMl " Description _ 7 Bin Unit Total
ORD 0.0 | SHIP'D 5 S 5 5 S location : S
4 4 11L,0-2-1 EA |LO-CHLOR ALGICIDE 1 GALLON 53.60 214.40
1 1|C-8409 EA|UNICEL H/W 90 SQ FT CARTRIDGE 69.15 69.15
({CO900RE)
Standard Terms: Acconnt disputes must be reported to Credit Department within 60 days of PAYMENT RECEIVED Subtotal - 283.55
invoice date. Past due accounts and Credit Card payments are not entitled fo discounts. Discount/Fa
Amonnts not paid by tbe Due Date bear interest at 18% per annum and all cost of collection, Cash [JCheck { 1Credit Car d{ ] T ble Subtotal 783.55
inchading attorney’s fees, are the obligation of the customer. Number: Taxa .e “ : O 21 . 27
ax R .
RECEIVED BY: ;’“""’:’; - Freight © 00
PLEASE SIGN AND PRINT NAME IN BLACK INK eretved Byt Total =~ 304.82
HERAL R Page 1 of 1 GUSTOMER GOPY




HX - FC - JACKSONVILLE - 34

8297 PHILLIPS HWY * JACKSONVILLE, FL. 32256 Invoice - | 407287
PHONE: 904-730-9555 * FAX: 904-730-5672 S S
Document 145506
Date .| 07/19/23
Print Time | 8:42PM
'Sold: 1340900 PHONE: 904-355-1831 Ship_. SAME
. | VESTA PROPERTY SVCS VESTA PROPERTY SVCS
To: To: .
_. 245 RIVERSIDE AVE STE 300 iy 245 RIVERSIDE AVE STE 300
JACKSONVILLE, ¥IL 32202 _ _ __JACKSONVITLE, FL, 32202
Customer PO Number | _ Order Time Terms . .| Order Pulied By:
I Taken By
BARTRAM SPRINGS JKH | 2:22PM |1% 10TH/N 20TH NET 20 TH|C oo Checked OntBy:
-Order Date © U Carrier Ship Date R Order Picked Up By:
' . . Order Delivered By: Route: CTR
07/18/23 COUNTER 07/19/23 ’ )
ryY oY ary " Part Number UM Description S Bm ' Unit Total
ORD BO | SHIPD | - .. i - «. ... | location
4 4 |EP-100F EA|ESCUTCHEON ROUND 8/8 (EACH) 6.30 25.20
12 12 [LO-MG-1 EA |LO-CHLOR METAL GONE 1 QT 17.05 204.60
BOTTLE
Standard Terms: Account disputes must be reported to Credit Department within 60 days of PAYMENT RECEIVED Subtotal 229.80
invoice date. Past due accounts and Credit Card payments are nof entitled to disconuts. Discount/Fa .-
Amounts not paid by the Due Date bear interest at 18% per annum and all cost of collection, Cash [ |Cheek [ \Credit Card[] Taxable Subt tal - 529.80
including atéorney's fees, are the obligation of the customer, Number: Taxa = e_ l.l - 0 e 17 = 54
ax i .
RECEIVED BY: —— Freight - .00
PLEASE SIGN AND PRINT NAME IN BLACK INK eosver Ty Total o 247.04
L R e Page 1 of 1 CUSTOMER COPY




How doers
get more done.

230 DURBIN PAVILION DRIVE
ST. JOHNS, FL 32259 (904)417-4600

1324 00052 11032 07/24/23 01:52 PM
SALE CASHIER ALICIA

784231143926 TUBE GRD <A>

4' FLOURESCENT T8 TUBEGAURD

4@6.97 27.88
046677543327 PLCTE8DLZPK <A>

PLC 32W 4FT T8 DAYLGHT DELUXE 2FK

2@12.98 25.96
SUBTOTAL 53.84
TAX + PIF 3.79
TOTAL $57.63

XXAXXXXXXXX2784 AMEX
USDS$ 57.63
AUTH CODE 880537/7523991 TA

Chip Read
AID AQ0Q0000025010801 AMERICAN EXPRESS

QU

1324 52 11032 07/24/2023 4495

PIF NOTICE
THE TAX ON YOUR RECEIPT CONTAINS 2 0.50%
PUBLIC INFRASTRUCTURE FEE, PAYABLE TO
THE DPI COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT,.
THE FEE IS COLLECTED AND USED TC FINANCE
PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS IN THE DISTRICT.
THIS FEE IS NOT A TAX AND IS CHARGED IN
ADDITION TC SALES TAX. THIS FEE BECCOMES
PART OF THE SALES PRICE AND IS SUBJECT
TO SALES TAX.

RETURN POLICY DEFINITIONS
POLICY ID DAYS POLICY EXPIRES ON
A 1 90 10/22/2023

hhkdhkdkdhkkdhkhkrkrhkikhrhhhkhddhhhdkhhdkhhdkikik

DID WE NAIL IT?

Take a short survey for a chance TO WIN
A 35,000 HOME DEPOT GIFT CARD

Opine en espaiiol
www . homedepot.com/survey

User ID: HB9 23677 22405
PASSWORD: 23374 22353

Entries must be completed within 14 days
of purchase. Entrants must be 18 or
older to enter. See complete rules on
website. No purchase necessary.




East Coast Wells & Pump Service I NVO I C E

135 Jenkins Street, Ste.105B#322

St. Augustine, FL 32086-5182 DATE INVOICE #
904 824-6630 8/9/2023 46779
www.eastcoastwells.com

eastcoastwells@gmail.com

s
BILL TO: h
Bartram Springs CDD
cfo Vesta Property Services
14530 Cherry Lake Drive East
Jacksonville, F1. 32258
\. J
P.C. NO TERMS REP PERMIT #
DUE UPON RECEIPT B
QUANTITY DESCRIPTION RATE AMOUNT

SITE: (2) ENTRY WAY WELLS

MAINTENANCE: 650.00 650,00
- CLEANED OUT PUMP HOUSINGS
- SPRAY PAINTED EAST PUMP

- CHECKED PUMPS FOR LEAKS

- CHECKED AMPS & VOLTS

18% APR wiil be applied to any invoice not paid in full within 30 days.
Visa or Mastercard Accepted T Otal $650.00

*ALL PUMPS CARRY A ONE YEAR MANUFACTURER'S WARRANTY. PARTS &
LABOR ARE PROVIDED FREE OF CHARGE FOR A 30 DAY PERIOD FOLLOWING nts : $0.00
INSTALLATION. LABOR IS NOT COVERED UNDER WARRANTY AFTER THE FIRST Payments/Credits

30 DAYS AND WILL BE BILLED AT THE CURRENT BUSINESS RATE.

*A1 L DISCREPANCIES MUST BE REPORTED WITHIN 10 DAYS.
*REASONABLE COLLECTION & ATTORNEY'S FEES WILL BE ASSESSED TO ALL Balance Due $650.00
ACCOUNTS PLACED FOR COLLECTION.




: ENGLAND-THIMS & MILLER 14775 0id 5t. Augustine Road, Jacksonville, FL 32258
E H B H etminz.com | 904.642,83590

Bartram Springs CDD August 04, 2023

c/o GMS, LLC Invoice Na: 209472

475 West Town Place Total This Invoice $1,664.00]
Suite 114

St. Augustine, FL 32092

Project 02022.25000 Bartram Springs Community Development District-2018/2019 General
Consulting Engineering Services (WA#23)
Professignal Services rendered through July 29, 2023

Labor
Hours Rate Amount
Senior Engineer
Katsaras, George 7/8/2023 1.00 215.00 215.00
Katsaras, George 7/22/2023 1.50 215.00 322,50
Katsaras, George 7/29/2023 50 215.00 107.50
CADD/GIS Technician
Cox Jr., Robert 7/22/2023 7.00 132.00 924.00
Administrative Support
Horrell, Nicholas 7/29/2023 1.00 95.00 95.00
Totals 11.00 1,664.00
Totaf Labor 1,664.00

Total This Invoice $1,664.00




1820 State Road 13 :
Quite 4 Invoice

Saint Johns, FL 32259

POOLS CPC# 1457438

Date Invoice #

8/10/2023 42426

904-417-5100 Phone

Bill To Job Address
Bartram Springs CDD Bartram Springs CDD
14530 Cherry Lake Drive East 14530 Cherry Lake Drive East
Saint Tohns, FL. 32259 Saint Johns, FL 32259
P.O. Number Terms Rep Project
DB
Quantity Description Price Each Amount
Replace and install (4) new escustions around (2} stair rails. 375.00 375.00
Material supplied by customer.
Thank you for your business, we appreciate it very much,
Total $375.00
Payments/Credits $0.00

Balance Due $375.00

debbie(@epicpool.com

_www.epicpool.com




S
1

Florida Natural Gas’

PQ BOX 570828
Atlania, GA 30357

877-435-4427

Phope:

Eniait

Fax; 844-393-9006

customerservice@onlyfng.com

Hirawranh

Dliltog Grasy ¥ _ 38487 l

MD@2023 00000085 00 o st e e e

T O L LT e | Ineeten ate August 0,203 |

U nyotee i BAOODSYES

v Bartram Springs CDD el smoosees

@ Accounts Payable Ot e September 04, 2023 l

475 West Town Place Suite 114 et G BDB_ T

St Augustine, FL 32062-0000 curion Gargas: geog |

fass Paynionl: %$68,73 J

Pagmant Bute: August 07, 2023 i

Prlnr (alance D $0,00 l

otal pmount Do $8.08 l
Description Term Tharm Cost
INSIDE FERC FGT Z3 07/05{23 - 08/02/23 310 $1.20
Fuel 07/05/23 ~ 08/02/23 0,08 $0.03
Commodity Charges Sub Total: 3,18 $1.32
Transportation $0.25
Trahsportation Charges Sub Total: $0.26
Customer Charge $6.95
Wiscellaneous Charges Sub Tolal: $6.96
Pre-Tax Sub Tofal: £7.62
Sales Taxes $0.66
Taxes Sub Tolal: $0.66

Total Current Charges: $8.08

ARE YOU USING CLICK?
FNG commercial customers can access all their accounts in one place, pay online, enrolf in paperless billing and even analyze
anergy costsl Get your access to the CLICK portal by visiting click.onlyfng.com ot contacting your energy rmanager,

Please detach and remit this portion wifﬁ &our payment -

Billing Group Ik
Invnive Daly
Involca It

e ade:

Surranit Ghargos:
f.ast Paymont:
Payment Date:
Priot Balanoe Do
Tedal Amotint e

Aanaunt Pald:

BBO0S9ES

36487

August 10,2023

August 07,2023

$0.00
$8.08

1

1

H : H :
i ; E ! i i i I

Bariram Springs CDD
Accounts Payable

475 West Town Place Suite
114

St Auguetine, Fl. 32082-0000

Make Checke Payable To: Florida Natural Gas
Please Inslutde yaur Blllng Sroup # on your chack,

Wire/ACH Payment To:

Ityou are Interostad In seliing up ACH payments wih Fiaida KeAxsl Gas, please contact
our Customer Gare leam at 877.436.4427]

S T e o s,
LB i

Mail Payment To:
Florida Natural Gas
P.O. Box 934726
Allanta, GA 31193-4728

100000 01 01 CDDOBS G007 P



l .d N I o Phono:  B77-436-4427 Fax: 9544-393-8006
F oriaa atura Gas Fmall:  customerservice@onlying.com
PO BOX 570828
Allanta, GA 30357 _
Hinareniies ¢
Dilitng Qroup i . 38486 )
MDG2023 00000086 00 SRp— e s

Invoion Dt AugLast 10 2023

llllilhlllIIIIIIIIIIIIII“III"IIHII"IIIII"IIIIIIIII'lllil!iI '

iy Bartram Springs CDD voian GGOOBDES e
E""ﬁg Accounts Payable Diie Bata; Saptamber 04, 2023

475 West Town Place Sulte 114
St Augustine, FL 32092-0000

Cuiranl Changos,

Laat Paymoent; $10'¢i? o S
Payraeit Nato: AuguslU?,2023 -
lor Balanee Due 50_00 o o
Totug Amount e seon T

$8.08

a

T

Descripton Term Therm Cost
INSIDE FERC FGT 23 07/05/23 - 08/02f23 3.10 $1.29
Fuei 07/05/23 - 08/02/23 0.08 30,03
Cominodfty Charges Sub Tofal: 3.18 $1.32

Transportation $0.25
Transportafion Charges Sub Tofal: $0,26

Customer Charge $5,95
Miscelfaneous Charges Sub Tofal: $5.95

Pre-Tax Sub Total: $7.62

Sales Taxes $0.56
Taxes Sub Tolal: $0.68
Total Current Charges: $8.08

ARE YOU USING CLICK?
FNG commerclal customars can access ajl their accounts in one place, pay online, enroll in paperless biiling and even analyze
energy costsl Get your access to the CLICK portal by visiting click.onlyfng.com or contacting your energy manhager.

Please detach and remit this portion with your payment

Make Checks Payable To; Flerida Natural Gas
Ploase helude your Biiling Qrolp # on your choeck,

Wire/AGH Payment To:

{fyoua are Interesied In saling up&%
our Guslomar Cera lepmﬂnmmﬁa@ 441 !
IR

A 18 0

Billing Graup ik 38488

August 10 2023 )

Bartram Springs CDD
Accounts Payable

475 West Town Place Sulte
114

St Augustine, FL 32092-0000

invoice Oate:
5, please conlad

BBD

Involce # ES

e Dale: September 04 2023

Gurrenl Gharges:

$10 47

Last Payment:

Paymeni Date! Auguat 07 2023 N

lr,'i'"#;: ; Prios Balance Die;

$0.00
A Maii Payment To:

Total Ao Due;

Ansouni Paid:

$B,08

.
-
.
B
$808 ]
.
.
A
I
A

Florida Natural Gas
P.0, Box 934726
Allanta, GA 31193-4726

100000 01 01 DOODGS 0CO0BS P



Jacksonville Daily Record
A Division of
DALY RECORD & OBSERVER, LL.C

P.O. Box 1769
Jacksonville, FL 32201
(904) 356-2466

INVOICE August 17, 2023
Date
Attn: Sarah Sweeting
GMS, LLC
475 WEST TOWN PLACE, STE 114
SAINT AUGUSTINE FL 32092
Serial # 23-05416D PO/File # $83.00
Payment Due
Notice of Workshop
$83.00

Bartram Springs Community Development District

Case Number

Publication Dates 8/17

County Duval

Payment is due before
the Proof of Publication
is released.

Publication Fee

Amount Paid

Payment Due Upon Receipt

For your convenience, you
may remit payment ontine at
www.jaxdailyrecord.com/
send-payment.

If your payment is being
mailed, please reference
Serial # 23-05416D on your
check or remittance advice.

Your notice was published on both jaxdailyrecord.com and floridapublicnotices.com.

Ferms: Net 30 days from date of iuvoice. Past due items will accrue a finance charge of 1.5% per month thereafter.

Please remit any payment due upon receipt of this invoice.



Preliminary Proof Of Legal Notice Please read copy of this advertisement and advise us of any
(This is not a proof of publication.) necessary corrections before further publications.

NOTICE OF WORKSHOP
BARTRAM SPRINGS
COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

A public workshop of one or
more members of the Bowrd of
Supervisors of the DBartram
Springs Community Development
District will be held on Monday,
Augnst 26, 2023, at 5:00 p.a,
at the Bartram Springs Ame-
nity Center, 14530 Cherry Lauke
Drive East, Jacksonville, FL. No
final action will be taken at this
Workshop. The Workshop is open
to the public and will be condust-
ed in accordance with the provi-
sions of Florida Lusw for Com-
munity Development Districts. A
copy of the agenda for this Work-
shop may be obtained from the
District Manager, 475 West Town
Place, Suite 114, World Golf Vil-
lage, St. Augustine, Florida 32052
(and phone ($04) §40-5850). This
Worlshop may be continced to a
date, time, and place to be speci-
fied on the record at the Work-
shop. There may be occasions
when one or more Supervisors will
participate by telephone.

Any person requiring special
accommodations at this Workshop
because of a disability or physi-
¢l impadrment should contact the
District Office at {904) 940-5850
at Teast two calendar days prior to
the Workshop. If you are hearing
or speech impaived, please contact
the Florida Relay Service at 1-800-
955-8770, for nid in contacting the
District Office,

Each person who decides to
appeal any action taken at this
Workshop is advised that person
will need & record of the proceed-
ings and that accordingly, the per-
son, may need to ensure that a ver-
batiin record of the proceedings
is made, including the testimony
and evidence upon which such
appeal is to be based.

Jumes Oliver
District Manager
Aug. 17 0o {23-05416D)



Quick Catch Inc

12627 San Jose Blvd Suite 205
Jacksonville, FL 32223 US
admin@aquigk-catch.com
www.quick-catch.com

BT

a B'art'ram”Sb"fihdé - Winslow Wheeler

14539 Cherry Lake Dr East
. Jacksonville, FL 32258

IVNVDICIE # o ) “ bATE
30658 ©08/15/2023

DESCR!PTEON

sarvice agreements:Monthly Snake Service
. Monthly Snake Service
. service agreements:PPP

Perimeter Protection Program

: PPP Boxes
. PPP Monthily Bait Station Checks

e
08/29/2023

§$365.0Q _

Invoice

o TERMS

 Net14

“QrY.

1

T
3

BALANCE DUE

Please confirm receipt of this invoice. We appreciate your prompt payment. Thank you for your business!

RATE!

135.00
135.00

95.00:



Quick Catch Inc
12627 San Jose Bivd

Service Inspection Report

Ste 205
Jacksonville, FL 32223 See Order #s Below
904-859-6585 WDRK DATE: 08/16/2023
e R Time In: B/16/2023 1:11:27 PM
~BILL-TO - ! . “LOCATION | Time Qut: B/16/2023 7:38:25 PM
Bartram Springs Bartram Springs Customer Signature
Winslow Wheeler winsiow Wheeler
14530 Cherry Lake Dr East 14530 Cherry Lake Dr East
Jacksonwville, FL 32258 Clubhouse
Jacksonvilte, FL 32258 Customer is unavailable to sign
P:mm;: ‘ 90:—:;3—2;2? xcell Phone: 904-318-0797 xcell Technician Signature
At‘bf; one: 98 -880-5034 xoff Alt. Phone:  904-880-5014 xoff
Mobile: 304-880-5156 Mobile: 504-880-5156

Chris Blalock
License #:

R e

LU -.Servu:e Descr:ptlon
Norne NET 30

PERIMETER PROTECTION PRDGRAM T im
Monthly Snake Service 1.00
PPP Monthly Bait Station Checks 1.00
Subtotal
Tax
Total Due: 365.00

-::GENERAL COMMENTS [ INSI'RUCTIONS

Applied Animal deterrent and Snake deterrent around antire pool playground and clubhouse area. ]nspected rodent ba;t statlons and found moderate rodent actl\rlty Repiaced
baits as needed, Rodent activity has increased and is moederate. Thank you for choosing Quick Catch Wildlife. Chris

None Noted.

Responsibility

Material Lot # EPA # A.L % A.L Conc. Active Ingredient Finished Qty Undiluted Qty

Final All Weather Box K42123 12455-WI-1K 0,0050% nja Brodiliacoum 18,0000 Each
Target Pests: Rodents
Disclaimer: 128 oz / 1 galion jug

None Noted,

. DEVICE INSPECTION SUMMARY |

Nore Noted.

Printed: 08/16/2023 Page: 12



Quick Catch Inc Service Inspection Report
12627 San Jose Blvd
Ste 205

Jacksonvifle, FL 32223 See Order #s Below

904-859-6585 WORK DATE:  08/16/2023

 DEVICE INSPECTION
None Noted,

INSPECTION DETAIL

None Noted.,
_PRODUCTSAPPLIED L |
Material AL % Finished Qty Application Equipment Time
EPA # Al Concentration Undiluted Qty Application Method Lot #
Final All Weather Box 0,0050% 18.0000 Each Bait Boxes 2:04:38 PM
12455-WI-1K nfa Bait Boxes K42123

Target Pests: Rodents

Weather: 0% 0 MPH

Printed: 08/16/2023 Page: 2/2



Quick Catch Inc

12627 San Jose Blvd Suite 205
Jacksonville, FL 32223 US
admin@quick-catch.com
www.quick-catch.com

LT S
. Bartram Springs - Winslow Wheeler
‘14539 Cherry Lake Dr East

+ Jacksonville, FL 32258

e
30736 09/18/2028 | $195.00

- DESCRIPTION

service agreements:Monthly Snake Service
. Monthly Snake Service - Ginnie Springs area

Invoice

T s TaRBe
09/01/2023  Net14

L QTY - URATE

11 195.00

Piease confirm receipt of this invoice. We appreciate your prompt payment. Thank you for your business!



Taylor Tree Services, Inc.
4600 Ave B

St. Augustine, FL 32095 US
+1 9046922008

a2 .. Tree taylortreeservicesinc@gmail.com
~ -] N
Services Ine.

- Winslow Wheeler
Bartram Springs CDD

Invoice

“INVOICE # : o DAT'EM_H:. TOTAL DUE e DUEDATE

17400  08/22/2023  $70000  08/22/2023
. SCOPE
- Work address

. 6215 White Tip Rd

- Drop 2 leaning pine trees in wooded area
Leave debris

TERMS
Due on receipt

QTy

BALANCE DUE

RATE.  AMOUNT

350.00 700.00.

$700.00

Our mailing address recently changed, please make changes to our vendor information and please use
mailing address above. New mailing address is

4600 Ave B, St. Augustine, FL 32095.



Invoice

\/ERDEGO
LANDSCAPE
Invoice #: 12342
Date: 08/11/23
Customer PO:
DUE DATE: 09/10/2023
BILL TO FROM
Bartram Springs CDD VerdeGo
9145 Narcoossee Road, Suite A206 PO Box 789
Ortando, FL 32827 Bunnell, F1L. 32110
Phone: 386-437-3122
www.verdego.com
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

#12248 - Additional Sod For Median
Installing additional sod to median

Landscape Enhancement $2,580.00
Sod Installed - St. Augustine (Sub) 6.00 $430.00  $2,580.00

Invoice Notes:

Thank you for your business! AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE $2,580.00



| Invoice
WERDEGO

LANDSCAPE
ek S

Invoice #: 12362

Date: 08/15/23
Customer PO

DUE DATE: 09/14/2023

BILL TO FROM

Bartram Springs CDD VerdeGo

9145 Narcoossee Road, Suite A206 PO Box 789
Orlando, FL. 32827 Bunnell, FL. 32110

Phone: 386-437-3122
www,verdego.com

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
#12299 - Morumerit Sign Flowers

Creating and installing new flower beds at both monument signs.

Landscape Enhancement $1,610.00
Irrigation Allowance (L.abor) 1.00 $500.00 $500.00
Subcontract Flower Install (Sub) 600.00 $1.85  $1,110.00

Invoice Notes:

Thank you for your business! AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE $1,610.00



AP300R

Y
*** CHECK DATES 08/01/2023 - 08/31/2023 *** BARTRAM SPRI NGS - CAP RESERVE

BANK B BSCDD- CAP RESERVE

... EXPENSED TO.. . VENDOR NAME
INVOCE YRMO DPT ACCT# SUB SUBCLASS

7/ 14/ 23 1804655 202306 600-53800- 61000
JUN FOUNTAI N REPAI R
THE LAKE DOCTORS | NC

CHECK VEND#
DATE

8/ 04/ 23 00041

TOTAL FOR BANK B
TOTAL FOR REG STER

BSPR BART SPRI NG

EAR- TO- DATE_ ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PREPAI D/ COVPUTER CHECK REG STER

RUN 10/ 03/ 23 PAGE 1
STATUS AMOUNT ... CHECK. . ...
AMOUNT #
* 4,599. 00
4,599. 00 000300
4,599. 00
4, 599. 00

BPEREGRI NO



TINTE T/T €EE0Z O0BO0T S¥L0 O R90S0ZT

MAKE CHECK PAYARLE TO: : }

The Lake Doclors, Inc,
o Agonc hMamaiamar Feidis A'
M} Tt e R R BT
Past Office Box 20122
Tampa, FL 33622-0122

(904) 262-5500
RETURN SERVICE REQUESTED

L ADDRESSEE ]

Im| Flease chavk i address bafoy i incoriant gnd indicste shailge on reversa stg

27.1.50080 { AB 0.534 956RBS1S 4814 4622 003/00% 1

ilhli“:hhl“lIHHllllll:"qﬂ““lliEililulnlh:llllilul

- BARTRAM SPRINGS GDD
% WINSLOW WHEELER

475 W TOWN PLAGE SUITE 114
SAINT AUGUSTINE FL 32092-3649

00000000021558001000000010383200000045590055

PLEASE FILL OMT BELOW IF PAYING BY CREDIT CARD

24, DATE
AHOUHT PAID

CARD MUMBER

SIGRATURE

[CAGCOUNT NUMBER
709275

DATE

71412023

BALANGE ]

$4,598.00

The Lake Doctors
Post, Office Box 20122
‘Tampa, Fl. 33622-0122

Please Return this portion with your payment

Invoice Due Date F1372023 Invoicel804655 PO #
Date Description Quantity Amount Tax Total
14530 Chetry Lake Drive East, Jacksonvifie, Fl Jacksonvitle, FL 32258
6/23/2023 Fountain Repair i, $4599,00 $0.00 $4599.,00
Please provide remittance information when submitting payments, Credits $0.00
otherwise payments will be applied to the oidest cutstanding invoices.
Adjustment $0.00
AMOUNT DUE
Total Account Balance including this invoice; $4599.00 This Invoice Yotal: "$4599.00

To submit payment by ACH: Ameris Bank // Routing # 061201754 // Account # 2049360148

Customer Account #:
Portal Registration #:

709275
7CA2DABA

Customer Portai Link: www.lakedoctors.com/contact-us/

Corperate Address

4651 Salisbury Rd, Suite 155
Jacksonville, FL 32256

Set Up Customer Portal to pay invoices online, set up recuning payments, view payment history, and edit contact jnformation





















Account Number
8495741212680338

Billing Date
Jul 16, 2023

Services From Page
Jul 20, 2023 to Aug 19,2023 | 10of3

Hello Gms Bartram Springs Club,

Thanks for choosing Comcast Business.

Your bill at a glance Your bill explained
For 14530 CHERRY LAKE DR E, BLDG GYM, JACKSONVILLE, FL,
32258-5133 e This page gives you a quick summary of your monthly
bill. A detailed breakdown of your charges begins on
Previous balance $131.45 page 3.
EFT Payment - thank you Jul 08 -$131.45
Balance forward $0.00
Regular monthly charges Page 3 $129.95
Taxes, fees and other charges Page 3 $1.50
New charges $131.45
Amount due $131.45
Thanks for paying by Automatic Payment
Your automatic payment on Aug 07, 2023, will include your
amount due, plus or minus any payment related activities or
adjustments, and less any credits issued before your bill due
date.
Need help?
Visit business.comcast.com/help or see page 2 for other
ways to contact us.
Detach the bottom portion of this bill and enclose with your payment Please write your account number on your check or money order
Do not include correspondence with payment
Account number 849574 1212680338
Automatic payment Aug 07, 2023
1100 NORTHPOINT PKWY W PALM Please pay $1 31.45

BCH FL 33407-1937

Electronic payment will be applied Aug 07, 2023
BARTRAM GMS SPRINGS CLUB
ATTN WINSLOW WHEELER
14530 CHERRY LAKE DR E
BLDG GYM
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32258

COMCAST
PO BOX 71211
CHARLOTTE NC 28272-1211

4495741212k6033800131.458


http://business.comcast.com/help

Account Number
8495741212680338

Billing Date
Jul 16, 2023

Services From Page
Jul 20, 2023 to Aug 19,2023 | 20of3




Account Number
8495741212680338

Billing Date
Jul 16, 2023

Services From Page
Jul 20, 2023 to Aug 19,2023 | 30of3

Regular monthlycharges ______5129.95 Il

A Internet: Fast, reliable internet on our
Comcast Business $110.00

Gig-speed network

Packaged services $229.00 Visit business.comcast.com/myaccount for more
details

© Datg, SecurityEdge $229.00

Package, Includes: Business Internet Performance and

SecurityEdge. You've saved $119.00 this month with your

Discounts -$119.00 bundle and automatic payments discounts.

Bundle Discount -$109.00

Automatic Payments Discount -$10.00

Including Paperless Billing

Equipment & services $19.95

Equipment Fee $19.95
Internet.

Taxes, fees and other charges $1.50

Taxes & government fees

Sales Tax



http://business.comcast.com/myaccount




Account Number
849574120 3774991

Hello Bartram Springs Cdd,

Thanks for choosing Comcast Business.

Your bill at a glance

For 14751 BARTRAM SPRINGS PKWY, JACKSONVILLE, FL,
32258-6101

Previous balance $253.21
EFT Payment - thank you Jul 02 -$253.21
Balance forward $0.00
Regular monthly charges Page 3 $244.95
Taxes, fees and other charges Page 3 $8.79

New charges $253.74

$253.74

Amount due

Thanks for paying by Automatic Payment

Your automatic payment on Aug 01, 2023, will include your
amount due, plus or minus any payment related activities or
adjustments, and less any credits issued before your bill due
date.

Need help?
Visit business.comcast.com/help or see page 2 for other
ways to contact us.

Detach the bottom portion of this bill and enclose with your payment

Billing Date
Jul 10, 2023

Services From Page
Jul 14, 2023 to Aug 13, 2023 10f3

Your bill explained

e This page gives you a quick summary of your monthly
bill. A detailed breakdown of your charges begins on
page 3.

Please write your account number on your check or money order

Do not include correspondence with payment

1100 NORTHPOINT PKWY W PALM
BCH FL 33407-1937

BARTRAM SPRINGS CDD

ATTN WINSLOW WHEELER
14751 BARTRAM SPRINGS PKWY
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32258

4495741203774991.00253740

8495 74120 3774991
Aug 01, 2023

$253.74

Electronic payment will be applied Aug 01, 2023

Account number

Automatic payment

Please pay

COMCAST
PO BOX 71211
CHARLOTTE NC 28272-1211



http://business.comcast.com/help

Account Number
849574120 3774991

Billing Date
Jul 10, 2023

Services From Page
Jul 14, 2023 to Aug 13, 2023 20f3




Account Number Billing Date Services From Page
849574120 3774991 Jul 10, 2023 Jul 14, 2023 to Aug 13, 2023 30of3
P
Regular monthly charges $244.95 What's included?
Comcast Business $234.95 Internet: Fast, reliable internet on our
’ Gig-speed network
Packaged services $356.50
Voice Numbers: (904)312-9604
© Data, Voice Network Pack $356.50 o
Package Includes: Business Internet 200, Connection Visit business.comcast.com/myaccount for more
Pro, Wifi Pro, 1 Mobility Voice Line, and Equipment Fees. details
Discounts -$146.50
. _ You've saved $146.50 this month with your
Flieneiieel Dsgouni -5156.50 promotional and ecobill/autopay discounts.
Ecobill/autopay Discount -$10.00
Comcast Business services $24.95
Static IP -1 $24.95
Service fees $10.00
Directory Listing Management Fee $5.00
Voice Network Investment $5.00
Taxes, fees and other charges $8.79
Other charges $2.11
Federal Universal Service Fund $0.98
Regulatory Cost Recovery $1.13
Taxes & government fees $6.68
Sales Tax $1.42
State Communications Services Tax $2.69
Local Communications Services Tax $2.17
911 Fees $0.40

Additional information

The Regulatory Cost Recovery fee is neither government mandated nor a
tax, but is assessed by Comcast to recover certain federal, state, and local
regulatory costs.

Fee Update: The FCC modifies the rate that voice providers pay into
the USF on a quarterly basis. USF is assessed on applicable voice
services as the Federal Universal Service Fund at the FCC's approved rate.
See: fcc.gov/encyclopedia/contribution-factor-quarterly-filings-universal-
service-fund-usf-management-support. A new rate becomes effective July
1,2023.


http://business.comcast.com/myaccount
https://fcc.gov/encyclopedia/contribution-factor-quarterly-filings-universal-service-fund-usf-management-support
https://fcc.gov/encyclopedia/contribution-factor-quarterly-filings-universal-service-fund-usf-management-support




Account Number
8495 741211618453

Billing Date
Jul 10, 2023

Services From Page
Jul 20, 2023 to Aug 19,2023 | 10of 4

Hello Gms Bartram Springs Club,

Thanks for choosing Comcast Business.

Your bill at a glance

For 14530 CHERRY LAKE DR E OFC, JACKSONVILLE, FL,
32258-5133

Previous balance $675.39
EFT Payment - thank you Jul 02 -$675.39
Balance forward $0.00
Regular monthly charges Page 3 $486.42
Taxes, fees and other charges Page 3 $61.96

New charges $548.38

$548.38

Amount due

Thanks for paying by Automatic Payment

Your automatic payment on Aug 01, 2023, will include your
amount due, plus or minus any payment related activities or
adjustments, and less any credits issued before your bill due
date.

Need help?
Visit business.comcast.com/help or see page 2 for other
ways to contact us.

Detach the bottom portion of this bill and enclose with your payment

Your bill explained

e Taxes, fees & other charges have decreased by
$7.06 on your account as a result of changes to your
services.

e This page gives you a quick summary of your monthly
bill. A detailed breakdown of your charges begins on
page 3.

Please write your account number on your check or money order

Do not include correspondence with payment

1100 NORTHPOINT PKWY W PALM
BCH FL 33407-1937

GMS BARTRAM SPRINGS CLUB
ATTN WINSLOW WHEELER
14530 CHERRY LAKE DR E
OFC

JACKSONVILLE, FL 32258

449574121161864530054834848

849574 1211618453
Aug 01, 2023

$548.38

Electronic payment will be applied Aug 01, 2023

Account number

Automatic payment

Please pay

COMCAST
PO BOX 71211
CHARLOTTE NC 28272-1211



http://business.comcast.com/help

Account Number
849574 1211618453

Billing Date
Jul 10, 2023

Services From Page
Jul 20, 2023 to Aug 19,2023 | 20of 4




Account Number
8495 741211618453

Regular monthly charges $486.42

Comcast Business $304.87

Packaged services $344.00

Mobility Voice Line $179.80
Business Voice.
Qty 4 @ $44.95 each

(1) Data, SecurityEdge, $244.00
Voice Package, Includes: Business Internet Performance,

1 Mobility Voice Line, and SecurityEdge.

Voice Credit -$79.80
Qty 4 @ -$19.95 each

Discounts -$154.00
Bundle Discount -$154.00
Comcast Business services $114.87
TV Standard $44.97

Business Video.
Includes $44.98 Service Discount

Sports and $34.95
Entertainment Package.

Static IP -1 $24.95
Voice Mail Service $10.00

Qty 2 @ $5.00 each

Equipment & services $129.40
Equipment Fee $19.95

Voice.

TV Box + Remote $9.95

Service To Additional TV $99.50

With TV Box and Remote.

Qty 10 @ $9.95 each

Service fees $52.15
Directory Listing Management Fee $5.00

Voice Network Investment $5.00

Broadcast TV Fee $30.80

Regional Sports Fee $1.35

Other charges $10.23
Regulatory Cost Recovery $4.93

Federal Universal Service Fund $5.30

Taxes & government fees $51.73
Sales Tax $4.25

State Communications Services Tax $25.13

continues...

Billing Date
Jul 10, 2023

Services From Page
Jul 20, 2023 to Aug 19,2023 | 3 of 4

What's included?

Internet: Fast, reliable internet on our
Gig-speed network

TV: Keep your employees informed and
customers entertained

Voice Numbers: (904)880-5156,
(904)880-5370, (904)880-5014,
(904)374-3397, (904)619-0387
Visit business.comcast.com/myaccount for more
details

You've saved $198.98 this month with your
service and bundle discounts.



http://business.comcast.com/myaccount

Account Number Billing Date Services From Page
849574 1211618453 Jul 10, 2023 Jul 20, 2023 to Aug 19,2023 | 4 of 4
...continued
Local Communications Services Tax $20.35
91 Fees $2.00

Additional information

The Regulatory Cost Recovery fee is neither government mandated nor a
tax, but is assessed by Comcast to recover certain federal, state, and local
regulatory costs.

Fee Update: The FCC modifies the rate that voice providers pay into
the USF on a quarterly basis. USF is assessed on applicable voice
services as the Federal Universal Service Fund at the FCC's approved rate.
See: fcc.gov/encyclopedia/contribution-factor-quarterly-filings-universal-
service-fund-usf-management-support. A new rate becomes effective July
1,2023.

Recent and Upcoming Programming Changes: Information on recent
and upcoming programming changes can be found at xfinity.com/
programmingchanges/ or by calling 866-216-8634.


https://fcc.gov/encyclopedia/contribution-factor-quarterly-filings-universal-service-fund-usf-management-support
https://fcc.gov/encyclopedia/contribution-factor-quarterly-filings-universal-service-fund-usf-management-support
https://www.xfinity.com/programmingchanges/
https://www.xfinity.com/programmingchanges/

o

HANCOCK WHITNEY BANK
PO BOX 61750
NEW ORLEANS LA 70161-1750

CREDIT CARD CENTER
P .O.BOX 23070
COLUMBUS, GA 31902 - 3070

BARTRAM SPRINGS CDD
CORPORATE ACCOUNT

ATTN BERNADETTE PEREGRINO
475 W TOWN PL STE 114

ST AUGUSTINE FL 32092-3649

00000000 - 007389 - 0001 - 0002 - 2

Visa Purchasing Card
Statement of Account

Issued by Hancock Whitney Bank

ACCOUNT NUM. 4485-XXXX-XXXX-5900

PAYMENT DUE 08-21-23
AMOUNT DUE
NEW BALANCE $3,938.95
{ RETURN or
TO: MIN. PAYMENT $3,938.95

AMOUNT
ENCLOSED $

*k
0000001 Please make check Payable to

Hancock Whitney Bank
Check here for an address or phone number
changes made on the reverse side

Detach here

To assure proper credit please return upper portion with remittance

CORPORATE ACCOUNT SUMMARY

CORPORATE ACCOUNT NUMBER

FINANCE CHARGE SUMMARY

AVERAGE MONTHLY CORRESPONDING ANNUAL PERIODIC
DAILY BALANCE PERIODIC RATE PERCENTAGE RATE FINANCE CHARGE
PURCHASES $0.00 1.833% 21.990% $0.00
CASH ADVANCES $0.00 1.833% 21.990% $0.00
ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RATE 21.99%
(this billing cycle)
PERIODIC RATES MAY VARY.
PREVIOUS BALANCE 2,138.89
CLOSING DATE 07-27-23
NEW PURCHASES AND OTHER CHARGES 4,144.33
PAYMENT DUE DATE 08-21-23
NEW CASH ADVANCES .00
CREDIT LIMIT 5,000
CREDITS 205.38
AVAILABLE CREDIT 1,061
PAYMENTS 2,138.89-
LATE PAYMENT CHARGES .00
FOR CUSTOMER SERVICE CALL:
FINANCE CHARGES .00
Toll Free 1-800-448-8812
NEW BALANCE 3,938.95
SEND BILLING INQUIRIES TO:
TOTAL PAYMENT DUE 3,938.95
CREDIT CARD CENTER
PO BOX 61750 DISPUTED AMOUNT .00
NEW ORLEANS LA 70161-1750
To assure proper credit return upper portion with remittance. Grace Period: To avoid an additional Finance Charge on Purchases pay
See reverse side for important information. entire New Balance by Payment Due Date. Finance charge accrues on Cash
Advances daily until paid and will be billed in your next Statement.

Page 1 of 4 See reverse side for important information




Payments received anywhere other than the RETURN TO address on the face of this statement may be subject to a delay in crediting of up
to 5 days after the date of receipt.

Please enter change of address below:

Street

City-State

Telephone Numbers At Home ( )

Zip

At Work ( )

V Detach here and return above portion with your remittance. After detaching, retain lower portion for your future reference

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

The method of determining the balances upon which a Finance Charge is imposed:

We calculate the Finance Charge on the Account by applying the Monthly Periodic Rate to each of the “average daily balances” of Cash
Advances and Purchases (including current transactions).

(a) Average Daily Balance of Cash Advances (including new Cash Advances). To get the “average daily balance” of Cash
Advances, we take the beginning balance of your Account each day, including unpaid Finance Charges on Cash Advances, but
excluding any other unpaid fees or charges and outstanding Purchases, we add any new Cash Advances transacted that day
and subtract payments and credits posted to the Cash Advance balance as of that day. This gives us the daily balance for Cash
Advances. Then we add all of these daily balances for the Billing Cycle together and divide the total by the number of days in
the Billing Cycle. This gives us the “average daily balance” of Cash Advances.

(b) Average Daily Balance of Purchases (including new Purchases). To get the “average daily balance” of Purchases, we take
the beginning balance of your Account each day, including unpaid Finance Charges on Purchases, but excluding any other
unpaid fees or charges and outstanding Cash Advances, we add any new Purchases transacted that day and subtract payments
and credits posted to the Purchases balance as of that day. This gives us the daily balance for Purchases. Then we add all of
these daily balances for the Billing Cycle together and divide the total by the number of days in the Billing Cycle. This gives us
the “average daily balance” of Purchases. If the New Balance on the Account's previous monthly billing statement was zero or
was paid in full within 25 days after the Closing Date, the “average daily balance” of Purchases will be considered zero.

Page 2 of 4



o

rm— Acct. NumvBER: I

— : CREDIT LIMIT 5,000.00 CASH ADVANCE BALANCE .00

— O

— ; CURRENT BALANCE 3,938.95 MINIMUM PAYMENT DUE 3,938.95

— i AVAILABLE CREDIT 1,061.05 PAYMENT DUE DATE 08-21-23

——— O

=R

—

_ 8

pr—

== 3

—

CORPORATE ACCOUNT ACTIVITY

BARTRAM SPRINGS COMMUNITY TOTAL CORPORATE ACTIVITY
I $2,138.89CR
Post  Trans
Date Date Reference Number MCC Transaction Description Amount
07-18 07-18 74270843199319900001328 0000 PAYMENT RECEIVED -- THANK YOU 2,138.89PY

INDIVIDUAL CARDHOLDER ACTIVITY

SUE OLEAR CREDITS PURCHASES CASH ADV TOTAL ACTIVITY
4485-XXXX-XXXX-5918 $29.99 $1,525.57 $0.00 $1,495.58
Post Tran
Date Date Reference Number MCC Transaction Description Amount
06-28  06-27 24692163178109737682207 5942 AMZN MKTP US*GQ4C15Z03 AMZN.COM/BILL WA 13.99
06-30 06-29 24692163180101357678710 5942 AMZN MKTP US*1427256G3 AMZN.COM/BILL WA 29.99
07-03 07-01 24906413182177334331010 5968 EIG*CONSTANTCONTACT.COM 855-2295506 MA 120.00
07-10 07-07 74692163188107754291178 5942 AMZN MKTP US AMZN.COM/BILL WA 29.99CR
07-10 07-09 24692163190109332525193 5942 AMAZON.COM*LX5EB5MM3 AMZN.COM/BILL WA 10.49
07-11  07-10 24692163191100127135289 5310 WALMART.COM 800-966-6546 AR 50.00
07-11  07-10 24692163191100127303671 5310 WALMART.COM 800-966-6546 AR 340.98
07-20 07-19 24492163200000021197313 8398 SIGNUPGENIUS WWW.SIGNUPGEN NC 59.99
07-21  07-20 24692163201105882792040 5942 AMZN MKTP US*IB1KV6QB3 AMZN.COM/BILL WA 13.99
07-21  07-20 24692163201105754202102 5942 AMZN MKTP US*AO57U7SZ3 AMZN.COM/BILL WA 14.94
07-21 07-20 24431063201083752649954 5942 AMZN MKTP US*584WZ3F63 AM AMZN.COM/BILL WA 18.99
07-21  07-20 24692163201105969770430 5942 AMAZON.COM*UD4OPOKC3 AMZN.COM/BILL WA 40.58
07-21  07-20 24692163201105870656702 5942 AMZN MKTP US*H49Y25LJ3 AMZN.COM/BILL WA 102.99
07-24  07-23 24692163204108404081691 5942 AMZN MKTP US*357RI3723 AMZN.COM/BILL WA 11.99
07-24  07-23 24692163204108444106177 5942 AMZN MKTP US*489ZR7M63 AMZN.COM/BILL WA 23.52
07-24  07-23 24692163204108545685210 5942 AMZN MKTP US*223L77D93 AMZN.COM/BILL WA 46.43
07-26  07-25 24692163206109503845562 5942 AMZN MKTP US*T64IX6MX0 AMZN.COM/BILL WA 5.99
07-26  07-25 24692163206109498488857 5942 AMZN MKTP US*T62348HI12 AMZN.COM/BILL WA 179.58
07-27 07-26 24692163207100511620708 5942 AMZN MKTP US*T64774DJO0 AMZN.COM/BILL WA 441.13
WINSLOW B WHEELER CREDITS PURCHASES CASH ADV TOTAL ACTIVITY
] $175.39 $2,618.76 $0.00 $2,443.37
Post Tran
Date Date Reference Number MCC Transaction Description Amount
06-29 06-28 24137463180001485015883 5599 TRACTOR SUPPLY #2369 SAINT JOHNS FL 123.49
06-30 06-29 24011343180000049029575 5712 GRAVELSHOP GRAVELSHOP.CO FL 847.97
07-03  06-30 24055223181200747802394 5065 GORDON ELECTRIC SUPPLY | 815-936-4700 IL 146.59
07-03 07-02 24692163183103959641499 5074 SUPPLYHOUSE.COM 888-757-4774 NY 173.93
07-04 07-03 74055223184200747102375 5065 GORDON ELECTRIC SUPPLY | KANKAKEE IL 146.59CR
07-04  07-03 24269793184300695378990 5996 PINCH A PENNY - STORE 210 SAINT JOHNS FL 76.00
07-04  07-03 24269793184300695379071 5996 PINCH A PENNY - STORE 210 SAINT JOHNS FL 170.39
07-05 07-03 24692163185105421032247 5200 THE HOME DEPOT 1324 ST. JOHNS FL 95.74
07-07 07-05 24943013187010189325407 5200 THE HOME DEPOT #1324 ST. JOHNS FL 35.32
07-10 07-06 24692163188107770255061 5200 THE HOME DEPOT 1324 ST. JOHNS FL 89.28

Page 30f 4

Continued on next page




AccT. NumBER:
CREDIT LIMIT 5,000.00 CASH ADVANCE BALANCE .00
CURRENT BALANCE 3,938.95 MINIMUM PAYMENT DUE 3,938.95
AVAILABLE CREDIT 1,061.05 PAYMENT DUE DATE 08-21-23
INDIVIDUAL CARDHOLDER ACTIVITY
07-10 07-06 24943013188010186409088 5200 THE HOME DEPOT #1324 ST. JOHNS FL 115.49
07-10 07-06 24692163188107770254833 5200 THE HOME DEPOT 1324 ST. JOHNS FL 300.00
07-12 07-10 24943013192010190346338 5200 THE HOME DEPOT #1324 ST. JOHNS FL 3.85
07-13  07-12 24692163193102027370261 5942 AMZN MKTP US*3L6WA2EU3 AMZN.COM/BILL WA 29.37
07-13 07-11 24692163193101662148404 5996 FINLANDIA SAUNA PRODUC 503-684-8289 OR 148.00
07-24  07-21 24692163202106414603589 5942 AMZN MKTP US*QR7S74CP3 AMZN.COM/BILL WA 48.36
07-24  07-20 24943013202010192060109 5200 THE HOME DEPOT #1324 ST. JOHNS FL 62.78
07-24  07-21 24943013203010187916231 5200 THE HOME DEPOT #1324 ST. JOHNS FL 152.20
07-27 07-25 74943013207010190289684 5200 THE HOME DEPOT #1324 ST. JOHNS FL 28.80CR

Page 4 of 4































8/9/23, 12:59 PM Amazon.com - Order 112-7334015-3257840

amazon.com'
Final Details for Order #112-7334015-3257840

Print this page for your records,

Order Placed: July 15, 2023
Amazon.com order number: 112-7334015-3257840
Order Total: $18.99

Shipped on July 20, 2023

Items Ordered Price
1 of: Secura 7.5 Inch Visual Timer, 60 Minute Oversize Countdown Visual Timer for Kids $18.99

and Adults, Durable Mechanical Time Management Tool (Orange)
Sold by: Lafraise (seller profile) | Product question? Ask Seller
Supplied by: Lafraise (seller profile)

Condition: New

Shipping Address:

Sue O'Lear

14530 CHERRY LAKE DR E
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32258-5133
United States

Shipping Speed:
Two-Day Shipping

Payment information

ngment Mgt_hod: Item(s) Subtotal: $18.99
Visa | Last digits: 5918 Shipping & Handling: $0.00
BiIIing address Total before tax: $18.99
Sue O'Lear Estimated tax to be collected: $0.00

475 W TOWN PL STE 114
ST AUGUSTINE, FL 32092-3649
United States

Grand Total: $18.99

Credit Card transactions Visa ending in 5918: July 20, 2023:$18.99

To view the status of your order, return to Order Summary.

Conditions of Use | Privacy Notice © 1996-2023, Amazon.com, Inc. or its affiliates

https://www.amazon.com/gp/css/summary/print.ntml?orderID=112-7334015-3257840&ref=ppx_yo2ov_dt_b_invoice 11


































District Credit Card Receipt Report 2022

Card Holder:

Store/Vendor

Winslow Wheeler

Date of

. Expensed to
Receipt

Month:

Billable
Amount

July

Receipt Amount

Bartram Springs CDD

Description

tractor supply 6/28/23 | Office supplies) 123.49 (building security box

gravel shop 6/29/23[Supplies (Rpr/Rplc) 847.97 |VOLLEYBALL SAND REPLACEMENT
supply warehouse 7/3/23|Supplies (Rpr/Rplc) 173.93 [relay switch for fountain

home depot 7/5/23|Supplies (Rpr/Rplc) 35.32 |HOSE REPAIRS

home depot 7/3/23|Supplies (Rpr/Rplc) 95.74 |pool repairs

pinch apenny

7/3/23|Supplies (Rpr/Rplc)

170.39

pool chemicals

pinch a penny

7/3/23|Supplies (Rpr/Rplc)

76.00

pool chemicals

home depot 7/6/23|Supplies (Rpr/Rplc) 115.49 |paint supplies

home depot 7/10/23|Supplies (Rpr/Rplc) 3.85 |screws for repairs
finlandanina 7/11/23|Supplies (Rpr/Rplc) 148.00 [shipping for sauna heaters
amazon 7/11/23|Supplies (Rpr/Rplc) 29.37 |pool testingchems
amazon 7/14/23|Supplies (Rpr/Rplc) 48.36 |replace

home depot 7/20/23|Supplies (Rpr/Rplc) 62.78 | misc repairs- basketball rim
home depot 7/21/23|Supplies (Rpr/Rplc) 152.20 [multiple facility repairs
gordon electric 6/30/23|Supplies (Rpr/Rplc) 146.59

gordon electric

7/4/23|Supplies (Rpr/Rplc)

(146.59)

credit-returned item

home depot 7/6/23|Supplies (Rpr/Rplc) 89.28
home depot 7/6/23|Supplies (Rpr/Rplc) 300.00 |back hoe rental (389.29 original cost before return)
home depot 7/27/23|Supplies (Rpr/Rplc) (28.80)|return/exchange home depot-credit

2,443.37

Repair and Replacement

1.330.57200.46000

Special Events

1.320.57200.49300

Fitness Center Repairs/Supplies

1.320.57200.43600

Holiday Decorations

1.320.57200.49600

Grounds Maintenance

1.330.57200.46275




TRECTOR
SUPPLY CO

Sy TractorSupply.com

<4 1530 COUNTY ROAD 210 W
24 SAINT JOHNS, FI. 32259-2103
353 904-615-5580

fﬁfé Ticket: 210835 T T
-/ Date: 6/28/23 Time: 2:02 PM 3
w1 Store: 2369 Register: 2 [

> Cashier: Laurence s
et \
< Item th _Price  Amount  P%
) DOLE LEMONADE 200z %
?fj 1514735 1 1.99 1.99 2

BN

‘?if SLVR STREAK REFILL FOR MARKAL PRO HOLDER £
&d 1659765 1 9.99 9,99 52

3o

#{ JS ALUMINIZED GLOVE BACK-PAD
= 1660963 I 11.98 1199

=4 WIRE .030 10LB SOLID CS 370S 6
1 3895551 I 51.99 51,99

A ALL PURPOSE BLACK GAL
1 "030916 139,99 39.99

Ny

Suhtotal 115.95
Tax 7.54
Total 123.49

PR

E PO

q Visa - 9ALE  123.49
o PRRRRRRRRRRX5926 - EMV Chip
Authorization #: 059343

y Terminal ID + 001792369000200

Cryptogram . 10BD7B7711F3EBD3
4 AID : A0000000031010

>4 APP . VISA CREDIT

<4 CVM : NONE /  SE0000

A TVR : BOO0ODOBODO / 787 . 6800

=y Charige

000
%y I agree to pay the above amount according
{ to ny card issuer agreement.




Order confirmation

Dear winslow wheeler
Thank you for your order.

Customer Ordernumber: 7251069
winslow wheeler Orderdate: 6/29/2023
bartram springs CDD 14540 cherry lake drive

east

32258 Jacksonville

Delivery Price

winslow wheeler USD 847.97

bartram springs CDD 14540 cherry lake drive Incl. delivery and sales tax
east

32258 Jacksonville

Tel. 9043180797

Product 18 ton Beach Sand Tipload (ton) USD 847.97
Beach Sand / Volleyball Court sand

Sales tax USD 0.00

Payment
We have received your payment and the process has started.

Delivery
Thursday Morning btw. 8-12:00 PM, 7/6/2023 | Tipload (ton)

Message about delivery

please find volleyball court behind the main facility, on the east side of the building. dump half of
the sand on each end of the court please, as close to the court as possible. please note that
after alot of rain the field holds water so if its been raining alot we can adjust the delivery date.

Kind regards
Gravelshop.com




Gravelshop.com by Sand Group USA inc., 5730 SW 23rd St, Pembroke Pines, FL 33023, info@gravelshop.com,

www.gravelshop.com




Thanks for Your Order

Order #15839925

We'll send you a tracking number as soon as your order has shipped.

Cheers,
The SupplyHouse Team
Delivery address Billing address
winslow wheeler winslow wheeler
14530 Cherry Lake Dr E 14530 Cherry Lake Dr E
Jacksonville, FL 32258 Jacksonville, FL 32258
(904) 318-0797 (904) 318-0797

Shipping via UPS Next Day Air Saver

Items will arrive Wed, Jul 5

TeSys U Motor Starter Overload Relay Standard Control Unit (4.5-18A,
110-220V DC/AC, Class 10)

SKU: LUCA18FUBrand: Square D

1 unit $116.80
$116.80 each

Subtotal $116.80

Shipping — UPS Next Day Air Saver $44.99



Sales Tax $12.14

Total $173.93

Payment method: ending in 5926

Questions

Can | change my order once it's been placed?

Yes! You can edit your order online or give us a call at 1-888-757-4774.
Please note: once we begin to process your order, portions of your order may no longer be editable.

How will you charge me?

When ordering with a credit card, we request your bank to hold the funds until the payment is
authorized. This hold is not an actual charge. Your card will first be authorized at the full amount of the
order, and then charged as your items are shipped. If your order requires multiple shipments, you'll
see multiple smaller charges that add up to your order's original full amount. The charges won't be
taken from the authorization but will appear as a new charge. This authorization will usually show as
"pending" for a time determined by your bank or credit card company before it disappears.

If you're paying with a debit card, your card will be authorized at $0.

Orders that are drop shipped will be charged within a few minutes.

How do I get Invoices for my order?

Your invoice is always available online here. If you want us to automatically email you invoices, you can
update your email preferences here.

Need help?

1-888-757-4774
Or Email Us

Monday — Thursday
8am-7:45pm

Friday
9am-7:45pm

Saturday
9am-5:45pm

Sunday
9am-5:45pm



get more done.

230 DURSIN PAVILTON DRIVE
SI.JOHNS, FI 32259 (904417 -4600

13249 00061 65385 07/05/23 11:52 AM
SALE SELF CHECKOUT

075967900755 VELCRO <A> 3.47

~ YELCRO STRIPS, 3-172IN, BLACK, 4 PK

044752110049 PVC SOLVENT <A> 5.4
40Z PVC CEMENT RED QOTALOW voc

611942037612 1 PVC CPLG 0.87
1" PVC COUPLING SXS
032888181762 NO KINK BIBB <A> 10.65
3/4" NOKINK HOSEBIRB MPT
611942039135 PVC TEE <A> 3.12
1"X3/4" PVC TEE SXSXFPT
030699294374 DOORSTOP <A> 7.93
DOORSTOP, KICKDOWN CH
611942038640 1 PVC 90 EL <A- 1.48
1" PVC EL 90D SXS
SUBTOTAL 33.00 ;
TAX + PIF 2.32
TOTAL $3h .32 ‘
XXXXXXXXKXXXS926 VISA foss
Usn$ 35.32 T
AUTH CODE 011275/6615167 TA p
Chip Read 3
ATD AD000000031010 VISA CREDIT 5
P.0.#/J08 NAME: 0
13249 07 23

TP

LT

PIF NOTICE &

IHE TAX ON YOUR RECETPT CONTAINS A 0.50x 3
: PUBLIC INFRASTRUCTURE FEE, PAYABLE 70 o
Y [HE DRI COMMUNLTY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT.

25 THE FEE TS COLLECIED AND USED T0 FINANGE :
PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS IN THE DISTRICT 1‘-

RETURN POLICY DEFINITIONS
POLICY ID  DAYS POLICY EXPIRES ON i
1 90 10/03/2023 25

tx***x*x%**K***X****xx*:*******x*x****x

DID WE NAIL IT>

Take a short survey for a chance T0 WIN
ﬁ A $5.000 HOME DEPOT GIFT CARD

Onine en espafol
24 www . homedepot . com/survey

fj User ID: HBI 132383 131120
=% PASSWORD: 23355 131059

s Entiles must be cenpleted within 14 ‘days
" of purchase. Entrants must be 18_u
.'*1 U]delu lo el]tel‘, SUe coml)lete o ..l-ds on
' website. No purchase ne- >’y

g~
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How doers
get more done.

230 DURBTN PAVILION DRIVE
ST. JOHNS, FL 32259 (904)417-4600

1324 00028 75615 07/03/23 11:12 AW
SALE CASHTIER RODNEY

046878279315 ASST. HOSE Y <A= 10.98
BRASS HOSE Y W/ SHUTOFF

078627991278 SPRKLR HOSE. <A> 19.93
50' SPRINKLER HOSE

046878268098 NOZZLE PACK <A> 11.98
ORBIT CONTRACTOR NOZZI E PACK

046878279339 SHUT OFF CPL <A> 8.98

BRASS SHUTOFF COLPLING
059647911613 MURTC ACID <A>
MURTATIC ACID 2 GALLONS

2819.98 39.96
SUBTOTAL 91.88

TAX + PIF 3.86

L $95.74

TOTA
KAUXXXXXXKXXS926 VISA

égTH gODS 082725/8284248
ATD A000D000031010 VISA CREDTT

P.G.#/J0B NAME: O
PIF NOTICE

1324 28 75615 07/03/

[ TAX ON YOUR RECEIPT CONTAING A 0.50%
BUBLTC INFRASTRUCTURE FEE, PAVABLE 10
[HE DPT COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISIRICI .
[HE FEE 1S COLLECTED AND USED T0 T INANCI

PUBLTC TMPROVEMENTS TN THIE DISIRICT
[HIS FEE 15 HOT A TAX AND TS CHARGED IN
ALDTTTON [0 SALES TAX. T11S FEE BECOM S
PART OF T1E SALES PRICE AND TS SUBJEC

10 SALFS TAX.

FELURM FOLTCY DEFTNTTTOMS
Por ey 1 DAYS  POLTCY EXCTTRES ON
h 1 90 10701720123

ushg 95.74
TA

PIIRER K EKKRKKKKAAKKKKAKKNNKEKKKAKKNKKNA
DD W= NALI L2

ledes o bt s vy for o chianco 1O WIN
A5 000 oM DEROT GEET CARD

Oppd e o tpnrol
v bomedepot com/Zenn voy

Uaor Dy HIEA Th2zedis 1))
7 (S 70 K R Y I S R

Pt oot b et botenl wb thbee Bl oo,

O O I (I TS L AT T A R A
e o el T |umh|n|n pin) e, "
e I ]llll"l'l»" i el

4rs
T — 4




PIIGH A PENNY
@@J@ ’ka @A?EO'$@&
Tﬁze: Perject mopie Far A Perfect Pool

t Like Us on Facebook
it 3 i FPor Qur Special Offers!

Pinch A Penny 210
3055 CR 210 West

Suite 103
St. Johns FL 32259
9042177827
.
Transaction #: 298926
Account #: 9043180797
Customer: New Customer
Date: 7/3/2023 Time: 11:35 AM
Cashier: Noah Frantz Register #: 1
lm  Desorlptien - o RupHRt
C0554ES SPER SHOK 401 25 B 3150.9
sub Total ;;géjéé
Sales Tax $10.40
Total $170.39
SIDE TERMINAL Tendered $170.39
Change Due $0.00
QU
. |

Loyalty Program Points
Name Type Points  Eligib Remain

. ——— —— ——— . 2 2 7 ——

2.5 Gal Bleac #pts 8 No 3

Thank you for shopping
Pinch A Penny 210
We hope you'll come back soon!

A




PIRCH=APENNTY
PoOOL PAVIO-SPA
The Perfect People For A Perfect Pool

{E Like Us on Facebook
: For Our Special Offers!

Pinch A Penny 210
3055 CR 210 West
Suite 103
St. Johns FL 32259
9042177827

Transaction #: 298922
Account #: 9043180797
Customer: New Customer
Date: 7/3/2023 Time: 11:31 AM
Cashier: Noah Frantz Register #: 1
Item Description Amount
B 2.5 GAL SODIUM HYPOCHLOR $76.00
ITE
GAL SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE
(Oty: 2.5)
8 @ $9.50
Sub Total _;36?66
Exempt $0.00
Total $76.00
SIDE TERMINAL Tendered $76.00
Change Due $0.00

Jr

(o [ O 21T/ PO T S wasioswion

Loyalty Program Points

Name Type  Points  Eligib Remain

2.5 Gal Bleac #pts. 8 No 3

Thank you for shopping
Pinch A Penny 210

Ve hope you'll come back soon!
P,

. el s DTG



230 DURBI N PAVI LI ON DRI VE
ST. JOHNS, FL 32259 (904)417-4600

1324 00062 07419 07/06/23 02:33 PM
SALE CASHI ER SI MON

013700573705 HFTY CLN 13G <A>
HEFTY ULT STRNG CLN BRST 13G 110CT

3@3. 97 71.91
045242539987 1/2 IN X 4 <A> 14. 47
1/2 IN X 4 IN X 6 IN SHOCKWAVE CA
885911361620 5/ 16- 18T&F <A> 11. 57
DEWALT 5/16"- 18 TAP & F DRILL BIT
030699391424 NUMBER <A> 3. 47
2" VI NYL NUMBER SET BLACK & GOLD
020066420901 2X G.SBLK <A> 6. 48
PAI NTERS TOUCH 2X G.0SS BLACK
SUBTOTAL 107. 90
TAX + PIF 7.59
TOTAL $115. 49
XXXXXXXXXXKXE926 VI SA
UsD$ 115. 49
AUTH CODE 07135S/ 5623101 TA
Chi p Read
Al D AD000000031010 VI SA CREDI T

P. O #/JOB NAME: O
1324 07/ 06/ 23 02: 33 PM

1324 62 07419 07/ 06/ 2023 0927

Pl F NOTI CE
THE TAX ON YOUR RECEI PT CONTAINS A 0.50%
PUBLI C | NFRASTRUCTURE FEE, PAYABLE TO
THE DPI COMMUNI TY DEVELCOPMENT DI STRI CT.
THE FEE |'S COLLECTED AND USED TO FI NANCE
PUBLI C | MVPROVEMENTS I N THE DI STRI CT.
THIS FEE IS NOT A TAX AND IS CHARGED I N
ADDI TI ON TO SALES TAX. TH S FEE BECOMVES
PART OF THE SALES PRI CE AND | S SUBJECT
TO SALES TAX

RETURN POLI CY DEFI NI TI ONS

POLICY ID DAYS PCOLI CY EXPI RES ON
A 1 90 10/ 04/ 2023

Rk b Sk b S R Rk I Sk Sk kb S S R I R R

DD W NAIL IT?

Take a short survey for a chance TO WN
A $5, 000 HOVE DEPOT d FT CARD

pi ne en espaiiol
www. honmedepot . coni survey

User I D: H89 16451 15189
PASSWORD: 23356 15127

| Entries pust_be_conpleted wthin _14 days .

of purchase. Entrants nust be 18 or
ol der to enter. See conplete rules on
website. No purchase necessary.

Page 1 of 1




230 DURBI N PAVI LI ON DRI VE
ST. JOHNS, FL 32259 (904)417-4600

1324 00001 39030 07/10/23 11:26 AM
SALE CASHI ER DI ANE

BAL LAG SCREW <A>
LAG SCRWZINC 1/4 X 5-1/2 (BAL)
4@. 90 3. 60
SUBTOTAL 3.60
TAX + PIF 0.25
TOTAL $3. 85
XXXXXXXXXXXXE926 VI SA
uUsD$ 3. 85
AUTH CODE 01720S/ 1010891 TA
Chi p Read
Al D A0000000031010 VI SA CREDI T

P. O #/ JOB NAME: 0
1324 07/10/23 11:26 AM

1324 01 39030 07/10/2023 4112

Pl F NOTI CE
THE TAX ON YOUR RECEI PT CONTAINS A 0. 50%
PUBLI C | NFRASTRUCTURE FEE, PAYABLE TO
THE DPI COMMUNI TY DEVELCPMENT DI STRI CT.
THE FEE | S COLLECTED AND USED TO FI NANCE
PUBLI C | MPROVEMENTS I N THE DI STRI CT.
THIS FEE IS NOT A TAX AND IS CHARGED I N
ADDI TI ON TO SALES TAX. TH S FEE BECOMVES
PART OF THE SALES PRI CE AND IS SUBJECT
TO SALES TAX

RETURN POLI CY DEFI NI TI ONS
POLICY ID DAYS PCLICY EXPI RES ON
A 1 90 10/ 08/ 2023

EE R R T R I R I I I R

DD W NAIL IT?

Take a short survey for a chance TO WN
A $5, 000 HOME DEPOT d FT CARD

pi ne en espaiiol
www. honedepot . cont sur vey

User I D HXY 79673 78350
PASSWORD: 23360 78349

Entries nmust be conpleted within 14 days
of purchase. Entrants nust be 18 or
ol der to enter. See conplete rules on
website. No purchase necessary.

Page 1 of 1




Fm ””ﬂ/ﬂ' **SALES CONFIRMATION** Page: |

55Uﬂa Order Number: 0141299

. 6/6/2023
14010-B SW 72nd Ave. Order Date:
Portland OR 97224-0088

RNV 80A Q220 /BN AQA 449N CAv

Salesperson: MIT
Customer Number: BARTSPR

Sold Ta: . . i : . .
old To Bartram Springs Amenity Center Ship To Bartram Springs Amenity Center
14530 Cherry Lake Dr. East 14530 Cherry Lake Dr. East
Jacksonville, FL 32258

Jacksonville, FL 32258

Email- wwheeler@vestapropertyservices.com Confirm To: WINSLOW WHEELER

Phone:  904-759-8907 Fax- 904-288-7669
Customer P.O. Ship Via Freight Terms
2) FINSO-3 UPS PAID CREDIT CARD
TTEM NTITMRER DESCRTIPTION ORDERED PRICFE AMOUINT
FIN-80-3 8KW 208V/3PH FINLANDIA RED HTR 2.00 761.00 1,522.00
STONES 20 KG. BOX SAUNA STONES 2.00 0.00 0.00
Replacement heaters and using F2 control.
= S8 =
E =28 =
= — - -
s B T 8E
w3 cd o = o2 O
= P <> -3
3Eg = 5 = =,
23ilg z = iz
s Zxd @ L 5x
Z2T:O 4 ot £z
52338 i3] 2 =
=8%4 @ 3
Sac® = o <
28 o = =~
= == g =
— T fae . 28 e
= = el - - A
- B DT 2ol S
5 =2 S EEES 2
IMPORTANT: FINLANDIA SAUNA WILL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGE CLAIM Net Order: 1,522.00
WHICH IS NOT REPORTED WITHIN 3 DAYS OF RECEIPT. ALSO, MAKE SURE YOU HAVE Freight: 148.00
ALL BOXES BY COMPARING WITH THE TOTAL Mi PPED. WYY
Wi HE TOTAL NUMBER OF BOXES SHIPPED Order Totals 1,670.00
Gharnk yau fox your avdert
Less Deposit: 1,522.00

?&i;lﬂ?nlaﬁu



7/11/23, 2:24 PM Amazon.com - Order 111-2904508-0344258

Details for Order #111-2904508-0344258
Print this page for your records.

Order Placed: July 11, 2023
Amazon.com order number: 111-2904508-0344258
Order Total: $29.37

Not Yet Shipped

Items Ordered

3 of: TAYLOR TECHNOLOGIES INC R-0001-C REAGENT #1 DPD 2 OZ
Sold by: SDR Supply (seller profile)
Supplied by: Other

Condition: New

Shipping Address:

winslow wheeler

14530 CHERRY LAKE DR E
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32258-5133
United States

Shipping Speed:
Standard Shipping

Payment information

Payment Method:
Visa | Last digits: 5926

Billing address
475 W TOWN PL

ST AUGUSTINE, FL 32092-3648
United States

To view the status of your order, return to Order Summary.

Conditions of Use | Privacy Notice © 1996-2023, Amazon.com, Inc. or its affiliates

https://www.amazon.com/gp/css/summary/print.html/ref=ppx_yo_dt_b_invoice_001?ie=UTF8&orderID=111-2904508-0344258

Item(s) Subtotal:
Shipping & Handling:

ins| heel Total before tax:
winsiow wheeier Estimated tax to be collected:

Grand Total:

Price
$9.79

7


http://www.amazon.com/gp/help/seller/at-a-glance.html/ref=od_sold_by_link?ie=UTF8&isAmazonFulfilled=1&marketplaceSeller=1&orderID=111-2904508-0344258&seller=A1BPQ5NXXQPYWK
https://cashbackalert.net/go/?site=http://corporate.visa.com&brand=Visa
https://www.amazon.com/gp/css/summary/edit.html?ie=UTF8&orderID=111-2904508-0344258
http://www.amazon.com/gp/help/customer/display.html?ie=UTF8&nodeId=508088
http://www.amazon.com/gp/help/customer/display.html?ie=UTF8&nodeId=468496

7/14/23, 2:45 PM Amazon.com - Order 111-0011253-7207459

Details for Order #111-0011253-7207459

Print this page for your records.

Order Placed: July 14, 2023
Amazon.com order number: 111-0011253-7207459
Order Total: $48.36

Not Yet Shipped

Items Ordered

1 of: Houseables Plastic Chain, Link Fence, Safety Barrier, 124 Foot, White, 2" Links, Light Weight, UV Protected,

Accessory for Crowd Control, Queue Line, Decoration
Sold by: Houseables (seller profile) | Product question? Ask Seller
Supplied by: Other

Condition: New

Shipping Address:

winslow wheeler

14530 CHERRY LAKE DR E
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32258-5133
United States

Shipping Speed:
FREE Prime Delivery

Payment information

Payment Method:
Visa | Last digits: 5926

Billing address

winslow wheeler

475 W TOWN PL

ST AUGUSTINE, FL 32092-3648
United States

Item(s) Subtotal:
Shipping & Handling:

Total before tax:
Estimated tax to be collected:

Grand Total:

To view the status of your order, return to Order Summary.

Conditions of Use | Privacy Notice © 1996-2023, Amazon.com, Inc. or its affiliates

https://www.amazon.com/gp/css/summary/print.html/ref=ppx_yo_dt_b_invoice_o00?ie=UTF8&orderID=111-0011253-7207459

Price
$48.36

7


http://www.amazon.com/gp/help/seller/at-a-glance.html/ref=od_sold_by_link?ie=UTF8&isAmazonFulfilled=1&marketplaceSeller=1&orderID=111-0011253-7207459&seller=A1T1PCXZCQWDN5
http://www.amazon.com/gp/help/contact/contact.html/ref=oh_fbacsb_p0?ie=UTF8&assistanceType=order&marketplaceId=ATVPDKIKX0DER&orderId=111-0011253-7207459&recipientId=A1T1PCXZCQWDN5&step=submitEntry&subject=2
https://cashbackalert.net/go/?site=http://corporate.visa.com&brand=Visa
https://www.amazon.com/gp/css/summary/edit.html?ie=UTF8&orderID=111-0011253-7207459
http://www.amazon.com/gp/help/customer/display.html?ie=UTF8&nodeId=508088
http://www.amazon.com/gp/help/customer/display.html?ie=UTF8&nodeId=468496

User |ID: HXY 166651 165328
PASSWORD: 23370 165327

Entries nust be conpleted within 14 days
of purchase. Entrants nust be 18 or
ol der to enter. See conplete rules on
website. No purchase necessary.

230 DURBI N PAVI LI ON DRI VE
ST. JOHNS, FL 32259 (904)417-4600

1324 00001 82519 07/20/23 02:22 PM
SALE CASHI ER KI MBERLY

841804100318 VI NYL TUBE <A> 6. 83
5/ 8CDX1/ 2] DX10" VI NYL TUBE
013700573705 HFTY CLN 13G <A>
HEFTY ULT STRNG CLN BRST 13G 110CT

2@3. 97 47.94
887480115116 LOCK NUT 3/8 <A> 1.38

LOCK NUT ZI NC 3/8-16
AWF 3/ 8X3HEXBOLT <A>

HEX BOLT ZINC 3/8 X 3 (AWF)

2@. 53 1.06
AGB CUTWSHR1/ 2" <A>

FLAT WASHER ZI NC 1/ 2 (AGB)

4@. 27 1.08

0000- 590- 796 LOCKWASHER <A>
LOCK WASHER ZI NC 1/ 4 (ABE)

2@. 18 0. 36
SUBTOTAL 58. 65
TAX + PIF 4.13
TOTAL $62. 78

XXXXHKXXKXKKXE926 VI SA
usb$ 62. 78
AUTH CODE 09309S/ 1013114 TA

Chi p Read

Al D A0000000031010 VI SA CREDI T

P.O#/J0OB NAME: O
1324 07/ 20/ 23 02: 22 PM

1324 01 82519 07/20/ 2023 3680

Pl F NOTI CE
THE TAX ON YOUR RECEI PT CONTAINS A 0.50%
PUBLI C | NFRASTRUCTURE FEE, PAYABLE TO
THE DPI COVMUNI TY DEVELOPMENT DI STRI CT.
THE FEE |'S COLLECTED AND USED TO FI NANCE
PUBLI C | MPROVEMENTS IN THE DI STRI CT.
THIS FEE IS NOT A TAX AND | S CHARGED I N
ADDI TI ON TO SALES TAX. THI S FEE BECOVES
PART OF THE SALES PRI CE AND IS SUBJECT
TO SALES TAX

RETURN POLI CY DEFI NI TI ONS
POLICY ID DAYS POLICY EXPI RES ON
A 1 90 10/ 18/ 2023

IR R R kR I R R R O R S R R I S O

DD W NAIL IT?

Take a short survey for a chance TO WN
A $5, 000 HOME DEPOT d FT CARD

Opi ne en espafiol

. wwy._honedepot . com survey __ . __ . _ .
Page 1 of 1



How doers
a get more done.

230 DURBIN PAVILION DRIVE
ST. JOHNS, FL 32259 (904)417-4600

1324 00063 66298 07 56 i
SALE SELF CHECKOUT /21723 01

784231021477 LIGHTING <A~
6FLUORESCENT T12 TUBEGUARD

12.94
887480028621 MACHINE SCRW <A-
ggg SgRW SS COMB RND 1/4 X 2 10PC

15.94

887480003123 NYLON LOCK <A> 8.97
LOCK NUT ZINC 1/4-20 100PC

030699283873 DOOR STOP <A> 21.93

DOORSTOP, KICKDOWN_COMM_SC
850650002684 4.5 IN. META <A> 41.97
4.5 IN. METAL GRINDING WHEEL
046677543419 PLC4T12F40 <A> 3.98
PLC 40W 4FT T12 FL NATURAL SUPR 2PK
887480017472 ANGLE GAUGE <A> 26.47
ANGLE SLD ALUM 48X1 1/2X1/8

SUBTOTAL 142.20
TAX + PIF 10.00
TOTAL $152.20

XXXXXKXXXXXXXS926 VISA
AUTH CODE 020125/0638122
E?D A§000000031010 VISA CREDL]
P.0.#/J0B NAME: O

“ I ] 21/23 01 :36 PM

N

PIF NOTICE
THE TAX ON YOUR RECEIPT CONTAINS A 0.50%
PUBLIC INFRASTRUCTURE FEE, PAYABLE 10
THE DRI COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT.
THE FEE IS COLLECTED AND USED TO FINANCE
PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS IN THE DISTRICT.
THIS FEE IS NOT A TAX AND IS CHARGED IN
ADDITION TO SALES TAX. THIS FEE BECOMES
PART OF THE SALES PRICE AND IS SUBJECT
TO SALES TAX

RETURN POLICY DEFINITTONS
POLICY ID DAYS  POLICY EXPIRES ON

A 1 80 10/19/2023

KKAKAKXKKKAKRKKEARKKAKKKAAKKKKRRKKKRARAR KX

DID WE NAIL IT?

Take a short survey for- a chance T0 WIN
A $5,000 HOME DEPOT GIFT CARD

Opine en espafol

usb$ 152.20
TA

waw . homedepot . com/survey

User 1D: HB9 134209 132948
PASSWORD: 23371 132885

Entries must be completed within 14 days
of purchase. Entrants must be 18 or
older to enter, See complete rules on

website. No purchase necessary.




6/30/23, 1:40 PM

&2

GORDON ELECTRIC SUPPLY - KANKAKEE
1290 N. HOBBIE

KANKAKEE, IL 60901-9486
1-815-936-4700 Fax 815-932-7484

Shipping Address:

VESTA PROPERTY SERVICES
14530 CHERRY LAKE DRIVE EAST
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32258 USA

Order Confirmation

print page | close window

Order Confirmation

Your order numberis: Order Date:
$2621088 06/30/2023

Billing Address:

VESTA PROPERTY SERVICES
14530 CHERRY LAKE DRIVE EAST
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32258 USA

Shipping Instructions Order Details

PLEASE LEAVE PART AT FRONT GATE EVEN IF Ship Via: BLUE UPS 2-DAY
NO ONE IS IN THE OFFICE TO TAKE THE PART. Ordered By: WINSLOW WHEELER
Tax exempt order image uploaded Phone #: 904-318-0797
CERT_OF_EXEMPTION_EXP_2_29_28EID144486 PO #: WEB1688146472711
TIME1688146386420.pdf **EMAIL: Release #:

WWHEELER@VESTAPROPERTYSERVICES.COM

Description Order Qty | Unit Price | Ext Price

SQUARE D LUCA18FU : STD.CNTRL.UNIT-CL10-3PH 4.5-
18A 110-240VAC

Tea $103.09/ea | $103.09

Order Comments: Subtotal | $103.09
*** Payment processed by AuthorizeNet Transaction Id

44176036245 *** Sales Tax $0.00
Notes: S&H

By Placing this Order you Agree to Gordon Electric Supply's Terms & Charges $43.50

Conditions, Shipping Policy and Return Policy.
Thank you for your order. An email confirmation has been sent to
you.

Total $146.59

about:blank


javascript:window.print()
javascript:window.close()

LG8yl STORE 1324 st Johns CONTRACT #: 142329
\/ 230 Durbin Pavilion Drive , Status: CLOSED

7\

Saint Johns, FL 32259
WINSLOW WHEELER

\\ \\
: \'t\) (904)417-4616
N I . 404 Iy CT
AARY SAINT JOHNS, FL 32259

(904) 318-0797

N

v

Rental Center Hours
MON 6A- 8P TUE 6A- 3 WED 6A- 87 THU 6A- 8P FRI 6A- 8P SAT 6A- 8P SUN 8A- 8P

ACTUAL DURATION

7 Hours, 12 Minutes

Depost Trans Reaster =:90 Transaction #: 5802 PO #:0 Date: 07/06/23 eDeposit 7: 1324230706073182214232932
Charge Trang Hegister = 90 Transaction #: 6834 PO #:0 Date: 07/06/23 eDepositt #: 1324230706073182214232932
Custemar Name WINSLOW WHEELER Date out: 07/06/2023 - 9:18 AM
Date Due. 07/07/2023 - 9:18 AM
Date In: 07/06/2023 - 4:30 PM
Tool Description Charges Amount
Kubota B - me e @ geee e | ‘
e ToolRentalfee  $319.00 | Rental Subtotal $319.00
SubTotal $319.00 | | Damage Protection* $47.85
|} sales Tax $22.43
|Contract Total $389.28
" Deposit - PAID 07/06/23 -$300.00 |
(VISA ending 5926) {
Balance Charged $89.28 |
(VISA ending 5926)
Outstanding Balance $0.00 {'

* 15% of Rental Subtotal if applicable.

RENTAL FEE CALCULATOR DISCLAIMER —————

Home Depot uses a Rental Calculator to insure our customers to get the lowest rates possible for the time they had the tool.

TERMS & CONDITIONS — — e—— — e Ty

| agree that no representative of The Home Depot is authorized to make any promise, warranty, or representation to me other than those reflected in
writing in the Agreement. | agree to the Terms & Conditions and understand that the Agreement cannot be modified or changed except in writing
signed by both parties. With respect to equipment | am renting, | have received the equipment referenced in the Agreement. In the event that | am
returning equipment, | acknowledge and agree that | am returning the listed rental equipment, the total charges are correct, and additional charges

may apply if the equipment is returned damaged.
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225 North Pearl Street, Jacksonville, FL 32202-4513

Phone: 904.665.6000 ® Fax: 904.665.7990 e Internet: jea.com
Page 1 of 4

Customer Name: BARTRAM SPRINGS COMM DEV. DISTRICT

Account #: 2568379466

Cycle: 16 Bill Date: 07/19/23
The Customer Solutions Center at the new JEA headquarters, located at
EIBCHIC ..o B 5,219.99 225 N. Pearl St. in downtown Jacksonville, is now open to the public.
Irrigation ..........oveveee e, 475.42 By turning off the faucet, following irrigation restrictions and checking for
SeWer 526.72 |eakS, you can he|p preserve our most Va|uab|e natura| resource.
1,330.63
(A complete breakdown of charges can be found on the following pages.)
Total New Charges: ..., 9 7,552.76
Do not pay. AutoPay will process your payment on 08/10/23.
Previous Balance Payment(s) Received Balance Before New Charges New Charges Please Pay WE APPRECIATE
$5,425.32 | -$5,425.32 $0.00 $7,652.76 | $7,552.76 | YOUR BUSINESS
Additional information on reverse side.
Add $ to my monthly bill: $ for Neighbor to :
Neighbor and/or $ for the Prosperity Scholarship |:| gg;:lét?g;eag ft§|l?r?2ﬁnril‘,n;?:ez?§;ess
Fund. | will notify JEA when | no longer wish to contribute. ’
Accté: 2568379466 gill Date: 07/19/23 Do not pay. AutoPay will process your payment on 08/10/23.
# 0003370 I1=00000000

5 BARTRAM SPRINGS COMM DEV. DISTRICT
e 475 W TOWN PL STE 114
ST AUGUSTINE FL 32092-3649



Page 2 of 4
BILLING AND PAYMENT OPTIONS

JEA offers a number of convenient billing and payment options. You can pay online, by phone, by mail, in person or automatically using your bank account.
And you can go paperless by receiving your bill by email, which is easy for you and good for the environment.

eBill: Receive, view, and pay your bill online. JEA ebill is one of our most convenient ways to receive, view and pay your bill.

MyBudget: With MyBudget, your bill is based on a rolling 12-month average. This prevents drastic changes in your bill month to month, even in
the coldest or hottest months when you use more.

Auto-Pay: Our Automatic Bill Payment service ensures your JEA bill is paid automatically. You still receive a bill, but Automatic Bill Pay deducts the amount
you owe from your bank account on your due date. Once set up, you don’t have to do a thing.

Pay Online: When you pay your JEA bill on jea.com, your payment is credited to your account immediately. It is free to pay using your checking or savings
account. Pay by debit or credit card-convenience fees charged by card payment vendor: Payments up to $500: $2.20, $500.01-$1,000:
$4.40, $1,000.01 - $10,000: $9.95.

Pay Through Your Bank: Use your bank’s bill payer system to pay JEA electronically. Provide your JEA account information to your bank and enter
the date and amount to pay each month.

Pay by Phone: Call 665-6000 to pay your JEA bill using our automated phone system 24 hours a day. Your payment will be credited to your account
immediately.

It is free to pay using your checking or savings account. Pay by debit or credit card-convenience fees charged by card payment vendor: Payments up to
$500: $2.20, $500.01-$1,000: $4.40, $1,000.01-$10,000: $9.95.

Pay by Mail: Please write your account number on your check or money order. Please include the payment stub with your payment and mail to
P.0. Box 45047, Jacksonville, FL 32232-5047. Make checks payable to JEA.

Pay in Person: JEA payments are accepted at the JEA Downtown Customer Center, Winn-Dixie stores, Duval County Tax Collector offices and over
140 JEA authorized payment-only locations. Find locations at JEA.com/paymentlocations. Be sure to take a copy of your JEA bill when you go. The
JEA Downtown Customer Center, 225 North Pearl Street, is open 8:00 a.m.-5:00 p.m. Monday through Friday except holidays. Closed Saturday.

When you provide a check as payment, you authorize us either to use information from your check to make a one-time electronic fund transfer
from your account or to process the payment as a check transaction.

Request an Extension: We understand that sometimes things happen and you need a little more time to pay your bill. You can apply for an
extension online at jea.com. Also, residential customers can call 665-6000; commercial customers can call 665-6250. Our self-serve system will let
you know if you qualify and give you a new due date.

Need Help Paying Your Bill? United Way maintains a computerized database of programs that may be able to assist you in paying your utility bill.
For assistance with your utility bill, dial 2-1-1 or 632-0600.

STATEMENT INFORMATION
APPLICATION AND CONTRACT FOR SERVICE-Customers may review terms and conditions of service and policies on jea.com, or may call,
write or e-mail JEA to request a copy. Requesting of utility service and JEA's acceptance to provide utility service, including the rendering of a
bill, constitutes a binding contractual agreement between JEA and the customer, including each financially responsible person or entity as
defined by applicable State, City and Utility regulations and policies, whether or not service is listed in that individual's name.

Please review your billing statement. Should you suspect a billing or payment error, please notify us immediately at 665-6000. Commercial
customers can call us at 665-6250. You have 90 days from the statement date to request a JEA review for correction or credit.

Customer Charge is a fixed monthly charge to maintain an account for a customer, including metering, billing and accountadministration.

Energy Charge pays for the cost of the electric infrastructure, contribution to the City of Jacksonville and to generate and deliver the electricity
you use, excluding the cost of fuel.

Fuel Cost is determined by the Adjustable Fuel Rate, which may go up or down based on the cost of fuels JEA uses to generate electricity.
A portion of the fuel charge is exempt from the Public Service Tax.

Water/Sewer Service Availability Charge is a fixed monthly charge that covers a portion of the water/sewer infrastructure and the cost to maintain
an account for a customer, including metering, billing and account administration.

Conservation Charge applies only if you use more than 2,750 kWh during a billing period. If this occurs, you will be charged an additional $.01
per kWh over 2,750 kWh to encourage conservation. Average home usage is 1,000 kWh per month.

Environmental Charge provides funding for environmental and regulatory programs.

Water Consumption/Sewer Usage Tiers are based on the amount of water you use. Typical household usage is 6 kgals or less.
Fees and Taxes are government transfers paid to city or state governments.

kgal: 1,000 gallons

cf: Cubic foot of water which equals 7.48 gallons of water

kWh: Kilowatt-hour is a measure of electrical energy. One kWh is the equivalent of using 1,000 watts for one hour. For example, if you usea 100
watt light bulb for 720 hours (i.e. for 30 days straight), you will have used 72 kWh.

ADDRESS CORRECTION

Account # Tel:... = ... o ....

ares: HHEHEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEER
ENEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE.

ce HHEHNNEEEEEEEEEEEEEN ... HHE zc..HBHEENE- BEEE

AEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEn

E-mail:
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225 North Pearl Street, Jacksonville, FL 32202-4513

Phone: 904.665.6000 ® Fax: 904.665.7990 e Internet: jea.com

Page 3 of 4

Customer Name: BARTRAM SPRINGS COMM DEV. DISTRICT

Cycle: 16 Bill Date: 07/19/23

Account #: 2568379466

Billing Rate: Commercial Irrigation Service
Service Address: 14530 CHERRY LAKE DR E
Service Period: 06/16/23 - 07/19/23  Reading Date: 07/19/2023
Service Point: Irrigation 1 - Commercial

Meter Days Current Reading Meter

; ’ - Consumption
Number Billed Reading Type Size (1 cu ft = 7.48 gal)
61905337 33 26183  Regular 2 85000 GAL
Basic Monthly Charge $ 100.80
Tier 1 Consumption (1-14 kgal @ $3.81) 53.35
Tier 2 Consumption (> 14 kgal @ $4.33) 307.42
City of Jacksonville Franchise Fee 13.85
TOTAL CURRENT IRRIGATION CHARGES $ 475.42

Billing Rate: Commercial Sewer Service
Service Address: 14530 CHERRY LAKE DR E
Service Period: 06/14/23 - 07/16/23  Reading Date: 07/16/2023
Service Point: Commercial - Water/Sewer
Meter Days Current Reading Meter

Number Billed Reading  Type Size ((;10 c"usﬂuﬂ‘iﬁ';’;}
83003017 32 227 Regular  11/2 4000 GAL
Basic Monthly Charge $ 105.75
Sewer Usage Charge 25.56
City of Jacksonville Franchise Fee 3.94
TOTAL CURRENT SEWER CHARGES $ 135.25

Billing Rate: Commercial Sewer Service
Service Address: 14530 CHERRY LAKE DR E
Service Period: 06/14/23 - 07/16/23  Reading Date: 07/16/2023
Service Point: Commercial - Water/Sewer
Meter Days Current Reading Meter

Number Billed Reading  Type Size ((;10 c"usﬂuﬂ‘iﬁ';’;}
86860454 32 1088 Regular 2 33000 GAL
Basic Monthly Charge $ 169.20
Sewer Usage Charge 210.87
City of Jacksonville Franchise Fee 11.40

TOTAL CURRENT SEWER CHARGES $ 391.47

Billing Rate: Commercial Water Service
Service Address: 14530 CHERRY LAKE DR E
Service Period: 06/14/23 - 07/16/23  Reading Date: 07/16/2023
Service Point: Commercial - Water/Sewer
Meter Days Current Reading Meter

. . ; Consumption
Number Billed Reading Type Size (1 cu ft = 7.48 gal)
83003017 32 227 Regular 11/2 4000 GAL
Basic Monthly Charge $ 63.00
Water Consumption Charge 7.44
City of Jacksonville Franchise Fee 211
TOTAL CURRENT WATER CHARGES $ 72.55

Billing Rate: Detector Meter Sprinkler Service

Service Address: 14530 CHERRY LAKE DR E

Service Period: 06/16/23 - 07/18/23  Reading Date: 07/18/2023
Service Point: Fire Sprinkler 1

Detecto-Meter Charge $ 42.00
City of Jacksonville Franchise Fee 1.26
TOTAL CURRENT WATER CHARGES $ 43.26

Billing Rate: Commercial Water Service
Service Address: 14530 CHERRY LAKE DR E
Service Period: 06/14/23 - 07/16/23  Reading Date: 07/16/2023
Service Point: Commercial - Water/Sewer
Meter Days Current Reading Meter

. : ; Consumption
Number Billed Reading Type Size (1 cu ft = 7.48 gal)
86860454 32 1088  Regular 2 33000 GAL
Basic Monthly Charge $ 100.80
Water Consumption Charge 61.38
City of Jacksonville Franchise Fee 4.87
TOTAL CURRENT WATER CHARGES $ 167.05
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225 North Pearl Street, Jacksonville, FL 32202-4513

Phone: 904.665.6000 » Fax: 904.665.7990 * Internet: jea.com

Page 4 of 4

Customer Name: BARTRAM SPRINGS COMM DEV. DISTRICT

Cycle: 16 Bill Date: 07/19/23

Account #: 2568379466

ELECTRIC SERVICE

Billing Rate: General Service Demand

Service Address: 14532 CHERRY LAKE DR E APT TRCT

Service Period: 06/15/23 - 07/17/23  Reading Date: 07/17/2023
Service Point: Large Commercial - Electric

Meter Days Current Reading Meter

Number Billed Reading Type  Constant Consumption
22489908 32 50369 Regular 40 41880 KWH
22489908 32 2.4 Regular 40 96.40 KW
Basic Monthly Charge $ 185.00
GSD Demand Charge 809.76
GSD Energy Charge 1,394.60
Tax Exempt Fuel Cost ($0.03559 per kWWh) 1,490.51
Taxable Fuel Cost ($0.00511 per kWh) 214.01
City of Jacksonville Franchise Fee 122.82
Gross Receipts Tax 108.12
TOTAL CURRENT ELECTRIC CHARGES $ 4,324.82

ELECTRIC SERVICE

Billing Rate: General Service

Service Address: 14543 CHERRY LAKE DR W APT LS01

Service Period: 06/15/23 - 07/17/23  Reading Date: 07/17/2023
Service Point: Commercial - Electric

Meter Days Current Reading Meter

Number Billed Reading Type  Constant Consumption
22493394 32 1088 Regular 1 20 KWH
22493394 32 .03 Regular 1 .03 KW
Basic Monthly Charge $ 21.00
Energy Charge ($0.06078 per kWh) 1.22
Tax Exempt Fuel Cost ($0.03559 per kiWh) 0.71
Taxable Fuel Cost ($0.00511 per kWh) 0.10
City of Jacksonville Franchise Fee 0.69
Gross Receipts Tax 0.61
TOTAL CURRENT ELECTRIC CHARGES $ 24.33

ELECTRIC SERVICE

Billing Rate: General Service

Service Address: 17 EVEREST LA APT SGO1

Service Period: 06/14/23 - 07/14/23  Reading Date: 07/14/2023
Service Point: Commercial - Electric

Meter Days Current Reading Meter

Number Billed Reading Type  Constant Consumption
22508751 30 56140  Regular 1 8160 KWH
22508751 30 27.44 Regular 1 27.44 KW
Basic Monthly Charge $ 21.00
Energy Charge ($0.06078 per kWh) 495.96
Tax Exempt Fuel Cost ($0.03559 per kWWh) 290.41
Taxable Fuel Cost ($0.00511 per kWh) 41.70
Gross Receipts Tax 21.77
TOTAL CURRENT ELECTRIC CHARGES $ 870.84

WATER SERVICE

Billing Rate: Commercial Reclaimed Irrigation Service

Service Address: 61 EVEREST LA APT IR01

Service Period: 06/16/23 - 07/18/23  Reading Date: 07/18/2023
Service Point: Reclaim Commercial

Meter Days Current Reading Meter ;
Number Billed Reading  Type Size ((;10 Slsﬂuggglc;?
89241659 32 2471 Regular 1 235000 GAL
Basic Monthly Charge $ 31.50
Inspection Fee 6.00
Tier 1 Consumption (1-14 kgal @ $3.81) 53.35
Tier 2 Consumption (> 14 kgal @ $4.33) 956.92
TOTAL CURRENT WATER CHARGES $ 1,047.77

CONSUMPTION HISTORY

55000

41250

27500

13750

Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul
2022 2023

. Water tens Gal . Electric Kwh

1 year ago Last Month This Month Average Daily
Total Kwh used 53,849 39,338 50,060 1,564

Total Gallons used 164,000 125,000 122,000 3,812
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225 North Pearl Street, Jacksonville, FL 32202-4513

Phone: 904.665.6000 e Fax: 904.665.7990 e Internet: jea.com
Page 1 of 3

Customer Name: BARTRAM SPRINGS COMM DEV DISTRICT

Account #: 1540008426

Cycle: 16 Bill Date: 07/19/23
The Customer Solutions Center at the new JEA headquarters, located at
EIBCHIC ..o B 201.74 225 N. Pearl St. in downtown Jacksonville, is now open to the public.
Irrigation ..........oveveee e, 68.81 By turning off the faucet, following irrigation restrictions and checking for
SeWer 32.72 |eakS, you can he|p preserve our most Va|uab|e natura| resource.
22.15
(A complete breakdown of charges can be found on the following pages.)
Total New Carges: ..., 9 325.42
Do not pay. AutoPay will process your payment on 08/10/23.
Previous Balance Payment(s) Received Balance Before New Charges New Charges Please Pay WE APPRECIATE
$267.37 -$267.37 $0.00 $325.42 $325.42 YOUR BUSINESS
Additional information on reverse side.
Add $ to my monthly bill: $ for Neighbor to :
Neighbor and/or $ for the Prosperity Scholarship |:| gg;:lét?g;eag ft§|l?r?2ﬁnril\,n;?:ez?§;ess
Fund. | will notify JEA when | no longer wish to contribute. ’
accté: 1540008426 gill Date: 07/19/23 Do not pay. AutoPay will process your payment on 08/10/23.
# 0002363 I1=00000000

I:'['-'ﬂ:"“ BARTRAM SPRINGS COMM DEV DISTRICT
- 475 W TOWN PL STE 114
ST AUGUSTINE FL 32092-3649
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BILLING AND PAYMENT OPTIONS

JEA offers a number of convenient billing and payment options. You can pay online, by phone, by mail, in person or automatically using your bank account.
And you can go paperless by receiving your bill by email, which is easy for you and good for the environment.

eBill: Receive, view, and pay your bill online. JEA ebill is one of our most convenient ways to receive, view and pay your bill.

MyBudget: With MyBudget, your bill is based on a rolling 12-month average. This prevents drastic changes in your bill month to month, even in
the coldest or hottest months when you use more.

Auto-Pay: Our Automatic Bill Payment service ensures your JEA bill is paid automatically. You still receive a bill, but Automatic Bill Pay deducts the amount
you owe from your bank account on your due date. Once set up, you don’t have to do a thing.

Pay Online: When you pay your JEA bill on jea.com, your payment is credited to your account immediately. It is free to pay using your checking or savings
account. Pay by debit or credit card-convenience fees charged by card payment vendor: Payments up to $500: $2.20, $500.01-$1,000:
$4.40, $1,000.01 - $10,000: $9.95.

Pay Through Your Bank: Use your bank’s bill payer system to pay JEA electronically. Provide your JEA account information to your bank and enter
the date and amount to pay each month.

Pay by Phone: Call 665-6000 to pay your JEA bill using our automated phone system 24 hours a day. Your payment will be credited to your account
immediately.

It is free to pay using your checking or savings account. Pay by debit or credit card-convenience fees charged by card payment vendor: Payments up to
$500: $2.20, $500.01-$1,000: $4.40, $1,000.01-$10,000: $9.95.

Pay by Mail: Please write your account number on your check or money order. Please include the payment stub with your payment and mail to
P.0. Box 45047, Jacksonville, FL 32232-5047. Make checks payable to JEA.

Pay in Person: JEA payments are accepted at the JEA Downtown Customer Center, Winn-Dixie stores, Duval County Tax Collector offices and over
140 JEA authorized payment-only locations. Find locations at JEA.com/paymentlocations. Be sure to take a copy of your JEA bill when you go. The
JEA Downtown Customer Center, 225 North Pearl Street, is open 8:00 a.m.-5:00 p.m. Monday through Friday except holidays. Closed Saturday.

When you provide a check as payment, you authorize us either to use information from your check to make a one-time electronic fund transfer
from your account or to process the payment as a check transaction.

Request an Extension: We understand that sometimes things happen and you need a little more time to pay your bill. You can apply for an
extension online at jea.com. Also, residential customers can call 665-6000; commercial customers can call 665-6250. Our self-serve system will let
you know if you qualify and give you a new due date.

Need Help Paying Your Bill? United Way maintains a computerized database of programs that may be able to assist you in paying your utility bill.
For assistance with your utility bill, dial 2-1-1 or 632-0600.

STATEMENT INFORMATION
APPLICATION AND CONTRACT FOR SERVICE-Customers may review terms and conditions of service and policies on jea.com, or may call,
write or e-mail JEA to request a copy. Requesting of utility service and JEA's acceptance to provide utility service, including the rendering of a
bill, constitutes a binding contractual agreement between JEA and the customer, including each financially responsible person or entity as
defined by applicable State, City and Utility regulations and policies, whether or not service is listed in that individual's name.

Please review your billing statement. Should you suspect a billing or payment error, please notify us immediately at 665-6000. Commercial
customers can call us at 665-6250. You have 90 days from the statement date to request a JEA review for correction or credit.

Customer Charge is a fixed monthly charge to maintain an account for a customer, including metering, billing and accountadministration.

Energy Charge pays for the cost of the electric infrastructure, contribution to the City of Jacksonville and to generate and deliver the electricity
you use, excluding the cost of fuel.

Fuel Cost is determined by the Adjustable Fuel Rate, which may go up or down based on the cost of fuels JEA uses to generate electricity.
A portion of the fuel charge is exempt from the Public Service Tax.

Water/Sewer Service Availability Charge is a fixed monthly charge that covers a portion of the water/sewer infrastructure and the cost to maintain
an account for a customer, including metering, billing and account administration.

Conservation Charge applies only if you use more than 2,750 kWh during a billing period. If this occurs, you will be charged an additional $.01
per kWh over 2,750 kWh to encourage conservation. Average home usage is 1,000 kWh per month.

Environmental Charge provides funding for environmental and regulatory programs.

Water Consumption/Sewer Usage Tiers are based on the amount of water you use. Typical household usage is 6 kgals or less.
Fees and Taxes are government transfers paid to city or state governments.

kgal: 1,000 gallons

cf: Cubic foot of water which equals 7.48 gallons of water

kWh: Kilowatt-hour is a measure of electrical energy. One kWh is the equivalent of using 1,000 watts for one hour. For example, if you usea 100
watt light bulb for 720 hours (i.e. for 30 days straight), you will have used 72 kWh.

ADDRESS CORRECTION

Account # Tel:... = ... o ....

ares: HHEHEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEER
ENEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE.

ce HHEHNNEEEEEEEEEEEEEN ... HHE zc..HBHEENE- BEEE

AEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEn

E-mail:
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225 North Pearl Street, Jacksonville, FL 32202-4513
Phone: 904.665.6000 ® Fax: 904.665.7990 e Internet: jea.com
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Customer Name: BARTRAM SPRINGS COMM DEV DISTRICT

Cycle: 16

Bill Date: 07/19/23

Account #: 1540008426

Billing Rate: General Service

Service Address: 14751 BARTRAM SPRINGS PKWY

Service Period: 06/15/23 - 07/17/23  Reading Date: 07/17/2023
Service Point: Irrigation 1 - Electric

Meter Days Current Reading Meter

Number Billed Reading Type  Constant Consumption
24063319 32 27053  Regular 1 854 KWH
Basic Monthly Charge $ 21.00
Energy Charge ($0.06078 per kWh) 51.91
Tax Exempt Fuel Cost ($0.03559 per kWh) 30.39
Taxable Fuel Cost ($0.00511 per KWh) 4.36
City of Jacksonville Franchise Fee 3.23
Gross Receipts Tax 2.84
TOTAL CURRENT ELECTRIC CHARGES $ 113.73
Billing Rate: Commercial Irrigation Service

Service Address: 14751 BARTRAM SPRINGS PKWY

Service Period: 06/14/23 - 07/16/23  Reading Date: 07/16/2023
Service Point: Irrigation 1 - Commercial

Meter Days Current Reading Meter Consumption
Number Billed Reading  Type Size a cun=7ga;@u
74759444 32 168 Regular  11/2 1000 GAL
Basic Monthly Charge $ 63.00
Tier 1 Consumption (1-14 kgal @ $3.81) 3.81
City of Jacksonville Franchise Fee 2.00
TOTAL CURRENT IRRIGATION CHARGES $ 68.81
Billing Rate: Residential Sewer Service

Service Address: 14751 BARTRAM SPRINGS PKWY

Service Period: 06/14/23 - 07/16/23  Reading Date: 07/16/2023
Service Point: Commercial - Water/Sewer

Meter Days Current Reading Meter Consumption
Number Billed Reading  Type Size a cun=7ga;@u
68272587 32 2056 Regular 3/4 2000 GAL
Basic Monthly Charge $ 21.15
Tier 1 Usage (1-6 kgal @ $5.31) 10.62
City of Jacksonville Franchise Fee 0.95
TOTAL CURRENT SEWER CHARGES $ 32.72

Billing Rate: Residential Water Service

Service Address: 14751 BARTRAM SPRINGS PKWY

Service Period: 06/14/23 - 07/16/23

Service Point: Commercial - Water/Sewer

Meter Days Current Reading

Meter

Reading Date: 07/16/2023

. . ; Consumption
Number Billed Reading Type Size (1 cu ft = 7.48 gal)
68272587 32 2056  Regular 3/4 2000 GAL
Basic Monthly Charge $ 18.90
Tier 1 Consumption (1-6 kgal @ $1.30) 2.60
City of Jacksonville Franchise Fee 0.65
TOTAL CURRENT WATER CHARGES $ 22.15

Billing Rate: General Service

Service Address: 14857 BARTRAM SPRINGS PY

Service Period: 06/15/23 - 07/17/23
Service Point: Irrigation 1 - Electric

Reading Date: 07/17/2023

Meter Days Current Reading Meter

Number Billed Reading Type  Constant Consumption
22493397 32 44330  Regular 1 614 KWH
22493397 32 11.69  Regular 1 11.69 KW
Basic Monthly Charge $ 21.00
Energy Charge ($0.06078 per kWh) 37.32
Tax Exempt Fuel Cost ($0.03559 per kWh) 21.85
Taxable Fuel Cost ($0.00511 per KWh) 3.14
City of Jacksonville Franchise Fee 2.50
Gross Receipts Tax 2.20
TOTAL CURRENT ELECTRIC CHARGES $ 88.01
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2022

. Water tens Gal . Electric Kwh

2023

Last Month

This Month

Average Daily

1 year ago
Total Kwh used 834 971
Total Gallons used 1,000 2,000

1,468
3,000

45
93




Invoice

Invoice Number 2358061

Date: 08/15/2023

Customer Number: 012239
Due Date: 08/20/2023
Invoice Month: August
Payment Term: NET 5 DAYS

Recurring Service Detail

Service Period

09/01/2023 - 09/30/2023

Rubicon Technologies, Inc
P.0. Box 733963
Dallas, TX 75373-3963

AUTOBILL

Billed to

Bartram Springs CDD
A00011335.SITE-0001

Winslow Wheeler

GMS Governmental Management Services

14530 E Cherry Lake Dr East, Jacksonville, FL 32258
wwheeler@vestapropertyservices.com

Charge Description Location Address

Monthly Hauling - Trash 14530 E Cherry Lake Dr

Page 1 of 1

(844) 479-1507
billing@rubicon.com
www.rubicon.com

Current Invoice Total

$880.90

Past Due Amount:
$0.00

Past Due Note

Past due balance is reflective from May 15, 2018 to present.
Any unpaid balance before this time is not included in this
amount.

Account Balance:
$880.90

* Invoice to be paid by:
Bank Account

Equipment Sub Total

8 Yd Front Load $880.90

Recurring Total $880.90


https://www.rubicon.com/2021-customer-referral-promotion
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